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GLOSSARY

Unless the content otherwise requires, the capitalised terms 
used under Corporate Information, Financial Highlights, 
Chairman’s Statement, Management Discussion and 
Analysis, Directors’ Report, Corporate Governance Report, 
Environmental, Social and Governance Report, Biographical 
Information of Directors and Senior Management, Financial 
Summary and Property Portfolio shall have the respective 
meanings set out below.

“2025 AGM” AGM to be held on Friday, 19 September 2025

“AGM(s)” annual general meeting(s) of the Company

“ASP” average selling price

“Audit Committee” audit committee of the Board

“Board” board of Directors

“business day” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Bye-Laws” amended and restated bye-laws of the Company

“Chairman” or “Mr. Wong” Mr. WONG Lam Ping, the executive director, chairman of the Board, 
chief executive officer and general manager of the Company

“Chief Executive Officer” the chief executive officer of the Company

“close associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“CMC” an important section in drug development process
CMC

“Company” or “Sino Harbour” Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited, a company incorporated in 
Bermuda with limited liability, the issued Shares of which are listed and 
traded on the main board of the Stock Exchange (Stock code: 1663)

1663
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GLOSSARY

“Companies Ordinance” Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong
622

“Company Secretary” company secretary of the Company

“Consolidated Financial Statements” audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Year

“Controlling Shareholder(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Corporate Governance Code” corporate governance code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing 
Rules

C1

“Deputy Chairman” deputy chairman of the Board

“Director(s)” director(s) of the Company

“ESG Report” Environmental, Social and Governance Report
ESG

“Executive Director(s)/ED(s)” executive Director(s)

“Extra Good” Extra Good Enterprises Ltd.
Extra Good Extra Good Enterprises Ltd.

“Final Dividend” a final dividend for FY2025

“FVOCI” fair value through other comprehensive income

“FY2024” year ended 31 March 2024

“FY2025” or “Year” year ended 31 March 2025

“GFA” gross floor area

“Group” Company and its subsidiaries
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GLOSSARY

“HK$” Hong Kong dollar(s), the lawful currency of Hong Kong

“HKFRSs” Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants

“Hong Kong” the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

“Independent Auditor” independent auditor of the Company

“INED(s)” independent non-executive Director(s)

“Listing Rules” Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

“Model Code” Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers 
contained in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules

C3

“Ms. Chan” Ms. CHAN Heung Ling, the wife of Mr. WONG

“NED” non-executive Director

“Nomination Committee” nomination committee of the Board

“Pan Hong Holdings” Pan Hong Holdings Group Limited (stock code: P36), a company 
incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability whose issued shares are 
listed on the main board of the SGX-ST

P36

“PRC” or “China” the People’s Republic of China and, for the purpose of this annual 
report, excluding Hong Kong, the Macau Special Administrative Region 
and Taiwan

“Register of Members” register of members of the Company
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GLOSSARY

“Remuneration Committee” remuneration committee of the Board

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“SFO” Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong 
Kong)

571

“SGX-ST” Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company
0.01

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s)

“sq.m.” square metre(s)

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“subsidiary(ies)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“substantial shareholder(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“United States” United States of America

“US$” United States dollar(s), the lawful currency of United States

“%” per cent. or percentage
%
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

DIRECTORS

Executive Directors:

Mr. WONG Lam Ping (Chairman, Chief Executive Officer 
 and General Manager)
Mr. SHI Feng (Deputy Chairman)
Mr. WONG Lui
Ms. GAO Lan

Non-executive Director:

Mr. CHAN Kin Sang

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. XIE Gang 
Mr. HE Dingding 
Mr. WONG Ping Kuen

COMPANY SECRETARY

Sir KWOK Siu Man KR

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. WONG Lui
Mr. WONG Lam Ping

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. WONG Ping Kuen (Chairman)
Mr. XIE Gang
Mr. HE Dingding

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. XIE Gang (Chairman)
Mr. HE Dingding 
Mr. WONG Ping Kuen
Mr. WONG Lam Ping
Mr. SHI Feng

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. XIE Gang (Chairman)
Mr. HE Dingding 
Mr. WONG Ping Kuen
Mr. WONG Lui
Ms. GAO Lan
Mr. CHAN Kin Sang
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CORPORATE INFORMATION

01663

http://www.sinoharbour.com.hk
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37-39

B 1215
(852) 2363 1300
(852) 2764 2160

Clarendon House, 
2 Church Street,
Hamilton HM 11,
Bermuda

 

Conyers Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited 
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street,
Hamilton HM 11,
Bermuda

 

148 21 2103B

SHARE LISTING

Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
Stock Code: 01663

COMPANY’S WEBSITE

http://www.sinoharbour.com.hk

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL  
 PLACE OF BUSINESS IN PRC

Levels 25 and 26, Sino Harbour Kaixuan Center, 
Nanchang Honggu Kaixuan,
No. 1568 Honggu Avenue, Honggu Tan Central District, 
Nanchang City, Jiangxi Province, 
the PRC

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS  
 IN HONG KONG

Room 1215, Tower B, 
Hunghom Commercial Centre, 
37-39 Ma Tau Wai Road, 
Hunghom, Kowloon,
Hong Kong
Telephone: (852) 2363 1300
Facsimile: (852) 2764 2160

REGISTERED OFFICE

Clarendon House, 
2 Church Street,
Hamilton HM 11, 
Bermuda

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR  
 AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Conyers Corporate Services (Bermuda) Limited 
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street,
Hamilton HM 11, 
Bermuda

BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND  
 TRANSFER OFFICE

Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited 
Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, 
North Point, Hong Kong

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

247,460

1,738,833

426,884 525,967

18,897

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/252023/24

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/252023/24

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/252023/24

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/252023/24

99,603 97,23494,195 22.7%22.5%
26.2%

28. 6% 

35.4%

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/252023/24

1,980,348 1,953,265
2,014,076

18,593

259,119

891,657

57,544
52,453

2,010,338

1,656,415

92,212 88,224

(RMB’000)

(RMB’000)

(RMB’000)

(RMB’000)

Revenue

Net Assets

Pro�t Attributable to Owners of
the Company

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Gearing Ratio:
Total Borrowings Less

Related Deposit Collateral/Total Equity

（人民幣千元）

（人民幣千元）

（人民幣千元）

（人民幣千元）

淨資產

本公司擁有人應佔溢利

現金及現金等價物
資本與負債比率：

總借貸減相關抵押存款除以權益總額

收入
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

2024

2025

•

ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS

The current global economic environment remains 
challenging, characterized by shifts in trade policy, 
inflationary pressures, and ongoing geopolitical tensions. 
In 2024, China’s real estate market continued its deep 
adjustment, with declines in both real estate development 
investment and commercial real estate sales throughout 
the year, resulting in considerable pressure on national 
inventories. In 2025, the central government’s policies 
aimed at “steadily promoting the stable development of 
the real estate market” and “halting the decline to achieve 
stability” will emphasize “inventory reduction” and the 
construction of “quality housing”. Initiatives such as urban 
village renovation and stock collection are expected to 
gradually restore homebuyer confidence, thereby stabilizing 
the domestic housing market.

Business Review

Over the past year, the delivery cycle of the Group’s 
residential projects has been impacted. For instance, 
following the intensive delivery of “Sino Harbour • Guanlan 
(  • )” Phase 2 in Yichun, the PRC, a gap period 
emerged, leading to a phased decrease in property sales 
revenue. This situation has consequently exerted a certain 
degree of pressure on the Group’s profitability.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

In l ight of the volat i le market environment and the 
impending maturity of short-term debts, the Group has 
conducted ongoing and prudent assessments of its 
operational conditions. To ensure adequate resources for 
stable development, the Group has instituted structural 
streamlining and cost-saving initiatives. These measures are 
designed to optimize operational efficiency and concentrate 
resources on core business activities, thereby enhancing 
the financial foundation and ensuring the Company’s 
sustainable operations.

The “Big Health” segment has consistently been a focal 
point of the Group’s business development efforts. The 
establishment of the Group’s subsidiary, Pingxiang Ganghua 
Dentistry Hospital Company Limited, in 2023 has provided 
a solid foundation for the Group’s goal of building a chain 
of specialized dental hospitals, thereby further planning 
the development blue print of the “Big Health” business. In 
response to uncertainties within the real estate industry, the 
“Big Health” business has effectively diversified the Group’s 
operational risks and unveiled new growth opportunities.

2023
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

Future Prospects

Looking forward, the Group will maintain its commitment 
to the development framework characterized by a “solid 
foundation in real estate and diversified, progressive 
growth”. The Group aims to leverage the current policy 
environment to facilitate the orderly decommissioning of 
properties, cultivate stable income through the advantages 
of medical scale, and establish emerging pilot initiatives in 
anchoring on the national policies. Management will uphold 
strict adherence to debt ratio and cash reserve thresholds, 
implementing pragmatic strategies to safeguard the long-
term value for Shareholders.

APPRECIATION

Finally, on behalf of the Board, I would like to thank all 
Shareholders, business partners and customers of the 
Group for their support and trust over the past year 
and express my sincere gratitude to the Directors, our 
management team and all our employees for their hard 
work and contribution to the Group.

Wong Lam Ping
Chairman
Hong Kong, 27 June 2025
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

526.0
891.7 41.0%

•

CMC
CMC

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR FY2025 
COMPARED TO FY2024

Revenue

In FY2025, the Group recorded revenue of approximately 
RMB526.0 million, representing a decrease of 41.0% from 
approximately RMB891.7 million in FY2024.

Revenue from sales of properties held for sale in FY2025 
was primarily derived from the delivery of residential units 
and car park spaces of Sino Harbour • Guanlan (  • 

) Phase 2 in Yichun, the PRC.

Chemistry, Manufacturing and Control (“CMC”) is an 
important section in drug development process. Revenue 
from CMC related services in FY2025 and FY2024 mainly 
included small molecule chemical drugs quality research 
and control, synthesis process R&D and preparation R&D 
services provided to pharmaceutical companies.

Dental service income in FY2025 mainly included general 
dentistry, orthodontics and implantology.

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue from contracts with 
customers under HKFRS 15

15

Sales of properties held for sale 466,735 831,784
CMC related service income CMC 5 1,663
Dental service income 11,289 11,092  

478,029 844,539

Revenue from other source
Rental income 47,938 47,118  

525,967 891,657
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

(i) (ii) (iii)

595.6
321.6

33.2% 38.9%

•

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR FY2025 
COMPARED TO FY2024 (CONTINUED)

Revenue (Continued)

The following table sets out an analysis of the revenue for (i) 
residential properties, (ii) commercial properties and (iii) car 
parking spaces during FY2025:

2025 2024
Percentage 

change

      

(i) Residential
–  Gross floor area (“GFA”) sold  

 (in sq.m.)

–   
 59,021 106,938 (44.8%)

– Average selling price (“ASP”)  
 (RMB per sq.m.)

–   
 7,352 7,470 (1.6%)

– Revenue (approximately  
 RMB’000)

–  
433,919 798,837 (45.7%)

(ii) Commercial
– GFA sold (in sq.m.) –  4,294 1,262 240.3%
– ASP (RMB per sq.m.) –  5,183 3,110 66.7%
–  Revenue (approximately  

 RMB’000)

–  
22,257 3,926 466.9%

(iii) Car parking spaces
–  Revenue (approximately  

 RMB’000)

–  
10,559 29,020 (63.6%)  

 Revenue from sales of properties held 
for sale (approximately RMB’000)

 
466,735 831,784 (43.9%)

  

Note: sq.m. means square metre(s)

Cost of Sales and Gross Profit Margin

Cost of sales decreased from approximately RMB595.6 
million in FY2024 to approximately RMB321.6 million in 
FY2025. Gross profit margin increased from 33.2% in 
FY2024 to 38.9% in FY2025. In respect of the higher gross 
profit margin in FY2025, this was due to a higher portion 
of the Group’s revenue attributable to rental income, which 
had a higher gross profit margin compared to the residential 
units of Sino Harbour • Guanlan phase 2 that were handed 
over in FY2025.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

25.2 28.4

46.0
23.9

•

68.6
59.2

17.0 11.5

75.9
144.8 68.9

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR FY2025 
COMPARED TO FY2024 (CONTINUED)

Other Income and Other Gains and Losses

Other income and other gains and losses change from net 
loss of approximately RMB25.2 million in FY2024 to net loss 
of approximately RMB28.4 million in FY2025. The increase 
was mainly attributable to the fair value loss of investment 
properties.

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Sel l ing and distr ibut ion expenses decreased from 
approximately RMB46.0 million in FY2024 to approximately 
RMB23.9 mi l l ion in FY2025. The lower sel l ing and 
distribution expenses in FY2025 were mainly due to a 
decrease in the marketing expenses recognised for Sino 
Harbour • Guanlan.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses decreased to approximately 
RMB59.2 million in FY2025 from approximately RMB68.6 
million in FY2024. The decrease was mainly attributable to 
the net effect of decrease in administrative staff cost, utility 
expense.

Finance Costs

The Group recorded approximately RMB17.0 million non-
capitalised finance costs in FY2025, which had increased 
from approximately RMB11.5 mill ion in FY2024. The 
increase was mainly attributable to the decrease in interest 
expense capitalised in  properties held under development 
in FY2025.

Profit before Income Tax

As a cumulative effect of the foregoing factors, the Group 
recorded a profit before income tax of approximately 
RMB75.9 million in FY2025, compared to approximately 
RMB144.8 million in FY2024, representing a decrease of 
approximately RMB68.9 million.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

113.4
63.4

12.5 31.4

 

41.3
56.3
 

1,438.9
1,537.0

5.7
7.7

54.3
54.5

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR FY2025 
COMPARED TO FY2024 (CONTINUED)

Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses decreased to approximately RMB63.4 
million in FY2025 from approximately RMB113.4 million 
in FY2024. The decrease was mainly attributable to the 
decreases in revenue and profit before income tax for 
FY2025.

As a result, the Group had recorded a profit after tax of 
approximately RMB12.5 million in FY2025, compared to 
approximately RMB31.4 million in FY2024.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 
MARCH 2025

Property, Plant and Equipment

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had property, plant and 
equipment of approximately RMB41.3 million, compared to 
approximately RMB56.3 million as at 31 March 2024. The 
decrease was mainly attributable to the net effect of addition 
of equipment and depreciation during FY2025.

Investment Properties

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had investment properties 
at fair value of approximately RMB1,438.9 million, compared 
to approximately RMB1,537.0 million as at 31 March 2024. 
The decrease was mainly attributable to the net effect of 
the early termination of leased properties held for sub-lease 
under operating lease and fair value loss.

Financial Assets at FVOCI

It represented equity interests in a number of entities 
incorporated in the PRC and Jiangxi Longyu Medicine 
Co., Limited, on which the Group does not have control 
nor significant influence. It increased from approximately 
RMB5.7 million as at 31 March 2024 to approximately 
RMB7.7 million as at 31 March 2025 which was attributable 
to the fair value changes and addition on equity interests.

Pledged Deposits

Long-term and short-term pledged deposits increased from 
approximately RMB54.3 million as at 31 March 2024 to 
approximately RMB54.5 million as at 31 March 2025. The 
increase was mainly due to an increase in deposits pledged 
against mortgage loan to properties purchaser due to the 
issuance of ownership certificate.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

1,021.2
1,049.4 •

765.3
474.3

479.6
572.2

 

•
16.0

26.4

239.7
169.6 •

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 
MARCH 2025 (CONTINUED)

Properties Held under Development

As at 31 March 2025, the Group’s properties held under 
development increased to approximately RMB1,049.4 
million from approximately RMB1,021.2 million as at 31 
March 2024. The increase was due to construction in 
progress of Sino Harbour • Runyuan  • in Leping 
City, China.

Properties Held for Sale

Properties held for sale decreased from approximately 
RMB765.3 million as at 31 March 2024 to approximately 
RMB474.3 million as at 31 March 2025, which was mainly 
due to the combined effect of the handover of completed 
property units and the written down of properties held for 
sale.

Prepayments and Other Receivables

The Group’s prepayments and other receivables amounted 
to approximately RMB479.6 million as at 31 March 2025, 
compared to approximately RMB572.2 million as at 31 
March 2024.

The decrement was mainly due to the collection of other 
receivables.

Accounts Payable, Accruals and Other Payables and 
Contract Liabilities

Accounts payable increased to approximately RMB26.4 
million as at 31 March 2025 from approximately RMB16.0 
million as at 31 March 2024 due to an increase in amounts 
payable to the contractors for construction costs incurred in 
respect of Sino Harbour • Guanlan.

Accruals and other payables mainly comprised the accrued 
construction costs and project-related expenses that were 
based on the progress of project development but were not 
due for payment.

Accruals and other payables decreased to approximately 
RMB169.6 million as at 31 March 2025 from approximately 
RMB239.7 million as at 31 March 2024, which was due to 
the decrease in accrued construction cost for Sino Harbour 
• Guanlan.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

 

929.0
512.7

•

119.4
108.1

82.2

1.2

75.5

132.3
184.4

97.2 88.2
35.1

96.2

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 
MARCH 2025 (CONTINUED)

Accounts Payable, Accruals and Other Payables and 
Contract Liabilities (Continued)

Contract liabilities which comprises sales deposits and 
installments received from customers decreased from 
approximately RMB929.0 million as at 31 March 2024 to 
approximately RMB512.7 million as at 31 March 2025. The 
decrease was mainly due to the handover of Sino Harbour • 
Guanlan phase 2.

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities decreased from approximately 
RMB119.4 million as at 31 March 2024 to approximately 
RMB108.1 million as at 31 March 2025, mainly attributable 
to the decrease in provision of deferred tax liabilities in 
respect of fair value loss on investment properties.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

Cash Position

Cash and Bank Balances

In FY2025, the Group had recorded a net cash inflow of 
approximately RMB82.2 million from operating activities, 
mainly attributable to a decrease in prepayments and other 
receivables.

Net cash inflow from investing activities in FY2025 was 
approximately RMB1.2 million, which was mainly due to 
proceed from the disposal of a subsidiary.

Net cash outflow from financing activities in FY2025 
was approximately RMB75.5 million, which was mainly 
attributable to receipts from new loans, which were offset 
by repayments of loan principals and interests and dividend 
paid to non-controlling interest.

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had cash and bank 
balances of approximately RMB132.3 million (31 March 
2024: RMB184.4 million), which consisted of cash and 
cash equivalents of approximately RMB97.2 million (31 
March 2024: RMB88.2 million) and bank balances restricted 
for construction work of approximately RMB35.1 million 
(31 March 2024: RMB96.2 mill ion), and were mostly 
denominated in RMB.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

 

565.0
532.0

4.45% 7.05%
4.5% 7.1%

100%
28.6%

26.2%

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES 
(CONTINUED)

Bank Loans

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had total borrowings 
of approx imate ly RMB565.0 mi l l ion, compared to 
approximately RMB532.0 million as at 31 March 2024. The 
Group’s bank loans were denominated in RMB (31 March 
2024: RMB). In FY2025, the effective annual interest rates of 
the bank loans were ranging from 4.45% to 7.05% (FY2024: 
4.5% to 7.1% per annum).

Gearing Ratio

Gearing ratio is measured by borrowings (total amount of 
bank loans) less related deposit collateral over total equity 
and then multiplied by 100%. As at 31 March 2025, the 
Group’s gearing ratio was 28.6% (31 March 2024: 26.2%). 
The Group has implemented certain loan management 
policies which include close monitoring of the gearing ratio 
and any changes in interest rates.

Funding and Treasury Policies

The Group adopts a prudent funding and treasury policy 
with regard to its overall business operations. Historically, 
we have met our capital expenditures, working capital 
and other liquidity requirements principally from cash 
generated from our operations and bank and other loans. 
Going forward, we expect to fund our working capital, 
capital expenditures and other capital requirements with a 
combination of various sources, including but not limited to 
cash generated from our operations, bank and other loans 
as well as other external equity and debt financing. The 
Group’s objectives are to maintain a prudent financial policy, 
to monitor liquidity ratios against risk limits and to maintain 
a contingency plan for funding to ensure that the Group 
maintains sufficient cash to meet its liquidity requirements.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

100%
8,560,000

14.07
5% 14

16

5%
14

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in RMB 
which is the functional currency of the Company and 
most of its operating subsidiaries. Exposures to currency 
exchange rates arise from certain of the Group’s cash and 
bank balances, other receivables and other payables which 
are denominated in HK$ and US$. The Group does not use 
derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency 
risk. The Group reviews its foreign currency exposures 
regularly and will consider hedging significant foreign 
currency exposure should the need arise.

MATERIAL ACQUISITION AND DISPOSAL

On 11 December 2024, Hangzhou S ino Harbour 
Commercial Management Co., Ltd. (

) (“SHCM”), a subsidiary of the Company, and 
Hangzhou Greentown Fifth Property Service Co., Ltd. (

) (“Greentown”) entered into 
the equity transfer agreement, pursuant to which SHCM 
agreed to transfer and Greentown agreed to acquire 100% 
equity interests in Hangzhou Gangyu Business Management 
Co., Ltd. ( ), a subsidiary of 
the Company at the consideration of RMB8,560,000 (the 
“Disposal”).

As all of the applicable percentage ratios under Rule 14.07 
of the Listing Rules in respect of the Disposal are below 5%, 
the Disposal does not constitute a notifiable transaction of 
the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

On 27 December 2024, Hangzhou Gangze Enterprises 
Management Co., Ltd. ( ), a 
subsidiary of the Company and Hangzhou Binjiang Housing 
Assets Management Co., Ltd. (

) entered into the termination agreement for early 
termination of the property rental agreement entered on 11 
October 2023 (the “Termination Agreement”).

As all of the applicable percentage ratios as defined under 
the Listing Rules in respect of the transaction contemplated 
under the Termination Agreement based on the unaudited 
value of the right-of-use asset to be derecognised by the 
Group pursuant to HKFRS 16 and the penalty fee are 
less than 5%, the transaction contemplated under the 
Termination Agreement does not constitute a notifiable 
transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing 
Rules.
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331

44.1 47.7

EVENT AFTER THE END OF FY2025

There was no event after the end of FY2025.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENT

The Group did not hold any significant investment in FY2025 
(FY2024: nil).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had no signif icant 
contingent liabilities (31 March 2024: nil).

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICY

There were 268 employees in the Group as at 31 March 
2025 (31 March 2024: 331). Staff’s remuneration packages 
are determined in consideration of market conditions, the 
Group’s results as well as the experience and performance 
of the individuals concerned, and are subject to review from 
time to time. The Group also provides other staff benefits, 
including medical insurance, and grants of discretionary 
incentive bonuses to eligible staff based on their performance 
and contributions to the Group. Employee costs, including 
Directors’ emoluments, amounted to approximately 
RMB44.1 mil l ion in FY2025 (FY2024: approximately 
RMB47.7 million).
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COMPANY UPDATE

Property Pre-sales

The cumulative results for the pre-sale and delivery of 
properties under each project up to 23 June 2025 are 
summarised as follows:

Residential Units

Yichun 
Sino Harbour •

Guanlan – 
Phase 2

•

  

Estimated total GFA released for sale (total units) 223,643 sq.m. 
(1,920 units)

 
223,643

1,920
Estimated total GFA pre-sold (total units) 223,346 sq.m. 

(1,917 units)
223,346

1,917
Percentage of pre-sale 99%

99%
Pre-sale GFA (units pre-sold) not handed over to buyers as at 
 31 March 2025^

60,445 sq.m. 
(505 units)

 ^
60,445

505
Pre-sale value not handed over to buyers as at 31 March 2025^ RMB490.8 million

 ^ 490.8
ASP per sq.m.* RMB8,120

* 8,120
Expected completion date Completed

*: ASP of the projects is computed as follows: Pre-sale value not 
handed over to buyers divided by pre-sale GFA not handed over 
to buyers.

^: Pre-sale value not handed over to buyers is computed as follows: 
Pre-sales at the beginning of FY2025 plus new pre-sales during 
FY2025 less those handed over to buyers during FY2025, which 
was recognised as sales during FY2025.
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•

2025

  

2023

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Address cyclical fluctuation and anchor steady 
operation

In 2024, the real estate market in China continued its 
deep adjustment, with real estate development investment 
decreasing by 10.6% year-on-year, commercial property 
sales area decreasing by 12.9%, and the area of residential 
properties held for sale increasing by 16.2%, indicating 
significant inventory pressure nationwide. Amidst a subdued 
market sentiment, the Group’s residential project delivery 
cycle has been affected, such as the vacant period after 
the concentrated delivery of “Sino Harbour • Guanlan 
phase 2”, which led to a phased decrease in property sales 
revenue, thereby exerting a certain degree of pressure on 
the profitability of the Group. The Group will regard this as a 
normal fluctuation during the period of deep adjustment in 
the industry.

In 2025, with the central government’s “bottom out 
and stabilize” policy, the focus will be on “destocking” 
and “good housing” construction, stabilizing the market 
through measures such as urban village renovation and the 
acquisition and storage of existing homes. The Group will 
closely follow the central government’s policy of “steadily 
promoting the stable development of the real estate market” 
and optimize its cash flow structure through differentiated 
strategies to lay a solid foundation for future development.

Continue to deepen diversified layout and stabilize the 
development of the big health business.

The “Big Health” segment has always been a key focus 
for the Group’s development. Since the establishment of 
Pingxiang Ganghua Dentistry Hospital Company Limited 
( ), a subsidiary of the Group, 
in 2023, a solid foundation has been laid for the Group’s 
goal of building a chain of dental specialty hospitals, further 
outlining the development blueprint for the “Big Health” 
business of the Group. In the context of an uncertain 
outlook for the real estate industry, the “Big Health” 
business has served to diversify the Group’s operating 
risks and identify new growth opportunities. In the future, 
the Group will continue to deeply cultivate this business 
segment to ensure sustainable development of the Group.
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37–39
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FUTURE OUTLOOK (CONTINUED)

Restructure resource structure to reduce costs and 
stabilize development

Facing the ever-changing market environment and the short-
term debts that are due soon, the Group has continuously 
and prudently evaluated its operating conditions. To ensure 
sufficient resources for steady development, the Group has 
commenced implementing a streamlining and cost-saving 
plan. This initiative aims to optimize operational efficiency 
and concentrate resources on core business to strengthen 
the financial foundation, ensure the Company’s continued 
operation, and lay a solid foundation for future sustainable 
growth. We will implement this plan responsibly, leading the 
Company towards a more sustainable future.

Prudent and upright, steady and far-reaching

In the future, the Group will continue to adhere to the 
development outline of “solidifying real estate and advancing 
diversification”: leveraging policy windows to orderly 
promote property sales, cultivating stable income through 
the scale effect of healthcare, and anchoring national 
policies to deploy emerging pilot projects. The management 
will adhere to the bottom line of the gearing ratio and cash 
reserves, in order to safeguard long-term shareholder value 
with pragmatic strategies.

PROPOSED FINAL DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of 
a final dividend for FY2025 (FY2024: Nil).

Annual General Meeting

It is proposed that the forthcoming AGM will be held at 
Room 1215, Tower B, Hunghom Commercial Centre, 37-
39 Ma Tau Wai Road, Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, 19 September 2025. The notice 
of the Company’s forthcoming AGM will be published on 
the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the 
Company and despatched to the Shareholders in due 
course in the manner as required by the Listing Rules.
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148 21 2103B

The Board presents this annual report and the audited 
Consolidated Financial Statements.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company is investment 
holding. The principal activities and other particulars of 
its subsidiaries are set out in note 16 to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements. There was no significant change in 
the nature of the Group’s principal activities during the Year.

RESULTS AND FINAL DIVIDEND

The results of the Group for the Year are set out in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income on pages 
132 and 133 of this annual report.

The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of 
final dividend for FY2025 (FY2024: Nil).

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

It is proposed that the 2025 AGM will be held at Room 
1215, Tower B, Hunghom Commercial Centre, 37-39 Ma 
Tau Wai Road, Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong at 10:00 
a.m. on Friday, 19 September 2025. The notice of the 2025 
AGM will be published on the respective websites of the 
Stock Exchange and the Company and despatched to the 
Shareholders in due course in the manner as required by 
the Listing Rules.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

2025 AGM

The Register of Members will be closed from Monday, 15 
September 2025 to Friday, 19 September 2025, both days 
inclusive, during which period no transfer of Shares will be 
registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the 
2025 AGM to be held on Friday, 19 September 2025, non- 
registered Shareholders must lodge all duly completed and 
signed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share 
certificates with the Company’s Hong Kong branch share 
registrar and transfer office, Boardroom Share Registrars 
(HK) Limited at Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, 
North Point, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 
p.m. on Friday, 12 September 2025.
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BUSINESS REVIEW

Further discussion and review on the business activities of 
the Group as required by Schedule 5 to the Companies 
Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the laws of Hong Kong), 
including a fair review of the Group’s business as well 
as future development in the Group’s business can be 
found in the sections headed “Chairman’s Statement” and 
“Management Discussion and Analysis” set out on pages 9 
to 11 and pages 12 to 23 of this annual report, respectively. 
The above sections form part of this report. No important 
event affecting the Group has occurred since the end of the 
Year.

Principal Risks and Uncertainties Faced by the Group

Business Risk

As a property development company, our capability to 
identify and acquire suitable land for property development 
is crucial to our business. Our business, financial condition 
and results of operations may be adversely affected if we 
are unable to acquire suitable land for property development 
at prices that allow our Group to achieve reasonable returns 
upon the sale of our development properties.

Policy and Market Risk

As a key economic p i l la rs industry for the PRC’s 
development, the property sector is more susceptible to 
the impact of macro-economic and industrial policies. 
Our Group’s performance may be adversely affected by 
changes of the political, social and economic conditions in 
the PRC if we are unable to respond to the ever-changing 
market condition in a timely manner.

Expansion Risk

While the Group is currently principally engaged in the 
business of property development, it has been exploring 
other possible business areas and seeking to expand into 
new business sectors. However, our experiences may not 
be applicable to the new business sectors. Our Group’s 
performance may be adversely affected by the failure to 
expand into new business sectors.

Financial Risk

An analysis of the Group’s financial risk management 
is disclosed in note 32 to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements.
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BUSINESS REVIEW (CONTINUED)

Key Performance Indicators

Please refer to the section headed “Financial Summary” on 
pages 238 and 239 of this annual report for further details.

Compliance with the Relevant Laws and Regulations 
that Have a Significant Impact

During the Year, the Company has complied with all the 
relevant laws and regulations that have a significant impact 
on the operations of the Group.

Relationship with Stakeholders

The Group recognises that employees, customers and 
suppliers are keys to its sustainable development and has 
maintained a good relationship with its stakeholders.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES

The Group believes that sustainable development is the 
foundation for the long-term growth of businesses and 
society. As a responsible property developer, the Group has 
complied with the applicable laws and regulations regarding 
environmental protection. The Group has submitted 
environmental impact assessment report for each of the 
Group’s projects in the PRC before the commencement 
of construction and obtained approval from the relevant 
environmental protection bureau after completion of each of 
the projects.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the consolidated results and of the assets 
and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is 
set out on pages 238 and 239 of this annual report.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial performance and cash flows of the Group for 
the Year and the financial position of the Group as at 31 
March 2025 are set out on pages 132 to 237 of this annual 
report.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the share capital of the Company are set out in 
note 25 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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3.14
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TRANSFER TO RESERVES

Profit attributable to the owners of the Company for FY2025 
of RMB18,897,000 (FY2024: RMB52,453,000) has been 
transferred to retained profits. Other movements in reserves 
are set out in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity on pages 136 and 137 of this annual report.

As at 31 March 2025, the reserves of the Company 
available for distribution to the Shareholders as calculated 
in accordance with the provisions of the laws of Bermuda 
amounted to approximately RMB724,000 (FY2024: 
RMB4,006,000).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF  
THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During FY2025, the Company did not redeem any of 
its listed securities; nor did the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries purchase or sell such securities.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the 
Bye-Laws or the laws of Bermuda in relation to the issue of 
new Shares.

RETIREMENT SCHEMES

The Group operates a Mandatory Provident Fund scheme 
for its employees in Hong Kong and participates in a defined 
contribution retirement scheme organized by the municipal 
government of the PRC for its employees in the PRC. 
Particulars of these retirement schemes are set out in note 
3.14 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

TAX RELIEF AND EXEMPTION

The Company is not aware of any tax relief and exemption 
available to its Shareholders by reason of their holding of the 
Company’s securities.

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of movements in the property, plant and equipment 
of the Group are set out in note 13 to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements.
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2.4% 3.6%

73.0%
88.5%

5%

BANK LOANS

Details of bank loans of the Group are set out in note 23 to 
the Consolidated Financial Statements.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the Year, sales to the Group’s largest customer and 
five largest customers amounted to approximately 2.4% and 
approximately 3.6%, respectively of the Group’s revenue for 
the Year.

During the Year, payments attributable to the Group’s 
largest supplier and five largest suppliers amounted to 
approximately 73.0% and 88.5%, respectively of the Group 
total payment under construction contracts for the Year.

None of the Directors or any of their close associates or any 
Shareholders (who, to the best knowledge of the Directors, 
own more than 5% of the number of the issued Shares) had 
any beneficial interest in the Group’s five largest suppliers or 
customers.

DIRECTORS

The Directors during the Year and up to the date of this 
report were:

Executive Directors:

Mr. WONG Lam Ping (Chairman, Chief Executive Officer 
 and General Manager)
Mr. SHI Feng (Deputy Chairman)
Mr. WONG Lui 
Ms. GAO Lan

Non-executive Director:

Mr. CHAN Kin Sang

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Mr. XIE Gang
Mr. HE Dingding 
Mr. WONG Ping Kuen
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DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

In accordance with bye-laws 84(1) of the Bye-Laws, Mr. 
WONG Lam Ping (the Chairman, the Chief Executive Officer, 
an Executive Director and the General Manager), Mr. CHAN 
Kin Sang (a Non-Executive Director) and Mr. HE Dingding 
(an INED) will retire from office and being eligible, will offer 
themselves for re-election at the 2025 AGM.

The Company has received from each of the INEDs, namely 
Mr. XIE Gang, Mr. HE Dingding and Mr. WONG Ping Kuen 
a written confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 
3.13 of the Listing Rules. Based on such confirmations and 
not aware of any unfavourably reported incidents, as at the 
date of this report, the Company considers that all of them 
are independent.

The biographical information of the Directors and senior 
management of the Group are set out on pages 115 to 123 
of this annual report.

DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

Each of Mr. SHI Feng, Mr. WONG Lui and Ms. GAO Lan, 
the Executive Directors has a service contract with the 
Company for a term of three years commencing on 10 June 
2023; while Mr. WONG Lam Ping, an Executive Director, 
has a service contract with the Company for a term of three 
years commencing on 1 April 2023. Each of these service 
contracts is subject to termination by either party giving not 
less than six months’ written notice to the other and each 
of the above Executive Directors is subject to retirement by 
rotation and re-election at the AGMs in accordance with the 
Bye-Laws.

Each of the NED and the INEDs has entered into a letter 
of appointment with the Company for an initial term of one 
year, which shall thereafter continue year to year subject to 
termination by either party giving not less than one month’s 
written notice to the other and each of them is subject 
to retirement by rotation and re-election at the AGMs in 
accordance with the Bye-Laws.

Apart from the foregoing, none of the Directors proposed 
for re-election at the 2025 AGM has a service contract 
or letter of appointment with the Company, which is 
not determinable by the Company within one year 
without payment of compensation, other than statutory 
compensation.



30 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

12

EMOLUMENT POLICY

The Remuneration Committee is set up for, among other 
matters, reviewing the Group’s emolument policy and 
structure of remuneration of all the Directors and senior 
management of the Group, having regard to the Group’s 
operating results, individual performance and comparable 
market practices and making recommendations to the 
Board in respect thereof for its consideration and approval.

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Board may declare dividends in the future after 
taking into account the Group’s operations, earnings, 
financial condition, cash requirements and availability and 
other factors as it may deem relevant at such time. Any 
declaration and payment as well as the amount of dividends 
will be subject to the Bye-Laws and the Companies Act of 
Bermuda, including the approval of the Shareholders. Future 
declarations of dividends may or may not be reflected from 
the Company’s historical declarations of dividends and will 
be at the absolute discretion of the Board.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The Directors’ emoluments are subject to the recommendations 
of the Remuneration Committee and the Board’s approval. 
The emoluments are determined by the Board by reference to 
the Directors’ duties, responsibilities and performance and the 
results of the Group.

Details of the emoluments of the Directors and the five 
individuals with the highest emoluments for the Year are set 
out in note 12 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, 
respectively.
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(a)

XV 7 8

(b) 352
(c)

(i) 

(a) 1,011,885,120 Extra Good Extra Good

52% 48%
Extra Good

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

As at 31 March 2025, the interests and short positions of 
the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the 
shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company 
and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part 
XV of the SFO), which were required to be (a) notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 
and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short 
positions which they were taken or deemed to have under 
such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section 352 
of the SFO, recorded in the register referred therein; or (c) 
notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant 
to the Model Code, were as follows:

(i) Long Position in the Shares

Name of Directors/
Chief executive

Capacity/
Nature of interest

Number of 
Shares held/

interested Total

Approximate 
percentage of 

the Company’s 
issued Shares*

*
     

Mr. Wong Beneficial owner 252,259,643

Interest of a controlled corporation 
 (Note (a))

1,011,885,120

(a)
Interest of spouse (Note (a)) 50,746,390 1,314,891,153 53.36%

(a)

Mr. XIE Gang Interest of spouse (Note (b)) 5,902,663 5,902,663 0.24%
(b)

Notes:

(a) 1,011,885,120 Shares are held by Extra Good, a 
company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and 
the issue share capital of which is owned as to 52% and 
48% by Mr. Wong and his wife, Ms. Chan, respectively. 
Therefore, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in the 
same parcel of Shares held by Extra Good and Ms. Chan 
(whether by herself or through her controlled corporation) 
under the SFO.



32 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

 

(i) 

(b) 5,902,663 Wong Man Bun

Wong Man Bun

* 
2,464,000,000

(ii)  

  Extra Good
52% 48%

Extra Good
Extra Good

XV
(i) XV 7 8

(ii)
352

(iii)

INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CONTINUED)

(i) Long Position in the Shares (Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(b) 5,902,663 Shares are held by Ms. Wong Man Bun, who 
is the wife of Mr. XIE Gang. Therefore, Mr. XIE Gang is 
deemed to be interested in the same parcel of Shares 
held by Ms. Wong Man Bun under the SFO.

* The percentage represents the total number of the Shares 
and the underlying Shares, if any, interested divided by 
the number of issued Shares of 2,464,000,000 as at 31 
March 2025.

(ii) Long Positions in the Shares of Associated 
Corporation

Name of Director/
Chief executive

Name of 
associated 
corporation

Capacity/
Nature of interest

Number, class and 
percentage of issued 
shares in associated

corporation held/
interested Total

     

Mr. Wong Extra Good Beneficial owner 52 ordinary shares 
(52%)

100 ordinary shares 
(100%)

Extra Good 52 (52%) 100 (100%)
Interest of spouse 
 (Note)

48 ordinary shares 
(48%)

48 (48%)

Note: The issued share capital of Extra Good is owned as to 
52% and 48% by Mr. Wong and his wife, Ms. Chan, 
respectively. Under the SFO, Mr. Wong is deemed to be 
interested in the shares held by Ms. Chan in Extra Good. 
Mr. Wong is a sole director of Extra Good.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2025, none of 
the Directors nor the chief executive of the Company had 
any interests and short positions in the shares, underlying 
shares and debentures of the Company and any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of 
the SFO) which were (i) notified to the Company and the 
Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of 
the SFO (including interests and short positions which they 
were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the 
SFO); or (ii) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, recorded 
in the register referred to therein; or (iii) notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 
Code.
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ARRANGEMENTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES

At no time during the Year was the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries, or any of its fellow subsidiaries, a party to any 
arrangement to enable the Directors or their respective 
associates (as defined in the Listing Rules) to acquire 
benefits by means of the acquisition of Shares in, or 
debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate.

INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 March 2025, so far as is known to the Directors, 
the following entity or person other than the Directors and 
the chief executive of the Company, had interests or short 
positions in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded 
in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant 
to section 336 of SFO:

Long Position in the Shares

Name of 
Shareholders Capacity/Nature of interest

Number of Shares 
held/interested Total

Approximate 
percentage of 

the Company’s 
issued Shares*

*
     

Extra Good Beneficial owner 1,011,885,120 1,011,885,120 41.07%
Extra Good

Ms. Chan Beneficial owner 50,746,390

Interest of a controlled corporation (Note) 1,011,885,120

Interest of spouse (Note) 252,259,643 1,314,891,153 53.36%

Note: Extra Good is owned as to 48% by Ms. Chan, the wife of Mr. 
Wong, and 52% by Mr. Wong. By virtue of SFO, Ms. Chan is 
deemed to be interested in the same parcel of Shares held by 
Extra Good and Mr. Wong (whether by himself or through his 
controlled corporation).

* The percentage represents the number of the Shares interested 
divided by the number of issued Shares of 2,464,000,000 as at 
31 March 2025.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2025, so far as 
is known by or otherwise notified to the Directors, no other 
entity or person (other than a Director or the chief executive 
of the Company) had interests and short positions in the 
Shares and underlying Shares as required to be recorded in 
the register to be kept by the Company under section 336 
of the SFO.
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CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

The related party transactions of car park rental agreement 
and office rental agreement as disclosed in note 31 to 
the Consolidated Financial Statements also fell under the 
definition of “continuing connected transactions” in Chapter 
14A of the Listing Rules. As the aggregate annual amount 
involved in these continuing connected transactions was 
less than HK$3,000,000, such continuing connected 
transactions qualify as de minimis transactions under Rule 
14A.76(1) of the Listing Rules, that is fully exempt from the 
reporting, annual review, announcement and independent 
Shareholders’ approval requirements.

The INEDs have reviewed, pursuant to Rule 14A.90 of the 
Listing Rules, the continuing connected transaction as 
set out above and have confirmed that such continuing 
connected transaction had been entered into by the Group (i) 
on normal commercial terms or on terms no less favourable 
to the Group than terms available to or from independent 
third parties; and (ii) the loan facility is not secured by any 
assets of the Group and is in the interests of the Company 
and the Shareholders as a whole.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN ARRANGEMENT, 
TRANSACTION OR CONTRACT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save as disclosed in this annual report, no arrangements, 
transactions or contracts of significance in relation to the 
Group’s business, to which the Company or its subsidiaries 
was a party and in which a Director or any entity connected 
with a Director has a material interest, whether directly or 
indirectly, subsisted at the end of the Year or at any time 
during the Year.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contracts (except for Executive Directors’ service 
contracts) concerning the management and administration 
of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the 
Company were entered into or existed during the Year.
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DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN  
COMPETING BUSINESS

During the Year and up to the date of this report, none of 
the Directors are considered to have interests in a business 
(apart from the Group’s business) which competes or 
is likely to compete, either directly or indirectly, with the 
business of the Group.

NON-COMPETE UNDERTAKING

On 30 March 2018, the Company and Mr. Wong, Ms. Chan 
and Extra Good entered into a non-compete undertaking 
(the “Non-compete Undertaking”) to avoid any potential 
competitions between the business of the Group and Mr. 
Wong, Ms. Chan and Extra Good.

The Company has received an annual written confirmation 
from Mr. Wong, Ms. Chan and Extra Good that each of 
them had complied with the terms of the Non-compete 
Undertaking during the Year. The INEDs have also reviewed 
the said confirmation and are of the view that Mr. Wong, 
Ms. Chan and Extra Good had complied with the terms of 
the Non-compete Undertaking.

SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS IN  
CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save as disclosed above, no Shareholder or any of its 
subsidiaries had a material interest, either directly or 
indirectly, in any contract of significance (whether for 
the provision of services to the Company or not) to the 
business of the Group to which the Company or any of its 
subsidiaries was a party during the Year.

PERMITTED INDEMNITIES

Pursuant to the Bye-Laws, the Directors shall be indemnified 
and secured harmless out of the assets and profits of the 
Company from and against all actions, costs, charges, 
losses, damages and expenses which may incur or sustain 
by or by reason of any act done, concurred in or omitted 
in or about the execution of their duties. In addition, the 
Company has taken out appropriate and sufficient insurance 
coverage on Directors’ liabilities in respect of legal actions 
taken against Directors arising out of corporate activities.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The principal corporate governance practices adopted by 
the Company are set out in the Corporate Governance 
Report of this annual report.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENTS

No equity-linked agreements that will or may result in the 
Company issuing Shares or that require the Company to 
enter into any agreements that will or may result in the 
Company issuing Shares were entered into by the Company 
during the Year or subsisted at the end of the Year.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the 
Company and within the knowledge of the Directors, 
the Board confirms that the Company has maintained a 
sufficient public float as required by the Listing Rules (i.e. at 
least 25% of the issued Shares in public hands) during the 
Year and as at the date of this report.

DONATION

During the Year, the Group had not made any charitable 
donation (FY2024: Nil).

REVIEW BY AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee has discussed and reviewed with the 
management the annual results, the Consolidated Financial 
Statements and this annual report.
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13.51B(1)

– 

290

2668

– 
1439

Toppoint 
Holdings Inc.

TOPP.
US Vin’s 
Holdings Ltd

VIN.SG

UPDATE ON THE DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION

Changes on the Directors’ information pursuant to Rule 
13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules are as follows:

– Mr. Chan Kin Sang has been appointed as the 
chairman of the board of directors of GoFintech 
Quantum Innovation Limited (stock code: 290) since 
28 February 2024, which is listed on the Main Board of 
the Stock Exchange and resigned as an independent 
non-executive director of Pak Tak International Limited 
(stock code: 2668) on 31 December 2024, which is 
listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange;

– Mr. He Dingding is no longer an independent non-
executive director of Mobile Internet (China) Holdings 
Limited (stock code: 1439) on 12 August 2024, the 
issued shares of which were previously listed on the 
Main Board of the Stock Exchange. From January 
to March 2025, Mr. He was an independent non-
executive director of Toppoint Holdings Inc., the 
issued shares of which are listed on the Nasdaq Stock 
Exchange (stock code: TOPP.US). Since February 
2025, Mr. He has been appointed as an independent 
non-executive director of Vin’s Holdings Ltd, a 
company listed on Catalist Board of SGX-ST (stock 
code: VIN.SG).

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

BDO Limited will retire and a resolution for its re-appointment 
as the Independent Auditor will be proposed at the 2025 
AGM. There has been no change in the Independent Auditor 
since the listing of the Shares on the Main Board of the 
Stock Exchange.

By Order of the Board

WONG Lam Ping
Chairman, Executive Director, Chief Executive Officer  
and General Manager

Hong Kong, 27 June 2025
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C1
 – 

C1

(A) 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE CODE

Sino Harbour and the Group recognise that good corporate 
governance establishes and maintains a legal and ethical 
environment, which is essential for preserving and 
enhancing the interests of all stakeholders. The Company 
has adopted and has complied with all the mandatory 
disclosure requirements and applicable code provisions as 
set out in the section headed “Part 2 – Principles of good 
corporate governance, code provisions and recommended 
best practices” of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG 
Code”) as contained in Appendix C1 (formerly known as 
Appendix 14) to the Listing Rules during the Year and period 
thereafter up to the date of this annual report (collectively, 
the “Period”) except as disclosed in this report.

The amendments on the CG Code applicable for financial 
year commencing on or after 1 January 2022 have been 
adopted by the Company as its corporate governance 
practices. With effect from 31 December 2023, Appendix 
14 was renumbered as Appendix C1.

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board is primarily responsible for overseeing and 
supervising the management of the business affairs 
and the overall performance of the Group. It sets the 
Group’s values and standards and ensures that the 
requisite financial and human resources support are in 
place for the Group to achieve its objectives. A healthy 
corporate culture across the Group is vital for the 
Company to achieve its vision and mission towards 
sustainable growth. The Board is responsible for 
leading, shaping, developing and fostering a corporate 
culture to guide the behavior of its employees and 
ensuring that the Company’s vision, values and 
business strategies are aligned to it. 

By recognising the importance of stakeholders of the 
Company (the “Stakeholders”) at the Board level 
and throughout the Group, we strive to create values 
to the Stakeholders through sustainable growth and 
continuous development.
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(A) 

(i)  – 

(ii)  – 

(iii)  – 

(iv)  –  – 

(v)  – 

115
123

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

The Board has set out the following values to provide 
guidance on employees’ conduct and behaviours as 
well as the business activities, and to ensure they are 
embedded throughout the Company’s vision, mission, 
policies and business strategies:

(i) Integrity – we comply with all applicable laws 
and regulations, uphold the highest ethical 
standards;

(ii) Excellence – we aim to deliver excellence;

(iii) Collaboration – we bring out the best in each 
other and create strong and successful working 
relationships;

(iv) Empathy – we care about our Stakeholders – 
employees, supply chain and the community; 
and

(v) Susta inab i l i t y  – we are commit ted to a 
sustainable future.

The Group will continuously review and adjust, if 
necessary, its business strategies and keep track of 
the changing market conditions to ensure prompt 
and proactive measures will be taken to respond to 
the changes and meet the market needs to foster the 
sustainability of the Group.

Currently, the Board comprises eight Directors, 
including four Executive Directors, Mr. WONG Lam 
Ping (the Chairman, the Chief Executive Officer 
and General Manager), Mr. SHI Feng (the Deputy 
Chairman), Mr. WONG Lui and Ms. GAO Lan, a NED, 
Mr. Chan Kin Sang (“Mr. Chan”) and three INEDs, 
Mr. XIE Gang, Mr. HE Dingding and Mr. WONG Ping 
Kuen. Mr. WONG Lui is the son of Mr. WONG. Mr. 
Chan is a nephew of Mr. WONG and a cousin of 
Mr. WONG Lui. Save as disclosed above, there is 
no family or other material relationship among the 
members of the Board. The biographical details of 
the Directors are set out on pages 115 to 123 of this 
annual report.
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(A) (A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

The Board has adopted a board diversity policy 
(“Board Diversity Policy”) which sets out the 
approach to accomplish diversity on the Board. 
The Company recognises that increasing diversity 
at the Board level will support the achievement of 
the Company’s business objectives and sustainable 
development.

The Company seeks to accomplish Board diversity 
through the consideration of a number of factors, such 
as gender, age, cultural and educational background, 
professional experience, skills, knowledge and length 
of service. All Board appointments will be based on 
merits while taking into account diversity including 
gender diversity. The Board shall continue to review 
the implementation and effectiveness of the Board 
Diversity Policy on an annual basis, and committed 
to further improving gender diversity as and when 
suitable candidates are identified.

Selection of candidates will be based on a range of 
diversity perspectives, such as gender, age, cultural 
and educational background, professional experience, 
skills and knowledge. The ultimate decision will be 
based on merits and contribution that the selected 
candidates will bring to the Board.

62.5%

37.5%

37.5%

37.5%

25% 12.5%

87.5%

Designation

Executive Director INED 46-64 65 or above35-45 FemaleMale

Age Gender
任命

獨立非執行董事執行董事

年齡

46至64歲 65歲或以上35至45歲

性別

女性男性
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(A) 

40.67%
59.33%

CMC

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

The Company recognises and embraces the benefits 
of a diversity of Board members. As such, the Board 
has, in particular, achieved gender diversity through 
the directorship of Ms. GAO Lan as executive 
Director since her appointment on 13 August 2014. 
It endeavours to ensure that the Board has a balance 
of skills, experience and diversity of perspectives 
appropriate to the requirements of the Company’s 
business. All Board appointments will continue to 
be made on a merit basis with due regard for the 
benefits of diversity of the Board members. Selection 
of candidates will be based on a range of diversity 
perspectives as stipulated in the Board Diversity 
Policy.

The Nomination Committee considered that the Board 
was diverse in terms of gender and the Board had not 
set any measurable objectives.

Diversity in Workforce

As at 31 March 2025, among all the employees 
(including the senior management) of the Group, 
male employees accounted for 40.67% and female 
employees accounted for 59.33%. This was due to 
the combination of traditional gender roles, job nature 
requiring sales and soft skills, attentiveness and low 
physically demanding nature of work may appeal 
more to women as the Group is engaged in the 
property sales and CMC related service and dental 
service, resulting in their higher presence within the 
workforce. The Group welcomes all genders to join 
and has taken into account gender diversity in the 
recruitment process and is committed to increasing 
of male workers as far as possible in the future. The 
Board has not set any measurable objectives.
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(A) 

3.13

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

All Executive Directors have entered into service 
contracts with the Company for a specific term of 
three years. All NED and INEDs have entered into 
letters of appointment with the Company for a specific 
term of one year.

As at the date of this report, the Company has 
appointed three INEDs, one of whom has appropriate 
professional qualifications in accounting and financial 
management. The Board is committed to assessing 
the independence of the INEDs annually and has put 
in place mechanism to ensure independent views 
and input are made available to the Board, and has 
conducted annual review of the implementation 
and effectiveness of such mechanism (s). And 
Board independence is critical to good corporate 
governance and to have the mechanisms in place will 
ensure a strong independent element on the Board 
of the Company. INEDs enhance the effectiveness 
and decision-making of the Board by providing 
objective judgment and constructive challenge to 
the management of the Company. This is achieved 
by giving Directors access to external independent 
professional advice from legal advisers and auditor, 
as well as the full attendance of all INEDs at all the 
meetings of the Board and its relevant committees 
held dur ing the Year. Each of the INEDs has 
confirmed his independence of the Company and the 
Company considers each of them to be independent 
in accordance with the guidelines for assessing 
independence set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing 
Rules.

The Board rev iews the imp lementa t ion and 
effectiveness of the abovementioned mechanism on 
an annual basis. The Board considered that such 
mechanism was properly implemented during the 
Year and was effective.
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(A) 

C.1.4

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

Under the Bye-Laws, the Board is empowered to 
appoint any person as a Director to fill a causal 
vacancy or ,  sub ject  to author isa t ion by the 
Shareholders in general meeting, as an additional 
Director. Where vacancies exist, the Board shall 
carry out selection process by making reference to 
the skills, experience, qualification, integrity and time 
commitments of the proposed candidates.

One-third of the Directors are subject to retirement 
from off ice by rotation and re-election at each 
AGM provided that every Director shall be subject 
to retirement at least once every three years in 
accordance with the Bye-Laws.

All Directors, including the INEDs, have given sufficient 
time and effort to the affairs of the Group. The 
INEDs have provided the Board with their diversified 
expertise, experience and professional advice. The 
Board believes that the ratio between the Executive 
Directors and the INEDs is reasonable and adequate 
to provide sufficient checks and balances that 
safeguard the interests of the Shareholders and the 
Group. The Board also believes that the views and 
participation of the INEDs in the Board and committee 
meetings provide independent judgment on the issues 
relating to strategy, performance, conflict of interest 
and management process to ensure that the interests 
of all Shareholders are considered and safeguarded.

All Directors have full and timely access to all relevant 
information in relation to the Group’s businesses 
and affairs as well as unrestricted access to the 
advice and services of the Company Secretary, 
who is responsible for providing the Directors with 
Board papers and related materials. The Directors 
may seek independent professional advice at the 
Company’s expenses in carrying out their duties and 
responsibilities.

The Company has taken out appropriate and sufficient 
insurance policies on Directors’ liabilities in respect 
of legal actions taken against Directors arising out of 
corporate activities.

The Directors are committed to complying with code 
provision C.1.4 of the Corporate Governance Code. All 
Directors have participated in continuous professional 
development and provided a record of training they 
had received for the Period to the Company.
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(A) (A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

The individual training record of each Director received 
for the Year is set out below:

Reading materials and/
or attending seminars/

briefings relating to updates 
on the business, 

operations and corporate 
governance matters

Name of Directors
   

Executive Directors
Mr. Wong (Chairman,
 Chief Executive Officer and 
 General Manager)

✔

Mr. SHI Feng (Deputy Chairman) ✔

Mr. WONG Lui ✔

Ms. GAO Lan ✔

NED
Mr. CHAN Kin Sang ✔

INEDs
Mr. XIE Gang ✔

Mr. HE Dingding ✔

Mr. WONG Ping Kuen ✔

During the Year, the Board held four meetings and 
a meeting on 27 June 2025 and, amongst other 
matters, approved the Consol idated Financial 
Statements. At these Board meetings, the Directors 
discussed and exchanged their views on significant 
issues and general operations of the Group, reviewed 
the financial performance, reviewed and approved the 
disposal of equity interest in a subsidiary and the early
termination of property rental agreement entered into 
on 11 October 2023.
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(A) 

3.29

(B) 

C.2.1

(A) THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

At least 14 days’ notice prior to the date of each 
regular meeting is given to all Directors and an 
agenda together with the Board papers are sent to 
all Directors not less than three days before the date 
of meeting. All Directors are given an opportunity 
to include in the agenda any other matter that they 
would like to discuss in the meeting. Regarding the 
Board committee meetings, reasonable prior notice 
or such length of notice as required by the respective 
terms of reference of the Board committees is given 
to all committee members.

The Company Secretary assists the Chairman in 
preparation of the agenda for the Board meetings and 
Board committee meetings. She also prepares and 
keeps detailed minutes of each Board meeting and 
Board committee meeting. Within a reasonable time 
after each meeting, the draft minutes are circulated to 
all Directors or committee members for comment and 
the final and approved version of minutes is sent to 
all Directors and committee members for their record. 
The Company Secretary has duly complied with the 
relevant professional training requirement under Rule
3.29 of the Listing Rules.

(B) CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Mr. Wong is the Chairman and the Chief Executive 
Officer. This deviates from Code Provision C.2.1 of 
the Corporate Governance Code, which stipulates 
that the roles of chairman and chief executive should 
be separated and should not be performed by the 
same individual. In view of the present composition 
of the Board as well as the in-depth knowledge and 
experience of Mr. Wong in relation to the operation 
and business of the Company and in the industry, the 
Board is of the opinion that it is appropriate and in the 
best interest of the Company at the present stage to 
vest the roles of the Chairman and the Chief Executive 
Officer in the same person as it helps to facilitate the 
execution of the Group’s business strategies and 
maximize the effectiveness of its operation. In addition, 
Mr. SHI Feng (“Mr. Shi”), the Executive Director, is the 
Deputy Chairman, and hence, there will be a balance 
of power and authority for Mr. Wong as both the 
Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer.
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(B)  

(C) 

(D)  

(B) CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
(CONTINUED)

Mr. Wong, being the Chairman, is responsible for 
formulating the Company’s overall strategies and 
policies, providing leadership to the Board and 
ensuring the Board functions effectively. He would 
ensure complete, reliable and timely information being 
provided to the Directors and encourage the Directors 
to actively participate in the Board to act in the best 
interest of the Company.

Mr. Shi, being the Deputy Chairman, is responsible 
for the daily operations of the Company, execution of 
business policies, strategies, objectives and plans as 
formulated and adopted by the Board and leading the 
management of the Company.

(C) COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its 
code of conduct for securities transactions by the 
Directors, senior management and certain employees 
of the Group (who are likely to be in possession 
of unpublished inside information in relation to the 
Company or its securities). After having made a specific 
enquiry by the Company with each of the Directors, 
all of them confirmed that they had complied with the 
required dealing standards set out in the Model Code 
and the Company’s code of conduct throughout the 
Year.

(D) DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR  
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for 
preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements, 
which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs 
of the Company and the Group as at 31 March 2025 
and of the Group’s results and cash flows for the year 
then ended and are properly prepared on a going 
concern basis in accordance with the applicable 
statutory requirements and accounting standards.

The Independent Auditor has also stated their reporting 
responsibility in the Independent Auditor’s report of the 
Consolidated Financial Statements.
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(E) 

(F) 

3.21

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

(E) BOARD COMMITTEES

The Board has established three Board committees, 
namely the Audit Committee, the Remuneration 
Committee and the Nomination Committee, to oversee 
particular aspects of the Company’s affairs. The Board 
committees are provided with sufficient resources to 
discharge their duties.

The written terms of reference for each committee 
were adopted by the Board. They are in line with 
the Listing Rules and are posted on the respective 
websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company.

(F) AUDIT COMMITTEE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

In compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules, 
the Audit Committee was established on 4 July 2011 
with written terms of reference in accordance with the 
Corporate Governance Code. The Audit Committee 
comprises three INEDs, namely Mr. WONG Ping Kuen 
(the chairman), Mr. XIE Gang and Mr. HE Dingding. 
The Audit Committee reports to the Board and is 
delegated by the Board to assess matters related to 
the financial statements. Under its terms of reference, 
the Audit Committee is required to perform, amongst 
others, the following duties:

• monitoring whether the Group’s management 
has, in the performance of its duties, infringed 
any policies set by the Board or any applicable 
laws, regulations and code and reporting to the 
Board;

• reviewing the Group’s risk management and 
internal control procedures and systems;

• making recommendations to the Board for the 
improvement of the Group’s risk management 
and internal control procedures and systems;

• making recommendations to the Board on the 
appointment, reappointment and removal of the 
external auditor, and approving and reviewing 
the remuneration and terms of engagement of 
the external auditor and any questions of its 
resignation or dismissal; and

• monitoring the integrity of accounts, financial 
statements, interim reports and annual reports.
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(F)  

(i)
(ii)

990,000

19,000

(F) AUDIT COMMITTEE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
(CONTINUED)

The Audit Committee held two meetings during 
the Year and a meeting on 27 June 2025 and, 
amongst other matters, considered and approved (i) 
for presentation to the Board for consideration and 
approval the draft audited Consolidated Financial 
Statements and (ii) audit-related matters. All minutes 
are kept by the Company Secretary. During the Year, 
amongst others, the Audit Committee reviewed the 
accounting policies and practices adopted by the 
Group and the interim results and annual results of the 
Group as well as financial controls, risk management 
and internal control systems. The Audit Committee 
reported that there was no material uncertainty that 
cast doubt on the Company’s going concern ability.

Auditor’s Remuneration

The total fees paid/payable in relation to the audit 
service provided by BDO Limited (“BDO”), Certified 
Public Accountants, Hong Kong, the Independent 
Audi tor,  in respect of the Year amounted to 
HK$990,000 and total fees paid/payable in relation 
to non-audit service provided by BDO for the Year 
amounted to HK$19,000.

There is no disagreement between the Board and 
the Audit Committee on the re-appointment of the 
Independent Auditor, and they both have agreed 
to recommend the re-appointment of BDO as the 
Independent Auditor for the ensuing year at the 2025 
AGM.
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(G) 

3.25

12

(i)

(ii)

(G) REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

In compliance with Rule 3.25 of the Listing Rules, 
the Remuneration Committee was establ ished 
on 4 July 2011 with written terms of reference in 
accordance with the Corporate Governance Code. 
The main responsibi l i t ies of the Remuneration 
Committee include but are not limited to formulating 
a remuneration policy for the approval of the Board, 
and making recommendations to the Board on the 
Company’s policy and structure for the remuneration 
of all Directors and senior management and on 
the remuneration packages of individual Executive 
Directors and senior management. The Remuneration 
Committee comprises three INEDs, namely Mr. XIE 
Gang (the chairman), Mr. HE Dingding and Mr. WONG 
Ping Kuen, two Executive Directors, Mr. WONG Lam 
Ping and Mr. SHI Feng.

The remuneration of senior management by band for 
the Year are set out in note 12 to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

The Board adopted a remuneration policy, which 
prohibits the Directors from determining his or her own 
remuneration. Each Director has been considered 
and/or reviewed periodically with respect to his or 
her individual performance, responsibilities, financial 
performance of the Group, market practice and other 
applicable factors.

The Remuneration Committee held one meeting 
during the Year and a meeting on 27 June 2025 and, 
amongst other matters, reviewed and recommended 
to the Board for consideration certain remuneration-
re la ted mat te rs o f  the D i rec to rs and sen io r 
management as well as the proposed Directors. 
All minutes are kept by the Company Secretary. 
During the Year, amongst others, the Remuneration 
Committee (i) evaluated and reviewed the performance 
o f  ind iv idua l  Execut ive D i rectors and sen ior 
management of the Company in respect of FY2024; 
and (ii) recommended to the Board for consideration 
on the discretionary bonus for FY2024 of each of the 
Directors and senior management of the Company.
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(H) 

(i) (ii)

(iii)

(H) NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Nomination Committee was established on 4 July 
2011 with written terms of reference in accordance 
with the Corporate Governance Code.

The major duties of the Nomination Committee are 
to make recommendations to the Board on the 
appointment/re-appointment of the Directors, to 
review the structure, size and composition of the 
Board, and to assess the independence of the INEDs.

The Nomination Committee comprises three INEDs, 
namely Mr. XIE Gang (the chairman), Mr. HE Dingding 
and Mr. WONG Ping Kuen, one NED Mr. CHAN Kin 
Sang and two Executive Directors Mr. WONG Lui and 
Ms. GAO Lan.

The Nomination Committee held one meeting during 
the Year and a meeting on 27 June 2025 and, 
amongst other matters, reviewed the structure, 
size and composition of the Board, assessed the 
independence of the INEDs and recommended to 
the Board for consideration the re-appointment of 
the retiring Directors at the 2025 AGM as well as the 
nomination of new Directors. All minutes are kept by 
the Company Secretary. During the Year, amongst 
others, the Nomination Committee (i) assessed the 
independence of the INEDs; (ii) reviewed the structure, 
size and diversity of the Board and the board diversity 
policy; and (iii) reviewed the performance of the retiring 
Directors and recommended to the Board the re-
election of the retiring Directors at the 2024 AGM.

Pursuant to the nomination policy, the Nomination 
Committee will evaluate, select and recommend 
candidate(s) for directorship(s) to the Board by giving 
due consideration to the criteria, including but not 
limited to Board diversity, qualifications, experience, 
independence, reputation for integrity and potential 
contributions that the individual(s) can bring to the 
Board before making recommendation to the Board. 
The Nomination Committee may consult any source it 
deems appropriate in identifying or selecting suitable 
candidates, such as referrals from existing Directors, 
advertising, recommendations from a third party 
agency firm, and may evaluate the suitability of the 
candidate(s) by interviews, background checks etc.
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(H) 

i. 

ii. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(H) NOMINATION COMMITTEE (CONTINUED)

The Nomination Committee will recommend to the 
Board for the appointment of a Director including an 
INED in accordance with the following procedures and 
process:

i. The Nomination Committee will, giving due 
consideration to the current composition and 
size of the Board, develop a list of desirable 
skills, perspectives and experience at the outset 
to focus the search effort;

ii. The Nomination Committee may consult any 
source it deems appropriate in identifying 
or selecting suitable candidates, such as 
referrals from existing Directors, advertising, 
recommendations from a third party agency firm 
and proposals from the Shareholders with due 
consideration given to the criteria which include 
but are not limited to the following (collectively 
the “Criteria”):

(a) Diversity in the aspects, amongst others, 
of gender, age, cultural and educational 
background, professional experience, 
skills, knowledge and length of service;

(b) Commitment for responsibilities of the 
Board in respect of available time and 
relevant interest;

(c) Qualifications, including accomplishment 
and experience in the relevant industries in 
which the Group’s business is involved;

(d) Independence;

(e) Reputation for integrity;

(f) Potential contributions that the individual 
can bring to the Board; and

(g) Plan(s) in place for the orderly succession 
of the Board;
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(H) 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

vi. 

vii. 

viii. 

ix. 

(H) NOMINATION COMMITTEE (CONTINUED)

iii. The Nomination Committee may adopt any 
process it deems appropriate in evaluating the 
suitability of the candidates, such as interviews, 
background checks and third party reference 
checks;

iv. The Nomination Committee will consider a broad 
range of candidates who are in and outside of 
the Board’s circle of contacts;

v. Upon considering a candidate suitable for the 
directorship, the Nomination Committee will hold 
a meeting and/or by way of written resolutions 
to, if thought fit, approve the recommendation 
to the Board for appointment;

vi. The Nomination Committee will provide the 
relevant information of the selected candidate to 
the Remuneration Committee for consideration 
of the remuneration package of such selected 
candidate;

vii. The Nomination Committee will thereafter make 
the recommendation to the Board in relation to 
the proposed appointment, and where a NED 
is considered, the Remuneration Committee will 
make the recommendation to the Board on the 
proposed remuneration package;

viii. The Board may arrange for the selected 
candidate to be interviewed by the members 
of the Board, who are not members of the 
Nomination Committee and the Board wil l 
thereafter deliberate and decide the appointment 
as the case may be; and

ix. All appointment of Directors will be confirmed 
by the filing of the consent to act as Director of 
the relevant Director (or any other similar filings 
requiring the relevant Director to acknowledge or 
accept the appointment as Director, as the case 
may be) with the relevant regulatory authorities, 
if required.
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(I) (I) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FUNCTIONS

The Board is responsible for performing the corporate 
governance functions of the Company pursuant to 
the Corporate Governance Code and, has, amongst 
others, reviewed this corporate governance report 
in discharge of its corporate governance functions, 
ensuring compliance with the Listing Rules.

According to the Stock Exchange’s proposal on risk 
management and internal control under the Corporate 
Governance Code applicable to accounting periods of 
listed companies commencing on or after 1 January 
2016, the Board should oversee the Company’s 
risk management and internal control systems on 
an ongoing basis. The Board has on 17 June 2016 
delegated such responsibilities to the Audit Committee 
and the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 
were revised and adopted on 17 June 2016 to include 
the responsibilities on reviewing the risk management 
and internal control systems of the Group.

During the Year, the Board has reviewed and 
performed the corporate governance functions under 
the Corporate Governance Code.
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(J)  (J) ATTENDANCE RECORD OF DIRECTORS AND 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS

The attendance record of each Director at the Board 
meetings, Board committee meetings and the general 
meeting of the Company held during the Year is set 
out in the table below:

Attendance/Number of Meeting(s) held

Name of Directors Board
Audit 

Committee
Remuneration 

Committee
Nomination 
Committee

Annual 
General 
Meeting

       

Executive Directors
Mr. Wong 4/4 N/A 1/1 N/A 1/1

Mr. SHI Feng 4/4 N/A 1/1 N/A 1/1

Mr. WONG Lui 4/4 N/A N/A 1/1 1/1

Ms. GAO Lan 4/4 N/A N/A 1/1 1/1

NED
Mr. CHAN Kin Sang 4/4 N/A N/A 1/1 1/1

INEDs
Mr. XIE Gang 4/4 2/2 1/1 1/1 1/1
Mr. HE Dingding 4/4 2/2 1/1 1/1 1/1
Mr. WONG Ping Kuen 4/4 2/2 1/1 1/1 1/1
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(K)  (K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL

The Board acknowledges its responsibi l i ty for 
maintaining a sound system of risk management 
and internal control framework. The controls are 
to provide reasonable assurance to safeguard the 
Shareholders’ investments and the Group’s assets. 
The systems of risk management and internal control 
are designed to manage rather than eliminate the 
risk of failure to achieve business objectives. It can 
only provide reasonable but not absolute assurance 
against material misstatement or loss and the review 
of the Group’s risk management and internal control 
systems should be a concerted and continuing 
process.

The Group’s control environment provides the 
foundation upon which all other components of 
risk management and internal control systems are 
built. It provides discipline and structure, setting the 
tone of the organisation and influencing the control 
consciousness of its staff. A weak control environment 
foundation hampers the effectiveness of even the best 
designed internal control procedure.
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(K)  

D.2.4

XIVA

(K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

During the Year, the Group has complied with the 
risk management and internal control code provisions 
set out in code provision D.2.4 of the Corporate 
Governance Code by having adopted a three-tier risk 
management approach to identify, assess, mitigate 
and handle risks. The Group has developed and 
adopted a strategic planning and risk management 
policy, which is designed to enhance risk management 
of the Group by identifying, analyzing and evaluating 
the possible material risks which shall have adverse 
impact on the achievement of the Group’s objectives, 
including strategic risks, financial risks, market risks, 
operational risks, legal and regulatory risks and 
environmental, social and governance risks. Divisions 
and department heads are responsible for the first 
line of defence. They oversee the daily operations of 
their own business units and are accountable for the 
conduct and performance of their own operations. 
Any incidents regarding non-compliance of their 
operations with regulations and laws, failure to identify 
or properly manage the risks associated with their 
business units, which might lead to financial or non-
financial losses to the Group, shall be reported to the 
legal and compliance department and the internal 
audit department of the Group (the “Internal Audit 
Function”). As the second line of defence, the Internal 
Audit Function defines rule sets and models, provides 
professional advices, develops work plans of internal 
audit, as well as monitor and review the processes, 
practices and procedures of internal controls for 
all business units on a regular basis. It annually 
prepares internal audit report containing findings and 
recommendations for improvements in respect of the 
risk management and internal controls and submits 
such report to the Audit Committee for review. It also 
ensures that risks are within the acceptable range and 
that the first line of defence is effective. As the final line 
of defence, the Audit Committee, with the professional 
advices and opinions from the Internal Audit Function, 
ensures that the first and second lines of defence are 
effective through constant inspection and monitoring.

The Company is aware of its obligations under Part 
XIVA of the SFO and the Listing Rules, to handle 
and disseminate of price-sensitive inside information 
to the public, after the information has come to 
the Company’s knowledge, as soon as reasonably 
practicable.
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(K)  

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

(K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

In ensuring compliance with the obligation to disclose 
inside information in relation to any material changes 
in the Group’s financial condition, performance of 
the Group’s business or the expectation as to the 
Group’s performance, the Board has established 
a policy for appropriate and effective reporting 
procedures which ensure a timely and structured flow 
of relevant financial and operational data (the “Inside 
Information Disclosure Policy”) with close regard 
to the “Guidelines on Disclosure of Inside Information” 
issued by the Securities and Futures Commission of 
Hong Kong in June 2012.

The Inside Information Disclosure Policy includes, 
amongst other, the following:

• establish controls for monitoring business and 
corporate developments and events so that any 
potential inside information is promptly identified 
and escalated;

• establish periodic financial reporting procedures 
so that key financial and operating data is 
identified and escalated in a structured and 
timely manner;

• ma inta in an aud i t  t ra i l  o f  meet ings and 
discussions concerning the assessment of 
inside information;

• restrict access to inside information to a limited 
number of employees on a need-to-know basis 
and ensure employees who are in possession of 
inside information are fully conversant with their 
obligations to preserve confidentiality;

• ensure appropriate confidentiality agreements 
are in place when the Group enters into 
significant negotiations with the third parties;

• disseminate inside information via the electronic 
publication system operated by the Stock 
Exchange before the information is released via 
other channels such as the Company’s website;
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(K)  

• 

• 

• 

• 

(K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

• develop procedures for responding to market 
rumours, leaks and inadvertent disclosures;

• provide regular training to relevant employees 
to help them understand the Inside Information 
Disclosure Policy as well as their relevant 
disclosure duties and obligations under such 
policy;

• document the Inside Information Disclosure 
Policy in writing and keep the documentation up 
to date; and

• publish the Inside Information Disclosure Policy 
so that the media and other stakeholders 
understand the Group’s statutory disclosure 
obligations.

Any potential inside information comes to the 
knowledge of any Directors or any employees of 
the Group should be reported to the Company. The 
materiality of the relevant information will be assessed 
and, if considered appropriate, such information will 
be escalated for the attention of the Board. Before the 
inside information is fully disclosed to the public, the 
Company shall take reasonable measures to preserve 
the confidentiality of the information. In the opinion of 
the Board, where the information has not been kept 
confidential or there has been a leak, the Company 
must issue a public announcement by way of the 
electronic publication system operated by the Stock 
Exchange as soon as reasonably practicable. If the 
Board needs time to clarify details of, and the impact 
arising from, an event or a set of circumstances 
before it is in a position to issue a full announcement 
to properly inform the publ ic, the Board shal l 
consider issuing a “holding announcement”. There 
are circumstances where confidentiality has not 
been maintained and the Board is not able to make 
a full announcement or a holding announcement, 
the Board shall consider applying for a trading halt 
in its securities until disclosure can be made. All 
announcements in relation to inside information 
disclosure should be properly approved by the Board 
and issued to the public without delay.
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(K)  

(Unethical Conduct Notification 
Policy & Procedures)

(K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The Independent Auditor has, during the course of 
annual audit, considered the internal control relevant 
to the Group’s preparation of the consolidated 
financial statements within the scope of their audit. 
During the Year, the Board, through the Audit 
Committee, had annually reviewed the effectiveness 
of the risk management and internal control systems 
of the Group, and also reviewed the adequacy of 
resources, qualifications and experience of staff of the 
Company’s accounting, internal audit and financial 
reporting functions, and their training programmes 
and budget. The Board believes that the existing 
risk management and internal control systems are 
adequate and effective.

Whistleblowing Policy

The Company has established a whistleblowing policy. 
The policy aims to provide a supportive process that 
encourages and enables employees to raise concerns 
about misconduct and will give them confidence 
that their concerns will be properly investigated and 
resolved in a timely manner with the Audit Committee.

Every reported case will be handled with confidentiality, 
except where the Group is required by law or 
regulation to disclose, and followed through in 
accordance with the Group’s Unethical Conduct 
Notification Policy & Procedures. The Group will 
not tolerate any kind of retaliation for reports or 
complaints regarding misconduct made in good faith. 
A reporting person is assured that making the report 
will not personally disadvantage him/her by dismissal, 
demotion, suspension, harassment, discrimination or 
bias.

All persons making reports should be reasonably sure 
of the truth of their concerns before making the report. 
Employees or other relevant parties are strongly 
encouraged to provide their names and contact 
details in their report such that the reported case 
can be handled properly shall clarifications or further 
information be required. The Group is committed to 
protecting the reporting person’s identity and treating 
all disclosures with strict confidentiality and legal 
protection. In some cases, however, reports may 
be submitted anonymously if the reporting person is 
uncomfortable disclosing his/her identity. Such cases 
will be considered as far as practicable.



60 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

(K)  

• 

• 

• 

(K) RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL 
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

Whistleblowing Policy (Continued)

Abuse of the confidential reporting process will not be 
tolerated. All reports must be made in good faith. The 
Group reserves the right to take appropriate actions 
against the person who makes the report to recover 
any loss or damage as a result of the false report for 
any report made maliciously or in bad faith. Employees 
who abuse the reporting process will face disciplinary 
action.

Anti-Corruption Policy

The Company also has established policy and system 
that promote and support anti-corruption laws and 
regulations. The Company is committed to conducting 
business in an ethical and honest manner and is 
committed to implementing and enforcing systems 
that ensure all forms of bribery, corruption, and fraud 
are prevented. The Company has zero tolerance for 
corrupt activities.

Corruption can be described as: giving or receiving 
anything from any person (usually money, a gift, 
loan, reward, favour, commission or entertainment), 
as an improper inducement or reward for obtaining 
business, employment or any other benefit. Corruption 
can therefore include, but are not limited to:

• gifts and excessive or inappropriate entertainment, 
hospitality, travel and accommodation expenses;

• payments, whether by employees or business 
partners such as recruiters, labour service 
providers or consultants; and

• other ‘favours’ provided to supervisors, such 
as making unwanted advances, payments or 
promises.

The Company will not make donations, whether in 
cash, kind, or by any other means, to support any 
political parties or candidates. We recognise this 
may be perceived as an attempt to gain an improper 
business advantage.
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(L)  

E.1.5

(M) 

SK2 Corporate 
Services (HK) Limited SK2

SK2 SK2

3.29
15

(L) REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND 
SENIOR MANAGEMENT

Pursuant to code provision E.1.5 of the Corporate 
Governance Code, the remuneration of the members 
of the senior management (other than the Directors) 
whose particulars are contained in the section headed 
“Biographical Information of Directors and Senior 
Management” in this annual report for the Year by 
band is set out below:

Remuneration band (in HK$) Number of individuals

  

Nil to 1,000,000 1
1,000,000 1

1,000,001 to 2,000,000 2
1,000,001 2,000,000 2

(M) COMPANY SECRETARY

Sir KWOK Siu Man KR (“Sir Kwok”) was nominated 
by SK2 Corporate Services (HK) Limited (“SK2”) to 
act as the Company Secretary and SK2 has been 
providing certain corporate secretarial services to the 
Company pursuant to an engagement letter entered 
into between the Company and SK2. The primary 
person at the Company with whom Sir Kwok has 
been contacting in respect of company secretarial 
matters is Mr. LAU Ka Ho, Billy, the Group’s financial 
controller.

Sir Kwok attended over 15 hours’ relevant continuous 
professional development training during the Year 
pursuant to Rule 3.29 of the Listing Rules.

Al l members of the Board have access to the 
advice and services of the Company Secretary. The 
appointment and removal of the Company Secretary 
has been/will be subject to the Board’s approval at its 
meeting.
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(N) SHAREHOLDERS’ RELATIONS

The Group is committed to regular and proactive 
communication with its Shareholders. The Company 
has adopted a policy of disclosing clear, adequate 
and relevant information to the Shareholders in a 
timely manner through various channels. Annual 
and interim reports are printed and sent to al l 
Shareholders by post as requested. The Company 
has complied with the provisions of the Listing Rules 
by posting announcements, notices, interim reports, 
annual reports and the Shareholders’ circulars on the 
respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the 
Company (http://www.sinoharbour.com.hk).

Notice of the AGM is delivered to all Shareholders 
not less than 21 clear days prior to the date of 
the meeting, setting out details of each proposed 
resolution, voting procedures (including procedures for 
demanding and conducting a poll) and other relevant 
information. As at the beginning of the meeting, the 
procedures for demanding and conducting a poll 
will be explained by the chairman of the meeting. 
Vote results are released by way of publication of an 
announcement.

(O) SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS

How Shareholders can Convene a Special 
General Meeting

According to bye-law 58 of the Bye-Laws, Shareholders 
holding, at the date of deposit of the requisition, not 
less than one-tenth of the voting rights at general 
meeting of the Company, on an one vote per share 
basis, in the share capital of the Company carrying the 
right of voting at general meetings of the Company shall 
have the right to require a special general meeting to be 
called by the Board for the transaction of any business 
specified in such requisition.

The requisition shall be in writing addressed to the 
Board or the Company Secretary and deposited at 
the Company’s principal place of business in Hong 
Kong at Room 1215, Tower B, Hunghom Commercial 
Centre, 37-39 Ma Tau Wai Road, Hunghom, Kowloon, 
Hong Kong.

If within twenty-one (21) days of such deposit the 
Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting, the 
requisitionists themselves may do so in accordance 
with section 74(3) of the Companies Act of Bermuda.

(N) 

(http://www.sinoharbour.com.hk)

(O) 

 

58

37-39 B 1215

(21)
74(3)
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(O) SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS (CONTINUED)

Procedures for Sending Enquiries to the Board

Shareholders should direct their questions about 
their shareholdings to the Company’s branch share 
registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, the contact 
details of which are set out as follows:

Boardroom Share Registrars (HK) Limited

Room 2103B, 21/F., 148 Electric Road, North Point, 
Hong Kong

Telephone: (852) 2153 1688
Facsimile: (852) 3020 5058

Shareholders, potential investors and the media 
may at any time make a request for the Company’s 
information to the extent that such information is 
publicly available and make enquiries to the Company 
through the following means:

By telephone: (852) 2363 1300
By post: Room 1215, Tower B, 

Hunghom Commercial Centre, 
37-39 Ma Tau Wai Road, 
Hunghom, Kowloon,
Hong Kong

By email: ir@sinoharbour.com.hk

Procedures for Making Proposals at the 
Meetings

To put forward proposals at a general meeting, 
Shareholders should submit a written notice of those 
proposals with detailed contact information to the 
Company Secretary at the Company’s principal place 
of business in Hong Kong at Room 1215, Tower B, 
Hunghom Commercial Centre, 37–39 Ma Tau Wai 
Road, Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The request 
will be verified by the Company’s branch share 
registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong and upon 
their confirmation that the request is proper and in 
order, the Company Secretary will ask the Board to 
include the resolution in the agenda for the general 
meeting.

(O) 

148 21 2103B

(852) 2153 1688
(852) 3020 5058

(852) 2363 1300

37-39

B 1215
ir@sinoharbour.com.hk

 

37–39 B 1215
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(O) SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS (CONTINUED)

Procedures for Making Proposals at the 
Meetings (Continued)

General meetings also provide a useful forum for the 
Shareholders to exchange views with the Board. The 
Chairman, as well as the chairman of each of the Audit 
Committee, Nomination Committee, Remuneration 
Committee, or in their absence, members of the 
respective committees, are available to answer 
questions from the Shareholders at AGMs and special 
general meetings.

Management ensures that the Independent Auditor 
shall attend the AGM to answer questions about the 
conduct of audit, the preparation and content of the 
Auditor’s report, the accounting policies adopted and 
Auditor’s independence.

The Board has es tab l i shed a Shareho lders’ 
communication policy and the Company reviews it 
on an annual basis to ensure its effectiveness. During 
the Year, the Board has reviewed the implementation 
and effectiveness of the Shareholders’ communication 
policy including steps taken at the general meetings, 
the handling of queries received (if any) and the 
channels of communication and engagement in place, 
and considered that the Shareholders’ communication 
policy has been properly implemented and is effective.

(P) CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS

There were no significant changes in the Company’s 
constitutional documents during the Year.

Pursuant to Rule 13.90 of the Listing Rules, the 
Company has posted its constitutional documents on 
the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and 
the Company.

(O) 

 

(P) 

13.90
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C2

C2

 – 

SCOPE AND REPORTING PERIOD

Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited (the “Group”) 
is pleased to publish the Environmental, Social, and 
Governance (the “ESG”) report, highlighting its ESG 
performance, with disclosure reference made to the ESG 
Reporting Guide as described in Appendix C2 of the Listing 
Rules and Guidance set out by The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited.

The Group primarily focuses on property development 
in second and third-tier cities across China, with its 
head office located in Hong Kong. The property projects 
encompass a range of developments, including residential 
properties, detached houses, apartments, retail spaces, 
and commercial properties.

Additionally, the Group engages in the pharmaceutical 
inspection business through its subsidiary, Zhejiang IPS, 
and the Group has also continued actively expanding dental 
service business in Pingxiang, Jiangxi.

This ESG report covers the Group’s overall performance in 
two subject areas, namely Environmental and Social, of the 
business operations in China and Hong Kong from 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2025, unless otherwise stated.

REPORTING PRINCIPLES

The Repor t  i s  p repa red i n  accordance w i th  the 
“Environmental, Social and Governance Reporting Guide” 
set out in Appendix C2 to the Listing Rules of the Stock 
Exchange (the “Guide”). The contents covered herein are 
in compliance with the mandatory disclosure requirement 
and the provision of “Comply or Explain” as well as four 
reporting principles of materiality, quantitativeness, balance 
and consistency required in the Guide.

Materiality – Materiality assessments have been carried out 
to identify material environmental and social issues that 
have major impacts on investors and other stakeholders, 
the significant stakeholders, procedures, and results of 
the engagement of which are presented in the section 
“Stakeholder Engagement and Materiality” in the Report.
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 – 

 – 

 – 

REPORTING PRINCIPLES (CONTINUED)

Quantitativeness – Key performance indicators (“KPI”s) 
have been established, and are measurable and applicable 
to make valid comparisons under appropriate conditions; 
information on the standards, methodologies, assumptions, 
and/or calculation tools used, and sources of conversion 
factors used, have been disclosed when applicable.

Balance – The Report presents the Group’s performance 
during the Reporting Period in an impartial manner, avoiding 
choices, omissions or presentation formats that may unduly 
influence readers’ decisions or judgements.

Consistency – Consistent statistical methodologies and 
presentation of KPIs have been used to allow meaningful 
comparisons of related data over time.

SUSTAINABILITY MISSION AND VISION

Mission

The sustainable development of the Group encompasses 
not only the establishment of environmental, health, and 
safety stewardship but also the creation of a people-
oriented and integrated system. The Group is committed 
to offering a variety of properties that promote comfortable 
amenities and lifestyles centered on health and sustainability 
for the community.

Vision on Environment, Social, and Governance

Sound corporate governance attracts investment, protects 
the rights of shareholders and stakeholders, and enhances 
shareholder value. The Group is dedicated to engaging with 
its shareholders in a highly transparent and open manner.

The Group’s business sustainability strategy is built on 
principles of integrity, ethics, green innovation, originality, 
quality, safety, and shareholder value. This approach aims 
to create green properties for a sustainable future. The 
Group is fully committed to resource-efficient innovations 
and environmentally and socially friendly operations. This 
dedication allows the Group to conduct its business with 
greater transparency and an effective risk management 
framework.
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 SUSTAINABILITY MISSION AND VISION 
(CONTINUED)

Vision on Environment, Social, and Governance 
(Continued)

The Board oversees stakeholder engagement, identifies 
material topics, and manages the risk management 
framework. The Group maintains high standards of business 
ethics and invests in sustainable ventures. It is committed to 
enhancing the quality of communities and the environment 
while delivering long-term returns to its shareholders.

Sustainability Governance

The Board holds overall responsibility for the Group’s 
sustainability strategy and reporting. The sustainability plan 
is formulated based on the findings of ESG Reports and 
regular updates from senior management of its subsidiaries. 
This plan is reviewed annually and adjusted as necessary to 
align with the Group’s long-term business strategy.

Additionally, the Board is tasked with assessing and 
managing ESG-related issues to ensure the sustainable and 
responsible growth and operation of the Group.

BOARD STATEMENT

As a responsible corporate citizen, the Group acknowledges 
the importance of effective environmental management 
in fostering sustainable economic development. We 
understand that our corporate responsibilities to society 
and the environment are closely linked to our operational 
performance. Therefore, we are committed to continuously 
enhancing the environmental performance of our operations 
to minimize our impact on the environment.

Looking forward, we aim to achieve steady and efficient 
sustainable business growth while collaborating with our 
stakeholders to promote sustainable development. In 
doing so, we fulfill our corporate and social responsibilities, 
contributing to a brighter future for all.
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STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT

The Group communicates with key stakeholders through 
daily interactions to understand their concerns and 
expectations on ESG issues. Through regular engagement 
sessions, the Group obtains valuable feedback and reviews 
areas of attention which will help the business to meet its 
potential growth and be prepared for future ESG challenges. 
Communication channels are as follows:

Stakeholders Possible Issue of Concern Communication Channels

   

Shareholders and investors • Corporate governance system
• 
• Business strategies and 

performance
• 
• Corporate transparency and 

reputation
• 

• Annual General Meeting (AGM) and 
other shareholder meeting

• 
• Annual Reports and Interim Reports
• 
• Announcements and Circulars
• 
• Company website and email
• 

Customers and business partners • Property and service quality
• 
• Delivery time
• 
• Pricing
• 

• Customer Satisfaction Survey
• 
• Progress Meetings
• 
• Communication with staff and 

management
• 

Employees • Rights and benefits
• 
• Remuneration and compensation
• 
• Career development and training
• 
• Working hours
• 
• Occupational health and safety
• 
• Working environment
• 

• Trainings, Seminars, and Briefing 
Sessions

• 
• Performance Reviews
• 
• Intranet
• 
• Employee communication meetings
• 
• Employee handbook
• 
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Stakeholders Possible Issue of Concern Communication Channels

   
Suppliers and subcontractors • Supplier management

• 
• Customer service
• 

• Supplier Management Meetings and 
Events

• 
• Supplier Review
• 
• Site visits
• 

Media, NGOs, and the public • Community environment
• 
• Employment and community 

development
• 
• Social welfare
• 

• ESG Report
• 
• Community activities
• 
• Employee voluntary activities
• 
• Community welfare subsidies
• 
• Charitable donations
• 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
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STAKEHOLDER MATERIALITY

The Group values input and feedback of its stakeholders as 
they have substantial contribution to the Group’s business. 
Internal and external stakeholders have been involved in 
regular engagement activities to share views regarding the 
Group’s operations and performances. The Group has 
specifically engaged its directors, senior management, staff, 
clients, suppliers, and customers to gain further insights on 
ESG material aspects and challenges during the Reporting 
Period. Based on the feedback collected from different 
groups of stakeholders, a materiality matrix was developed.

Materiality of Different Topics from Stakeholder Engagement
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Internal Assessment on Importance to Business

HIGHERLOWER

A2

A1

A5

A4

A6

A3

A7

C14

C15

C13

C12

C16C18

B9
B10C17

B11 B8

從持份者參與所知不同議題的重要性

對
持
份
者
的
重
要
性

較
高

較
低

根據內部評估對業務的重要性

較高較低
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• 

• 

• 

STAKEHOLDER MATERIALITY (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental C. Operational
A. C. 

Energy A1 Supplier Management C1

Water A2 Intellectual Property C2

Air Emission A3 Data Protection C3

Waste and Effluent A4 Customer Service C4

Other Raw Materials Consumption A5 Product/Service Quality C5

Environmental Protection Measures A6 Anti-corruption C6

Climate Change A7 Community Investment C7

B. Employees
B. 

Employment B1

Occupational Health and Safety B2

Development and Training B3

Labour Standards B4

According to the matrix, the most material topics to the 
Group’s stakeholders and its operations are,

• Waste and Effluent

• Environmental Protection Measures

• Occupational Health and Safety

• Data Protection

• Customer Service
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 enquiry@sinoharbour.com.hk

A. 

• 

• 

• (DB44/27-2001)

• 

• (DB44/26-2001)

STAKEHOLDER MATERIALITY (CONTINUED)

In 2024/25, the material topics for the group reflect a 
significant shift towards sustainability and risk management. 
Whi le Occupat iona l  Hea l th and Safety remains a 
priority, there is a new emphasis on Waste and Effluent 
management and Environmental Protection Measures, 
underscoring the group’s commitment to minimizing 
its ecological footprint. The inclusion of Data Protection 
highlights the importance of safeguarding information in an 
increasingly digital world, while Customer Service remains 
central to ensuring client satisfaction. The Group adheres 
strictly to statutory requirements and is actively developing 
and implementing management practices and policies. 
We will continue to enhance our ESG management and 
performance through ongoing improvements to our internal 
policies and communication with stakeholders.

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK

The Group welcomes stakeholders’ feedback on our 
environmental, social and governance approach and 
performance. Please give your suggestions or share your 
views with us via email at enquiry@sinoharbour.com.hk.

A. Environmental

Types of emissions the Group contributed towards 
in the Repor t ing Per iod were ma in ly  due to 
petrol, electricity, water and paper consumption. 
Business operations of the Group do not involve 
the consumption of packaging materials, while 
production-related air, water, and land pollutions are 
regulated under national laws and regulations. These 
include, but not limited to the followings:

• Environmental Protection Law of the PRC

• Law of the PRC on the Prevention and Control 
of Atmospheric Pollution

• PRC Emission Limits of Air Pollutants (DB44/27-
2001)

• Water Pollution Prevention and Control Law of 
the PRC

• PRC Discharge Limits of Water Pollutants 
(DB44/26-2001)



漢港控股集團有限公司    2024/25 年報 73

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

A. 

• 

• 

(GB8978)

14,121.38
16.06%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

• Law of the PRC on Prevention and Control of 
Environmental Pollution by Solid Wastes

• Law of the PRC on Prevention and Control of 
Pollution by Environmental Noise

Since the Group primari ly engages in property 
development and outsources construction work, it 
does not significantly consume natural resources 
or produce hazardous waste. However, sales and 
administration off ices inevitably generate non-
hazardous waste and consume fuel. As such, the 
Group prioritizes reducing non-hazardous waste and 
limiting gas consumption from vehicles. Currently, the 
Group is not aware of any substantial environmental 
risks that could impact its business strategies or 
financial performance.

The Group recognizes that electricity and water 
usage, a long wi th med ica l  waste generated 
during operations, contribute to natural resource 
consumption and pose minor risks to public health 
and the environment. To address this, initiatives for 
electricity and water conservation have been actively 
promoted and implemented in the workplace. Medical 
waste is managed in accordance with the Integrated 
Wastewater Discharge Standard (GB8978) of the 
PRC and the Group’s guidelines during the reporting 
period. Further details on these initiatives and medical 
waste handling are provided in the corresponding 
sections below.

Tota l f loor area coverage for the Group was 
14,121.38 m2, there was a 16.06% of reduction 
compared to the last reporting period.
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A. 

1. 

(i) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions

(i) Air Emissions

The Group consumed liquefied petroleum 
gas (“LPG”) and natural gas as stationary 
fuel for canteen operation and petrol as 
mobile fuel for automobile operation during 
the Reporting Period which accounts for 
its major sources of air emissions, which 
include nitrogen oxides (“NOx”), sulphur 
oxides (“SOx”) and particulate matter 
(“PM”).

Type of Air Emission
2024/25 

amount (kg)
2023/24 

amount (kg)
2022/23 

amount (kg)

    

NOx 33.41 47.73 42.35

SOx 0.13 0.11 0.12

PM 3.14 4.35 3.87



漢港控股集團有限公司    2024/25 年報 75

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

A. 

1. 

(ii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissionsl (Continued)

(ii) Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Scope and Operation of 
Emissions Emission Sources

2024/25 
GHG Emissions 

(tCO2e)

2023/24 
GHG Emissions 

(tCO2e)

2022/23 
GHG Emissions 

(tCO2e)

     

Scope 1 Direct Emission 28.23 28.46 31.16
1

Combustion of LPG and natural 
 gas in stationary sources Note 1

6.27 9.52 9.68

 
 1

Combustion of petrol in mobile 
 sources Note 1

21.96 18.94 21.48

1

Scope 2 Energy Indirect 
 Emission

984.34 945.94 899.25

2
Purchased electricity Note 2,3 984.34 945.94 899.25

2 3

Scope 3 Other Indirect 
 emission

7.11 18.99 19.85

3

Electricity used for processing 
 fresh water and sewage Note 1

3.56 9.82 11.42

1

Paper disposed at landfills Note 1 2.78 8.12 8.43
1

Business air travels Note 4 0.77 1.05 0.00
4

Total 1,019.68 993.39 950.26

Area Intensity (kgCO2e/m2 
 total area)

72.21 59.04 52.28

 
Employee Intensity 
 (tCO2e/Group employee)

3.80 3.07 2.75
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A. 

1. 

(ii) 
1  

C2 3

2  

0.5810
0.5703

0.6205

3  
(ICAO)

1,019.68

72.21
3.80

22.31% 23.78%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(ii) Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Continued)
Note 1: Emission factors were made reference to 

Appendix C2 of the Main Board Listing 
Rules and their referred documentation 
as set out by Hong Kong Exchanges and 
Clearing Limited, unless stated otherwise. 
Scope 3 emissions were only calculated 
based on the available emission factors 
from the referred documentation.

Note 2: According to Ministry of Ecology and 
Environment of the PRC (2022), (2023), 
and (2025): Emission factor of 0.5810 
was used for purchased electricity in 
Mainland China in 2022/23, emission 
factor of 0.5703 was used for purchased 
electricity in Mainland China in  2023/24, 
and emission factor of 0.6205 was used 
for purchased electricity in Mainland China 
in 2024/25.

Note 3: CO2 emissions from the Group’s business 
air travels were reported in accordance 
with the Internat ional Civ i l  Av iat ion 
Organisation (ICAO) Carbon Emission 
Calculator.

There was 1,019.68 tonnes of carbon 
dioxide equivalent greenhouse gases 
(“CO2e” )  emi t ted f rom the Group’s 
operation in the Reporting Period, mainly 
comprising of carbon dioxide, methane, 
and nitrous oxide. The annual emission 
intensi ty was 72.21 kgCO2e/m2 and  
3.80 tCO2e/employee, which represents 
a  2 2 . 3 1 %  i n c r e a s e  a n d  2 3 . 7 8 % 
increase from the Last Reporting Period 
respectively.
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A. 

1. 

(ii) 

1 2

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(ii) Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Continued)

The Group strives to continually improve 
its sustainability practices and reduce 
its overall emissions and impacts on the 
environment. Regarding air emissions, 
due to the Group’s business nature, 
it considers the relevant air emissions 
generated as insignificant. However, it still 
pays attention to the limited air emissions 
that are generated by their electricity 
consumption and vehicles. The Group 
strives to mitigate its energy consumption 
as much as possible.

Consequently, the Group is not aware 
of any s ign i f icant issues on energy 
consumption and disposal.

Addi t iona l ly,  in the aspect o f GHG 
emissions, the Group is aware that its 
principal GHG emissions are generated 
from the petrol consumption of vehicles 
(Scope 1) and purchased electricity (Scope 
2). Hence, the Group has adopted the 
various measures to mitigate the direct 
GHG emissions from petrol consumption 
in its daily operation.

The Group has developed preventive 
measures for contractors to bet ter 
m a n a g e  t h e  e m i s s i o n  o n  s i t e s . 
Contractors are also required to set up 
on-site preventive measures for emissions 
control. For property management, the 
Group has installed a mechanical exhaust 
system in underground parking lots. The 
system measures the concentrations 
of the gaseous emission to ensure the 
concentrations are maintained within the 
safety range stipulated in the standard that 
required by the Group.
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1. 

(ii) 

10
5%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(ii) Greenhouse Gas Emissions (Continued)

The Group had previously set the target 
to achieve a 5% reduction in overal l 
emissions intensity in 10 years from 
2021/22, or by 2031/32. See below for the 
detail breakdown of the Group’s progress 
towards its emission reduction target.

Type of Emission
2021/22 
Figures

Reduction 
Target by 

2031/32
2024/25 
Figures % Change

%
     

Total Non-GHG Air 
 Emissions Intensity 
 (NOx, SOx, and PM)

3.59 g/m2 
total area

-5%

2.60 g/m2 
total area

-27.58%

 
 

3.59 2.60

Total GHG Emissions 
 Intensity (Scope 1, 
 Scope 2, and Scope 3)

58.35 kg
CO2e/m2 
total area

-5%

72.21 kg
CO2e/m2 
total area

+23.75%

 1 2 3
58.35 72.21
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A. 

1. 

(iii) 

6,777.30
28.17%

0.48 25.29

14.29% 13.15%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(iii) Waste

Hazardous Waste

The business operation of the Group 
generated 6,777.30 kg of hazardous 
waste during the Reporting Period, which 
represents a 28.17% decrease from the 
Last Reporting Period. The hazardous 
waste production intensity was calculated 
at 0.48 kg/m2 and 25.29 kg/employee, 
which represents a 14.29% decrease and 
13.15% decrease from the Last Reporting 
Period respectively.

Hazardous waste generated by the 
Group consists mainly of used batteries, 
computer hardware, and so l id and 
liquid clinical waste. Hazardous waste is 
collected by registered recyclers for further 
handling and processing.

Non-hazardous Waste

The Group’s waste was mainly generated 
from its construction sites and office, 
including non-hazardous waste types 
such as construction waste, food waste 
in the canteen and paper in the office. 
All the construction work of the Group 
are outsourced to contractors but the 
Group by no means to turn a blind eye 
on their operation. The Group has set 
up monitoring system to identify areas 
of improvements. A transparent and 
verifiable waste recording system is set up 
on each property to enable performance 
monitoring.



80 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

A. 

1. 

(iii) 

6,876.40
1.03%
0.48

25.39
17.07% 19.51%

581.29

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(iii) Waste (Continued)

Non-hazardous Waste (Continued)

To promote waste separation at source, 
waste streams are made readily available. 
Procedure for reduction of construction 
waste and office waste by implementing 
arrangement of recycling of office waste 
management.

A total of 6,876.40 kg of non-hazardous 
waste, mainly food waste from the canteen 
of the Group’s operation, was generated 
dur ing the Report ing Per iod, which 
represents a 1.03% decrease from the 
Last Reporting Period. The non-hazardous 
waste production intensity was calculated 
at 0.48 kg/m2 and 25.39 kg/employee, 
which represents a 17.07% increase and 
19.51% increase from the Last Reporting 
Period respectively.

A total 581.29 kg of paper has been 
used for daily office operations such as 
documents printing and deliverables 
packaging.
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

1. Emissions (Continued)

(iii) Waste (Continued)

Non-hazardous Waste (Continued)

During the Last Reporting Period, the 
Group had set the target to achieve a 5% 
reduction in hazardous waste generation 
and non-hazardous waste generation 
intensity in 10 years from 2022/23, or 
by 2032/33. See below for the detail 
breakdown of the Group’s progress 
towards its waste generation reduction 
target.

Type of Emission
2022/23 
Figures

Reduction 
Target by 

2031/32
2023/24 
Figures % Change

%
     

Hazardous Waste 
 Generation Intensity

0.55 kg/m2 
total area

-5%

0.48 kg/m2 
total area

-12.73%
0.55 0.48

Non-Hazardous Waste 
 Generation Intensity

0.37 kg/m2 
total area

-5%

0.48 kgCO2e/m2 
total area

+29.73%0.37 0.48
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(i) 

1,684,960.72

4 .98%
119 .32

6,287.17
13.22% 14.88%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

2. Use of Resources

(i) Energy Consumption

The Group aims to minimise environmental 
impacts in its operations by identifying 
and adopting appropriate measures in its 
operations. All contractors are notified to 
implement such policies and measures 
on resource utilisation. Regular review is 
conducted on its energy objectives and 
targets to seek continuous improvement in 
the Group’s energy performance. During 
designing and planning phases of its 
properties, preference is given to energy 
saving building materials and equipment.

The total energy consumption by the 
Group was 1,684,960.72 Kilowatt-hour 
(“kWh”), which represents a 4.98% 
increase from the Last Reporting Period. 
The overall energy intensity is 119.32 kWh 
per m2 total area and 6,287.17 kWh per 
employee during the Reporting Period, 
representing a 13.22% increase and 
14.88% increase from the Last Reporting 
Period respectively.

Direct/indirect energy sources
2024/25 

Raw Consumption
2023/24 

Raw Consumption
2022/23 

Raw Consumption

    

Petrol 8,798 Litre 7,288.36 Litre 8,269.82 Litre
8,798 7,288.36 8,269.82

LPG 403.00 kg 1,258.00 kg 1,265.00 kg
403.00 1,258.00 1,265.00

Natural Gas 2,479.00 m3 2,811.00 m3 2,877.00 m3

2,479.00 2,811.00 2,877.00
Electricity 1,586,359.88 kWh 1,663,301.19 kWh 1,552,578.63 kWh

1,586,359.88 1,663,301.19 1,552,578.63
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2. 

(i) 

 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

2. Use of Resources (Continued)

(i) Energy Consumption (Continued)

Direct/indirect energy sources

2024/25 
Consumption 

(kWh)

2023/24 
Consumption 

(kWh)

2022/23 
Consumption 

(kWh)

    

Petrol 77,969.11 64,590.47 73,288.30
64,590.47 73,288.30

LPG 5,617.26 17,534.77 17,632.34
17,534.77 17,632.34

Natural Gas 15,014.47 27,785.17 28,437.55
27,785.17 28,437.55

Electricity 1,586,359.88 1,663,301.19 1,552,578.63
1,663,301.19 1,552,578.63

Total 1,684,960.72 1,773,211.60 1,671,936.82

Area Intensity (per m2 total area) 119.32 105.39 91.98

Employee Intensity 
 (per Group employee) 6,287.17 5,472.88 4,832.19

Note: Conversion factors were made reference 
to IEA Energy Statistics Manual and 2006 
IPCC Guidelines for National Greenhouse 
Gas Inventories.
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

2. Use of Resources (Continued)

(i) Energy Consumption (Continued)

The Group had previously set the target 
to achieve a 5% reduction in electricity 
consumption intensity in 10 years from 
2021/22, or by 2031/32. See below for the 
detail breakdown of the Group’s progress 
towards its emission reduction target.

Type of Emission
2021/22 
Figures

Reduction 
Target by 

2031/32
2024/25 
Figures % Change

%
     

Electricity Consumption 
 Intensity

85.61 kWh/m2 
total area

-5%

119.32 kWh/m2 
total area

+39.38%
85.61 119.32
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(ii) 

11,325.00
24.55%

0.80 42.23

8.99% 8.83%

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

2. Use of Resources (Continued)

(ii) Water Consumption

Water consumption by the Group was 
11,325.00 m3,  wh ich represents a  
24.55% decrease from the Last Reporting 
Period. The water consumption intensity 
is calculated to be 0.80 m3/m2 and 42.23 
m3/employee represent ing a 8.99% 
decrease and 8.83% decrease from the 
Last Reporting Period respectively. It is 
noteworthy that the water consumption 
figures for one out of the twelve offices 
was unavailable as it was managed by 
the management company of the office, 
however the consumption of said locations 
were insignificant.

S i nce  t he  wa te r  consumpt i on  a re 
insignificant, the Group has not set any 
reduction targets. Nevertheless, the Group 
reminds its staff to reduce water usage 
whenever possible.

Freshwater consumed for the Group’s 
daily business operations is supplied by 
municipal freshwater supplier, and the 
Group has had no problem in sourcing 
water that is fit for purpose. The Group did 
not consume significant amount of water 
through business activities and the water 
consumption was considered minimal. The 
Group has set up procedures for water 
conservation measures.

T h e r e  i s  a  m o n i t o r i n g  s y s t e m f o r 
overlooking the water consumption in 
the construction site. The Group has 
incorporated various water conservation 
apparatus in its building designs, including 
central water reuse facilities and water-
saving toiletries to efficiency manage water 
consumption from cradle to grave.



86 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

A. 

2. 

(iii) 

3. 

 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

2. Use of Resources (Continued)

(iii) Packaging Material

The Group’s businesses did not involve 
any use of packaging materials; hence no 
data nor information is presented in this 
report.

3. The Environment and Natural Resources

Significant Impacts of Activities on the 
Environment

The Group has fully complied with all national 
and local laws and regulations related to 
environmental protection and the use of natural 
resources during the Reporting Period. To 
minimize its environmental impact, the Group 
has adopted green building concepts in its 
real estate developments. We will continue to 
uphold principles of safety, harmony, and green 
development, striving to create a resource-
efficient and eco-friendly corporation in the 
future.

The Group has established and implemented 
various control and mit igation strategies, 
par t icu lar ly in rea l  estate deve lopment. 
A l l  p ro j ec t s  a re  r equ i r ed  to  adhe re  to 
environmentally responsible building practices.

By committing to green principles, our projects 
demonstrate significant improvements across 
various environmental criteria, including site 
planning, water efficiency, energy use, material 
resources, and indoor environmental quality.

Noise Mitigation

The Group is dedicated to reducing noise 
pollution at all construction sites. To address 
short-term noise impacts during construction, 
we ensure compl iance wi th estab l ished 
standards and guidelines by implementing 
mitigation measures, such as temporary noise 
barriers and silenced construction equipment. 
Contractors are required to adhere to noise 
control measures in accordance with relevant 
laws and regulations.
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change

(i) Climate Change Governance

The Board focuses on managing the risks 
brought by climate change, integrating 
ESG, including climate-related issues 
into the corporate governance process, 
improving board-level supervision, and 
leading the management to cope with 
the climate risk in the existing business 
processes and the impact on the Group’s 
overall strategy. The climate-related risks 
management has been integrated into the 
Group’s risk management system. The 
Board has the responsibility to monitor 
the effectiveness of its climate-related 
risks management, discuss, report and 
formulate related measures within the risk 
management process, such as the Board 
meetings, and formulate plans according 
to the risks identified in order to strengthen 
its ability to cope with the negative impacts 
brought from extreme weather emergency 
conditions. The Group strives to ensure 
normal production and operations, and 
maintain the safety of public security and 
employees’ life and property.

Due to the nature of business as a 
property development company, it is likely 
climate change poses significant impact 
on the Group’s business operat ion. 
S t r a teg i es  on  c l ima te  change a re 
considered to be ESG-related issues, and 
thus its management is delegated to the 
ESG task force team.

For further details of the Group’s ESG 
governance, please refer to the section 
“Sustainability Mission and Vision”.
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(ii) Climate Risk Identification

In alignment with the recommendations 
from the Task Force on Climate-related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD), climate-
related r isks are c lassi f ied into two 
primary categories: physical risks and 
transition risks. The Group has conducted 
a thorough analysis to identify various 
climate-related risks that could impact its 
business operations. These include acute 
physical risks, chronic physical risks, legal 
and policy risks, technology risks, and 
reputational risks.

To assess the potential effects of these 
climate-related risks on its value chain, 
the Group has evaluated the likelihood 
and severity of each risk. This assessment 
enables the Group to gauge the level 
of risk associated with each identified 
climate-related concern.

By proactively identifying and managing 
these climate-related risks, the Group 
seeks to protect its business operations 
and bolster its resilience against climate 
change. This strategy ensures that the 
Group is well-equipped to handle the 
chal lenges posed by cl imate-related 
disruptions, thereby supporting the long-
term sustainability of its operations.
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(ii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(ii) Climate Risk Identification (Continued)

Time Span Years Definition

   

Short-term 1-5
1 5

Covers the period during which the Group faces 
severe and rapidly emerging climate risks. The focus 
of short-term strategies is to address the most 
urgent threats and implement gradual recovery 
measures.

Medium-term 5-10
5 10

During this period, the Group must organize and 
consolidate its short-term climate risk management, 
creating a deeper impact across its business 
operations and value chain.

Long-term 10 or more
10

This period extends to the long-term, systemic 
impacts of climate change that the Group must 
address. Structural changes can be made in the 
long run to mitigate and adapt to profound climate 
effects.
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A. 

4. 

(ii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(ii) Climate Risk Identification (Continued)

An ESG risk assessment was conducted 
based on assessing the possibility and 
impact of each identified risk into three 
levels: high, medium and low.

Risk levels Definition of the overall risk levels

  

High Risks at this level may have serious consequences. There will highly likely be 
some impacts on the Group and hindrances for the Group to achieve strategic 
goals.

Medium Risks at this level may have serious consequences, but they are less likely 
to occur. Conversely, the consequences could be minor in nature, but the 
probability of occurrence is higher.

Low Risks at this level have limited harm and consequences for the Group to 
achieve its strategic goals, and the probability of occurrence is low.
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(ii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(ii) Climate Risk Identification (Continued)

Climate risk type Time horizon Potential Financial Impact Risk level

    

Physical Risk

Acute physical risk Short term Extreme weather events such as cyclones, 
hurricanes or floods can disrupt the Group’s supply 
chain, damage its assets and affect the operations 
of its property projects. Power outrages can disrupt 
the Groups’ medical technology businesses.

High

Chronic physical 
risk

Medium to  
long term

Longer-term shifts in climate patterns can increase 
capital costs, operating costs, costs of human 
resources and increased insurance premium.

High

Transition risk

Technology risk Long term During the transitional period, the Group expects 
increased procurement expenditures to introduce 
new and alternative technologies, and the additional 
cost of adopting/deploying new practices and 
processes.

Medium

Policy and legal risk Long term Implementation of tightened environmental laws, 
stringent requirements on climate disclosures and 
carbon pricing system increases operating costs.

Low
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(ii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(ii) Climate Risk Identification (Continued)

Climate change 
opportunity Time horizon Potential Financial Impact Impact level

    

Market Expansion

Smart Technology 
 Implementation

Short term • Integrating smart technologies in properties 
can improve energy efficiency and operational 
management, resulting in cost savings and 
enhanced tenant satisfaction.

• 

Medium

Sustainable Building 
 Practices

Medium term • Implementing sustainable construction 
methods and materials can reduce long-
term operational costs, enhance property 
value, and attract environmentally conscious 
investors and tenants.

• 

Medium
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(iii) 

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(iii) Anticipated Financial Impacts

The Group recognises that cl imate-
related risks may impact its f inancial 
position. Extreme heat events may affect 
operational consumption metrics and led 
to increased costs within the supply chain, 
diminishing production efficiency and cost 
control, which in turn lowered financial 
performance. Additionally, cash flow may 
decreased due to the need for increased 
investments to address climate risks and 
maintain business operations.

In l ight of the Group’s strategies for 
managing c l imate-re lated r isks and 
opportunit ies, the Group anticipates 
changes in financial performance over the 
short, medium, and long term. The Group 
plans to intensify its control measures and 
investments aimed at improving energy 
efficiency and reducing carbon emissions.
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(iv) 

1

1 2021
 https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-

Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-
Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_
climate_disclosures_c.pdf

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(iv) Climate Change Scenarios

The Group has ana lysed the major 
impacts that its business may encounter 
under the climate scenarios suggested by 
the HKEX.1

Climate Scenario
Global Average 
Temperature Increase Major Impacts

   

Turquoise Projected to rise approximately 
1.7 C by 2060 and approximately 
1.8 C by 2100.

1.7ºC
1.8ºC

– Increased demand for eco-
friendly and low carbon services 
and products.

– 

– Enhanced focus on circular 
economy practices.

– 

Brown Projected to rise approximately 
2.4 C by 2060 and approximately 
4.4 C by 2100.

2.4ºC
4.4ºC

– Heightened risk of regulatory 
non-compliance leading to 
financial penalties.

– 

– Disruption of supply chains due 
to extreme weather events.

– 

– Increased operational costs 
associated with carbon pricing 
and regulatory compliance.

– 

1 HKEX. (2021). Guidance on climate disclosures. Hong Kong 
Exchanges and Clearing Limited. https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/
media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-
Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/
guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf

https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
https://www.hkex.com.hk/-/media/HKEX-Market/Listing/Rules-and-Guidance/Environmental-Social-and-Governance/Exchanges-guidance-materials-on-ESG/guidance_climate_disclosures_c.pdf
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(v) 

2050

(vi) 

1 2 3

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

A. Environmental (Continued)

4. Climate Change (Continued)

(v) Commitment to a Sustainable Transition

The Group’s operations in Hong Kong 
support the goal of achieving carbon 
neutrality by 2050, in accordance with 
the “Hong Kong Climate Action Blueprint 
2050”.

Due to the Group’s office-based operation, 
the Group considers that our risk under 
climate change is relatively low. Currently, 
the Group does not  u t i l i ze carbon 
credits or internal carbon pricing (ICP) 
or climate-related considerations into its 
remuneration policy. However, by actively 
considering sustainable technologies 
and services, the Group aims to reduce 
long-term operational costs and enhance 
market competitiveness, gradually mitigate 
with the climate change related financial 
risks in the coming years.

(vi) Metric and Targets

To measure the level and impact of the 
Group’s climate-related risks, the Group 
monitors metrics and indicators to ensure 
an effective and quantitative assessment. 
The Group monitors and reviews its Scope 
1, Scope 2, Scope 3 GHG emissions (in 
tCO2eq.), total GHG emissions (in tCO2eq.) 
and GHG emission intensity (in tCO2eq./
m2 total area, and in tCO2eq./Group 
employee) regularly. The GHG emission 
data and information about target setting 
are shown in the section “Emissions” of 
this Report.
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268

STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

B. Social

1. Employment and Labour Practices

(i) Employment

The Group had a total number of 268 
employees as of 31 March 2025. See 
below for the detail breakdown of the 
workforce.

2024/25 2023/24

Total Workforce as of 31 March
Number of 
Employees

Employment 
Percentage

Number of 
Employees

Employment 
Percentage

     

Employment Type

Full Time 268 100% 331 98.51%

Part Time 0 0% 5 1.49%

Employee Category

Senior Management 32 11.94% 51 15.18%

Middle Management 40 14.93% 75 22.32%

Frontline and Other Staff 196 73.13% 210 62.50%

Age Group

18-25 38 14.18% 62 18.45%

26-35 96 35.82% 145 43.15%

36-45 96 35.82% 76 22.62%

46-55 26 9.70% 34 10.12%

56 or above 12 4.48% 19 5.65%

56
Gender

Male 109 40.67% 146 43.45%

Female 159 59.33% 190 56.55%

Geographical Region

Mainland China 264 98.51% 322 95.83%

Hong Kong 4 1.49% 14 4.17%
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(i) Employment (Continued)

Work Policies

The Group has formulated policies in 
determining the working hours and rest 
periods for employees in accordance 
with local employment laws. Apart from 
the basic leaves, such as annual leaves, 
employees are also entitled to additional 
leaves, such as maternity leave, childcare 
leave, marriage leave, and compassionate 
leave, if such leave periods are granted in 
accordance with the relevant employment 
laws, and leaves are in accordance with 
the provision of the local employment 
regulations.

The Group did not note any cases of 
material non-compliance in relation to 
employment during the Reporting Period.

Competitive Compensation and Benefits 
Package

Employees are entitled to basic salary 
with various allowance as per their job 
positions, age and extra work hours, year-
end bonus on performance. Basic social 
insurance including pension, medical, 
work-re la ted in jury,  unemployment 
compensation and maternity. Various 
types of leave are provided including 
annual, sick, work-related injury, marriage, 
maternity and compassionate leave. The 
Group regularly reviews employees’ salary 
together with business growth and market 
price.

B. 

1.  

(i) 
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(i) Employment (Continued)

Internal Promotion

Internal promotion and job opportunities 
are offered to existing employees and 
selection is based on the monthly reviewed 
work capability, attitude, and quality of 
work of the employees on a point scoring 
system. Employees are encouraged to 
discuss their goals in job advancement 
and career development.

Equal Opportunity and Diversity

A d iverse and sk i l l ed work force i s 
crucial for its business. The Group is 
committed to create and maintain an 
inclusive and collaborative workplace 
culture. It is dedicated to providing equal 
opportunities in all aspects of employment 
and maintaining workplace that are free 
from discrimination, physical or verbal 
harassment against any individual based 
on race, religion, colour, gender, physical 
or mental disability, age, place of origin, 
marital status, and sexual orientation. 
The Group also strives to ensure that 
complaints, grievances and concerns, 
including whistleblowing, are dealt with 
promptly and confidentially. The Group 
has zero tolerance on sexual harassment 
or abuse in the workplace of any form.

Employee Communication

No major activities were carried out due 
to the pandemic. However, the Company 
does occasional packed catering for its 
workers and carry out mini activities for 
workers to interact.

B. 

1.  

(i) 
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)
B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(i) Employment (Continued)

Turnover

A total number of 143 employees left 
the Group during the Reporting Period, 
contr ibut ing to overal l turnover rate 
of 53.36%. See below for the detai l 
b reakdown o f  t u rnove r  f i gu res  by 
employee group.

2024/25 2023/24

Turnover Figures as of 
31 March

Number of 
Employees

Employment 
Percentage

Number of 
Employees

Employment 
Percentage

     

Employment Type

Full Time 143 53.36% 75 22.66%

Part Time 0 0.00% 1 20.00%

Employee Category

Senior Management 5 1.87% 4 7.84%

Middle Management 9 3.36% 8 10.67%

Frontline and Other Staff 129 48.13% 64 30.48%

Age Group

18-25 30 11.19% 18 29.03%

26-35 66 24.63% 42 28.97%

36-45 31 11.57% 6 7.89%

46-55 10 3.73% 8 23.53%

56 or above 6 2.24% 2 10.53%
56
Gender

Male 56 20.90% 30 20.55%

Female 87 32.46% 46 24.21%

Geographical Region

Mainland China 143 53.36% 76 23.60%

Hong Kong 0 0.00% N/A N/A 

Overall 143 53.36% 76 22.62%

B. 

1.  

(i) 

143
53.36%
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B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(ii) Employee Health and Safety

The Group is committed to provide 
a n d  m a i n t a i n  a  s a f e  a n d  h e a l t h y 
working environment for the benefit of 
our employees, subcontractors, and 
suppliers. It has set out clear terms for 
project management approaches and 
commitments to health and safety. The 
Group reviews the policy annually, or 
when incidents arising determine a need 
to review, to ensure that the procedure 
remains relevant and appropriate.

The Health and Safety system includes 
main-contractor and subcontractor 
responsibilities, and the management’s 
commitments to safety and health. The 
policy also states the requirement of 
sub-contractor to provide sufficient and 
appropriate resources at the site. The 
system is reviewed at intervals, or when 
there is a change of operations that 
requires other sources and personnel 
management.

In addition, the Group has monitored the 
contractors to ensure if enough various 
occupational health training programmes 
which aim to protect workers from health 
hazards relevant to the construction 
industry such as noise, dust, toxic gases 
and vapours has provided.

The Group haven’t collected any work 
in ju ry f igure f rom the cont rac tors. 
The Group is not aware of any non-
compliances during the year.

B. 

1.  

(ii) 
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B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(ii) Employee Health and Safety (Continued)

For the internal management during the 
Reporting Period, the Group did not note 
any cases of material non-compliance 
in relation to health and safety laws and 
regulations, and strictly complied with 
national and local laws and regulations, 
including but not limited to the followings:

The PRC

• Law of the PRC on the Protection of 
Production Safety

• Regulation on Work-Related Injury 
Insurance of the PRC

2023/24 Occupational Health and Safety Data

 

Work related fatality 0

Fatality Rate 0.00%

Work injury cases >3 days 0
>3

Work injury cases <3 days 0
<3

Lost days due to work injury 0

2023/24 Occupational Health and Safety Data

 

Work related fatality 0

Fatality Rate 0.00%

Work injury cases >3 days 0
>3

B. 

1.  

(ii) 

• 

• 
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B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(ii) Employee Health and Safety (Continued)

2022/23 Occupational Health and Safety Data

 

Work related fatality 0

Fatality Rate 0.00%

(iii) Development and Training

The Group provides comprehensive 
career development and tra in ing to 
employees. Tra in ing topics inc lude 
orientation, anti-corruption, occupational 
health and safety, fire safety, professional 
medical technology lectures, and content 
management. Dur ing the Report ing 
Period, 164 employees, or 48.81% of all 
employees received 2,338.07 hours of 
training, and the average training hour per 
employee (inclusive of employees who did 
not receive training) was 6.96 hours.

Percentage of 
Trained 

Employees
Average 

Training Hours

   

By Gender

Male 54.11% 7.50 hrs
7.50

Female 44.74% 6.54 hrs
6.54

By Employee Category

Senior Management 41.18% 6.87 hrs
6.87

Middle Management 60.00% 6.91 hrs
6.91

Frontline and Other Employees 46.67% 7.00 hrs
7.00

B. 

1.  

(ii) 

(iii) 

164 48.81%
2,338.07

6.96
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B. Social (Continued)

1. Employment and Labour Practices 
(Continued)

(iv) Labour Standard

The Group strictly complies with local 
laws and does not provide employment 
to children before they reach the legal age 
to work as defined by the International 
Labour Organisation (“ILO”) Convention 
and local regulations in Hong Kong and 
China.

The Human Resources and Administration 
Department of the Group strictly complies 
with local laws and conducts recruitment 
based on all the employment requirements 
in each respective. Personal data will 
be col lected dur ing the recruitment 
p rocess to  ass i s t  i n  the se lec t ion 
of su i table candidates. The Human 
Resources Department will also ensure 
the compliance at all operations and 
facilities by checking original identification 
cards upon recruitment. If any violation is 
involved, it will be dealt with in the light of 
circumstances. The Group also sources 
its candidates through legal and legitimate 
sources. The HR department reviews each 
applicant’s resumes to ensure they are 
of appropriate legal age before engaging 
them for interview.

B. 

1.  

(iv) 
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

B. Social (Continued)

2. Operating Practices

(i) Supply Chain Management

The Group has established a vendor 
performance assessment and monitoring 
sys tem to p rov ide the Purchas ing 
Depar tment w i th a s t ruc tu red and 
systematic way to assess suppliers and 
sub-contractors. A comprehensive, 
impar t i a l  and t ranspa ren t  b idd ing 
procedure has been deve loped for 
selecting building materials, equipment 
and services from contractors or suppliers. 
All contractors and suppliers are expected 
to meet environmental and occupational 
health and safety policies required by the 
Group for ensuring compliance during 
the tendering procedure. Supplier and 
sub-contractor evaluations are based 
on product quality, abil ity in meeting 
contractual requirements, previous project 
references and delivery capability. Tender 
Committee is responsible for overseeing 
the entire tendering process to combat 
unfair business practices.

S u p p l i e r s  a n d  s u b - c o n t r a c t o r s ’ 
a s s e s s m e n t s  w i l l  b e  c o n d u c t e d 
per iod ica l ly,  and the resu l ts o f the 
evaluations, both posit ive and those 
needing improvement, will be promptly 
shared with the vendors. Suppliers who 
consistently fai l to meet the Group’s 
requ i rements may be sub jected to 
suspension for future supply.

During the Reporting Period, the Group has 
engaged 20 suppliers for office supplies, 
cleaning supplies, food ingredients, online 
recruiting services, hotel arrangements, 
and drinking water. All of them were from 
various provinces in the PRC.

B. 

2. 

(i) 

20
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B. Social (Continued)

2. Operating Practices (Continued)

(ii) Product Responsibility

Service Quality Assurance

In order to ensure service quality is being 
maintained, the Group has implemented 
the quality policy and code of conduct 
as internal guide for quality control. The 
Group is dedicated to deliver quality 
products and services which satisfy the 
needs and requirements of our customers 
and interested parties by continually 
improving the effectiveness of the quality 
management system.

The Group has also established a set 
of procedures in handling customers’ 
feedbacks or complaints in a professional 
manner. Upon receiv ing product or 
service-related enquiries or complaints, 
reviews will be conducted immediately. 
After complaints are settled, customers’ 
satisfaction will be evaluated. The Group 
has received no complaints about the 
products with regards to health and 
safety, advertising, labelling or any privacy 
matters relating to products and services 
provided and method of redress during 
the Reporting Period.

Consumer Data Protection

The Group respects the values and rights 
of customers’ information assets, and 
strictly complies with the customers’ 
information security management systems 
and standards. In order to provide high-
quality services, we are determined to 
strengthen the protection of customers’ 
privacy. In addition, the Group adheres 
to the PRC Cyber Security Law. It has 
implemented firewall, anti-virus, and anti-
spam solutions for our IT systems to 
prevent leakage of confidential information, 
which are upgraded constantly.

There has been no complaints on the 
Group’s services regarding the areas of 
Data Protection.

B. 

2. 

(ii) 
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STAKEHOLDERS’ FEEDBACK (CONTINUED)

B. Social (Continued)

2. Operating Practices (Continued)

(iii) Anti-corruption

The Group has ze ro  to l e ra t i on on 
any corruptions, frauds and all other 
behaviours violating work ethics. It values 
and upholds integr i ty, honesty and 
fairness in the way it conducts businesses. 
As spelt out in the internal control manual 
and project bidding management system, 
the Group has formulated related policies 
on the control and prevention of bribery, 
extortion, fraud and money laundering in 
each business operation and trade activity.

A l l  emp loyees shou ld  be a l e r t  f o r 
occurrences of fraud and be aware that 
unusual transactions or behaviours could 
be indications of fraud. Employees will be 
subjected to disciplinary actions if they 
are found being engaged in fraudulent 
activities. Disciplinary actions include 
termination of an individual, or prosecution 
to the appropriate law enforcement and/
or regulatory agencies for independent 
investigation, depending on the situation.

Whistleblowing Mechanism:

In order to further maintain and achieve 
the highest standards of openness, 
probity and accountability, the Group 
has formulated a reporting procedure. 
While management is responsible for 
detecting irregularities, employees are also 
encouraged to report fraudulent activity 
immediately to the Head of Department, or 
where that is not possible, to the Director 
when they discover or suspect such 
activity. Whistle-blowing policies were 
implemented to all stakeholders to report 
suspected misconduct, malpractices 
or fraudulent activities. Reported cases 
shall be investigated by the Group’s Audit 
Committee and executive management.

B. 

2. 

(iii) 
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B. Social (Continued)

2. Operating Practices (Continued)

(iii) Anti-corruption (Continued)

Whistleblowing Mechanism: (Continued)

During the Reporting Period, the Group 
did not note any material non-compliance 
with the relevant laws and regulations 
of bribery, extortion, fraud and money 
laundering, including but not limited to 
the “Prevention of Prevention of Bribery 
Ordinance (Cap 201)”. The Group did not 
work with any contractors or suppliers 
who fai led to comply with the laws, 
regulations and the Group’s policies.

Anti-corruption Training:

To ensure that its employees familiar with 
anti-corruption topics such as identifying 
bribery, extort ion, fraud, and money 
laundering, the Group had carried out 
217.4 hours of anti-corruption training 
dur ing the Report ing Per iod for 38 
employees, with an average training hour 
of 5.72 hours per employee.

3. Community Investment

As the business continues to evolve, the 
Group remains steadfast in its commitment to 
fostering positive change in the communities 
we serve. We believe in our role in invigorating 
these communities by sharing our prosperity. 
Recognizing that different segments of the 
community face unique challenges, we have 
developed outreach programs tai lored to 
address the specific needs of each group.

B. 

2. 

(iii) 

201

38 217.4

5.72

3. 
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General Disclosures and KPIs Description Page

   

Environmental

Aspect A1: Emissions
A1

General disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating to 
air and greenhouse gas emissions, discharges into water and land, and 
generation of hazardous and non-hazardous waste.

72

(a) (b)
72

KPI A1.1 The types of emissions and respective emissions data. 74
A1.1 74

KPI A1.2 Greenhouse gas emissions in total and, where appropriate, intensity. 75
A1.2 75

KPI A1.3 Total hazardous waste produced and, where appropriate, intensity. 79
A1.3 79

KPI A1.4 Total non-hazardous waste produced and, where appropriate, intensity. 79
A1.4 79

KPI A1.5 Description of measures to mitigate emissions and results achieved. 77
A1.5 77

KPI A1.6 Description of how hazardous and non-hazardous wastes are handled, 
reduction initiatives and results achieved.

79

A1.6 79

 – 
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General Disclosures and KPIs Description Page

   

Aspect A2: Use of Resources
A2

General disclosure Policies on the efficient use of resources, including energy, water and 
other raw materials.

82

82

KPI A2.1 Direct and/or indirect energy consumption by type in total and intensity. 82
A2.1 82

KPI A2.2 Water consumption in total and intensity. 85
A2.2 85

KPI A2.3 Description of energy use efficiency initiatives and results achieved. 84
A2.3 84

KPI A2.4 Description of whether there is any issue in sourcing water that is fit for 
purpose, water efficiency initiatives and results achieved.

85

A2.4 85

KPI A2.5 Total packaging material used for finished products and, if applicable, 
with reference to per unit produced.

86

A2.5 86

Aspect A3: The Environment and Natural Resources
A3

General Disclosure Policies on minimizing the issuer’s significant impact on the environment 
and natural resources.

86

86

KPI A3.1 Description of the significant impacts of activities on the environment 
and natural resources and the actions taken to manage them.

86

A3.1 86
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Aspect A4: Climate Change
A4

General Disclosure Policies on identification and mitigation of significant climate-related 
issues which have impacted, and those which may impact, the issuer.

88

88

KPI A4.1 Description of the significant climate-related issues which have 
impacted, and those which may impact, the issuer, and the actions 
taken to manage them.

88

A4.1 88

Social

Employment and Labor Practices

Aspect B1: Employment
B1

General Disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating 
to compensation and dismissal, recruitment and promotion, working 
hours, rest periods, equal opportunity, diversity, anti-discrimination, and 
other benefits and welfare.

97

(a) (b)
97

KPI B1.1 Total workforce by gender, employment type, age group and 
geographical region.

96

B1.1 96

KPI B1.2 Employee turnover rate by gender, age group and geographical region. 99
B1.2 99



漢港控股集團有限公司    2024/25 年報 111

ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE REPORT

General Disclosures and KPIs Description Page

   

Aspect B2: Health and Safety
B2

General Disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating to 
providing a safe working environment and protecting employees from 
occupational hazards.

100

(a) (b) 100

KPI B2.1 Number and rate of work-related fatalities. 101
B2.1 101

KPI B2.2 Lost days due to work injury. 101
B2.2 101

KPI B2.3 Description of occupational health and safety measures adopted, how 
they are implemented and monitored.

100

B2.3 100

Aspect B3: Development and Training
B3

General Disclosure Policies on improving employees’ knowledge and skills for discharging 
duties at work. Description of training activities.

102

102

KPI B3.1 The percentage of employees trained by gender and employee 
category.

102

B3.1 102

KPI B3.2 The average training hours completed per employee by gender and 
employee category.

102

B3.2 102
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Aspect B4: Labor Standards
B4

General Disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating to 
preventing child or forced labor.

103

(a) (b) 103

KPI B4.1 Description of measures to review employment practices to avoid child 
and forced labor.

103

B4.1 103

KPI B4.2 Description of steps taken to eliminate such practices when discovered. 103
B4.2 103

Operating Practices

Aspect B5: Supply Chain Management
B5

General Disclosure Policies on managing environmental and social risks of the supply 
chain.

104

104

KPI B5.1 Number of suppliers by geographical region. 104
B5.1 104

KPI B5.2 Description of practices relating to engaging supplies, number of 
supplies where the practices are being implemented, how they are 
implemented and monitored.

104

B5.2 104

KPI B5.3 Description of practices used to identify environmental and social risks 
along the supply chain, and how they are implemented and monitored.

104

B5.3 104

KPI B5.4 Description of practices used to promote environmentally preferable 
products and services when selecting suppliers, and how they are 
implemented and monitored.

103

B5.4 103
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Aspect B6: Product Responsibility
B6

General Disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating to 
health and safety, advertising, labelling and privacy matters relating to 
products and services provided and methods of redress.

105

(a) (b)
105

KPI B6.1 Percentage of total products sold or shipped subject to recalls for 
safety and health reasons.

105

B6.1 105

KPI B6.2 Number of products and service-related complaints received and how 
they are dealt with.

105

B6.2 105

KPI B6.3 Description of practices relating to observing and protecting intellectual 
property rights.

105

B6.3 105

KPI B6.4 Description of quality assurance process and recall procedures. 105
B6.4 105

KPI B6.5 Description of consumer data protection and privacy policies, how they 
are implemented and monitored.

105

B6.5 105
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Aspect B7: Anti-corruption
B7

General Disclosure Information on: (a) the policies; and (b) compliance with relevant laws 
and regulations that have a significant impact on the issuer relating to 
bribery, extortion, fraud and money laundering.

106

(a) (b) 106

KPI B7.1 Number of concluded legal cases regarding corrupt practices brought 
against the issuer or its employees during the reporting period and the 
outcomes of the cases.

107

B7.1 107

KPI B7.2 Description of preventive measures and whistle-blowing procedures, 
how they are implemented and monitored.

106

B7.2 106

KPI B7.3 Description of anti-corruption training provided to directors and staff. 107
B7.3 107

Aspect B8: Community Investment
B8

General Disclosure Policies on community engagement to understand the needs of the 
communities where the issuer operates and to ensure its activities take 
into consideration the communities’ interests.

107

107

KPI B8.1 Focus areas of contribution. 107
B8.1 107

KPI B8.2 Resources contributed to the focus area. 107
B8.2 107
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P36

67

CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

WONG Lam Ping ( ), aged 70, has been appointed 
as Chairman and an Executive Director since 1 April 
2020 and the Chief Executive Officer and the General 
Manager since 22 May 2020. He is also a member of 
the Remuneration Committee. He has over 30 years of 
property development experience since he established Pan 
Hong Co., Ltd. in 1983. He was an executive director and 
chairman of the board of directors of Pan Hong Holdings, 
a sister company of the Company and the issued shares of 
which are listed on the SGX-ST (stock code: P36), from 3 
January 2006 to 31 March 2020. He is a director of certain 
subsidiaries of the Company, namely Leping City Fenghuang 
Jincheng Industry Co., Ltd. and Jiangxi Ganghua Medical 
Management Co,. Limited. Mr. WONG also sits on the 
boards of several investment holding companies. He was a 
director of Chaozhou Jinaote Sanitary Ware Ltd.

Mr. WONG completed a post-graduate course in Economics 
of Science and Technology and Management from Zhejiang 
University of Technology in the PRC in 2000. He holds an 
honorary degree of a Doctor of Business Management from 
Armstrong University in the United States of America.

Mr. WONG is one of the Controlling Shareholders. He is the 
father of Mr. WONG Lui, an Executive Director and an uncle 
of Mr. CHAN Kin Sang, the Non-Executive Director.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

SHI Feng ( ), aged 67, became the Deputy Chairman, 
and an Executive Director on 4 July 2011. He is also a 
member of the Remuneration Committee and a director of 
certain subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. SHI is responsible 
for the management of project plans, quality control, 
coordination with contractors, and the management of the 
Company’s subsidiaries. He joined Pan Hong Holdings 
in September 2002 and was an executive director of Pan 
Hong Holdings from January 2006 to June 2011.

He was certified as an engineer by the Ministry of Light 
Industry of the PRC ( ) in 1987.

Mr. SHI graduated with a bachelor’s degree in civil and 
industrial construction from the Hunan University in the PRC 
in December 1981.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

Prior to joining Pan Hong Holdings, Mr. SHI was an assistant 
civil engineer at the construction technology department of 
Twenty Third Metallurgy Construction Company under the 
Ministry of Metallurgy (
( )) from 1982 to 1983. He served as an engineer 
at the Changsha Design Institute of the Ministry of Light 
Industry ( ) from 1983 to 1992, where 
he specialised in the structural design of buildings. Mr. SHI 
subsequently joined Huilong (Group) Ltd. of Huizhou City, 
Guangdong Province ( ) in 
the PRC from 1992 to 1999 as the deputy general manager, 
responsible for real estate development and technical 
construction management. Between 1999 and 2002, he 
was the general manager of 3A Electronics Co., Ltd. (

) in Huzhou City, Zhejiang 
Province, the PRC.

WONG Lui ( ), aged 42, became an Executive Director 
on 4 July 2011 and is a member of the Nomination 
Committee. He is also a director of certain subsidiaries 
of the Company. Mr. WONG is mainly responsible for the 
operational management and development of the projects 
of Nanchang Honggu Kaixuan ( ) and Fuzhou 
Hua Cui Ting Yuan ( ) in the PRC. He joined 
Pan Hong Holdings in October 2007 as the assistant to 
the chairman of Pan Hong Holdings responsible for the 
formulation of business strategy and management of Pan 
Hong Holdings. He was appointed as the deputy project 
manager and the deputy general manager of Jiangxi Asia 
City Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (“JX Asia City”) 
in 2008 and was mainly responsible for management of 
construction works. He was also appointed as the general 
manager of the Company’s subsidiaries, Fuzhou Pan 
Hong Kai Xuan Property Development Co., Ltd. (“Fuzhou 
Pan Hong”, ), Hangzhou 
Ganglian Real Estate Company Limited (“Hangzhou 
Ganglian”, ) and Jiangxi Hanyun 
Incubator Limited (“Hanyun Incubator”, 

) in 2009, 2014 and 2015 respectively and was 
mainly responsible for the formulation of business strategy 
and the daily management of Fuzhou Pan Hong, Hangzhou 
Ganglian and Hanyun Incubator.
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS (CONTINUED)

Mr. WONG is now a member of the Chinese People’s 
Political Consultative Conference of Jiangxi Province, 
the PRC and a standing committee member of Jiangxi 
Federation of Industry and Commerce in the PRC.

Mr. WONG is the son of Ms. CHAN and Mr. WONG Lam 
Ping and a cousin of Mr. CHAN King Sang, the Non- 
Executive Director.

GAO Lan ( ), aged 59, joined the Group in June 2010 
as the director of marketing and administration. She has 
been re-designated as the Group’s director of marketing 
since November 2013 in order to concentrate on the 
Group’s marketing affairs. Ms. GAO was appointed as an 
Executive Director on 13 August 2014 and is also a member 
of the Nomination Committee.

Ms. GAO graduated from the Jiangxi Industrial University 
( ) in the PRC, the predecessor of Nanchang 
University ( ), in 1987 with a bachelor’s degree 
majoring in industrial and civil construction. She was 
certified as an engineer in 1994 and qualified as a class 2 
constructor in 2003.

Ms. GAO has extensive experience in the construction 
and real estate development industry. She worked at 
the technology division of the real estate department 
of Nanchang City Municipal Engineering Development 
Co., Ltd. ( ) from 1987 to 
1993. She joined Hainan Huan Li (Real Estate) Group (

( ) ) in 1993, acting as the director of the 
chief executive officer’s office, and as the deputy general 
manager of Hainan Huan Li Real Estate Development Co. 
Ltd. ( ). Ms. GAO was the 
deputy general manager of Shanghai Jing Ja Immovable 
Investment Consultant Co., Ltd. (

) from 2001 to 2006. From 2006 to 2009, she was 
the deputy general manager of Nanchang Lan Di Consultant 
Co., Ltd. ( ). Afterwards, she joined 
Jiangxi Jinhai Property Co., Ltd. (

) as the general manager from 2009 to 2010 before 
joining the Group.
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NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. CHAN Kin Sang ( ), aged 73, became the NED 
on 1 April 2020. He is also a member of the Nomination 
Committee. He is currently a partner of Messrs. Kwan & 
Chow, Solicitors. He obtained a bachelor’s degree in Laws 
from the University of Hong Kong in 1979 and a post-
graduate certificate in Laws from the same university in 
1980. He has been a practising solicitor in Hong Kong since 
April 1982 and has been admitted as a Notary Public since 
April 1997 and a China-appointed Attesting Officer since 
January 2000. Mr. CHAN has also been a Fellow of The 
Hong Kong Institute of Directors since August 2004.

Mr. CHAN has been appointed as an independent non-
executive director and the chairman of the board of 
directors of GoFintech Quantum Innovation Limited (formerly 
known as China Fortune Financial Group Limited and 
GoFintech Innovation Limited) (stock code: 290) since 9 July 
2014 and 28 February 2024, respectively, which is listed on 
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. Mr. CHAN was an 
independent non-executive director of Huakang Biomedical 
Holdings Company Limited (stock code: 8622) between 26 
November 2018 and 2 April 2024, which is listed on GEM of 
the Stock Exchange and Pak Tak International Limited (stock 
code: 2668) between 3 April 2018 and 31 December 2024, 
which is listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

Mr. CHAN held directorships in a Singapore listed company 
and a PRC listed company.

Mr. CHAN is a nephew of Mr. WONG and Ms. CHAN and a 
cousin of Mr. WONG Lui, an Executive Director.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

XIE Gang ( ), aged 60, became an INED on 4 July 
2011. He is also the chairman of each of the Remuneration 
Commit tee and the Nominat ion Commit tee and a 
member of the Audit Committee. Mr. XIE was the head 
representative of AXA Guangzhou representative office from 
1995 to 2002, during which period he was responsible 
for the operation of the representative office and matters 
relating to establishing branch companies for AXA group. 
From 2003 to 2008, he was the manager of AXA-Minmetals 
Assurance Co., Ltd., Guangdong Branch in the PRC and 
was responsible for government relations, establishing 
new companies, recruitment, franchise development, risk 
management, marketing and sales, etc. Mr. XIE graduated 
from the Xiamen University in the PRC with a bachelor’s 
degree in computer science in July 1988.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
(CONTINUED)

HE Dingding ( ), aged 48, became an INED on 1 
August 2018. He is also a member of each of the Audit 
Committee, Remuneration Committee and Nomination 
Committee. He has more than 17 years of extensive 
experiences in capital markets, corporate f inance, 
investment and finance, and corporate management through 
working in investment banks, advisory firms and listed 
companies in Singapore and Hong Kong since 2005. Mr. 
HE has been appointed as an independent non-executive 
director of China New Consumption Group Limited (formerly 
known as State Innovation Holdings Limited and Beaver 
Group (Holding) Company Limited) (stock code: 8275) 
since May 2021, the issued shares of which are listed on 
GEM of the Stock Exchange. He has also been appointed 
as an executive director of Link Holdings Limited (stock 
code: 8237) since 2 May 2023, the issued shares of which 
are listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange. Mr. HE was 
an independent non-executive director of China Kangda 
Food Company Limited, the issued shares of which were 
listed on the Main Board of both the Stock Exchange and 
the SGX-ST (stock codes: 834 and P74, respectively), 
between August 2012 and June 2015, Crown International 
Corporation Limited (stock code: 727), the issued shares of 
which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, 
between May and September 2021 and Mobile Internet 
(China) Holdings Limited (stock code: 1439), the issued 
shares of which were previously listed on the Main Board 
of the Stock Exchange, between 20 March 2023 and 12 
August 2024. Mr. HE was a non-executive director of 
Perfect Group International Holdings Limited, the issued 
shares of which were listed on the Main Board of the Stock 
Exchange (stock code: 3326) between March 2017 and 
February 2018.

From January to March 2025, Mr. HE was an independent 
non-executive director of Toppoint Holdings Inc., the issued 
shares of which are listed on the Nasdaq Stock Exchange 
(stock code: TOPP.US). Since February 2025, Mr. HE has 
been appointed as an independent non-executive director 
of Vin’s Holdings Ltd, a company listed on Catalist Board of 
SGX-ST (stock code: VIN.SG).

Mr. HE graduated from Nanyang Technological University, 
Singapore with a bachelor’s degree in civil engineering. Mr. 
HE was awarded the CFA Charter by the CFA Institute in 
September 2006.
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INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
(CONTINUED)

WONG Ping Kuen ( ), aged 38, became an INED 
on 1 June 2020. He is the chairman of the Audit Committee 
and a member of each of the Remuneration Committee 
and Nomination Committee. He is a member of the Hong 
Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and has 
over 12 years of experience in the accounting, finance and 
investment industry. He founded Credito Capital group in 
September 2015 and is currently the managing director of 
each of Credito Capital Consulting and Appraisal Limited, 
a private company incorporated in Hong Kong, and Beijing 
Credito Capital Investment Fund Management Co. Ltd., 
a private company incorporated in the PRC. Between 
December 2011 and July 2014, Mr. Wong worked in Iatia 
Ltd, a company previously listed on Australian Securities 
Exchange and he was responsible for its restructuring 
as financial controller. He also worked in Deloitte Touche 
Tohmatsu, Hong Kong from September 2008 to November 
2011.

Mr. WONG has been appointed as (i) an independent 
director of AI Transportation Acquisition Corp (stock symbol: 
AITR) since 15 March 2023, the issued shares of which are 
listed on Nasdaq Stock Exchange; and (ii) an independent 
non-executive director of WWPKG Holdings Company 
Limited (stock code: 8069) since 1 May 2023, the issued 
shares of which are listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange.

Mr. WONG graduated from The Hong Kong University of 
Science and Technology in 2008 with a bachelor’s degree 
in accounting and information system (double major). 
He obtained a master of business administration degree 
from Peking University, the PRC and a master of business 
administration degree from National University of Singapore 
in 2015.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT

CHAN Heung Ling ( ), aged 66, is one of the 
founders of the Group. She is the director and general 
manager of the subsidiary, Sino Harbour Limited. She has 
engaged in property development since 1990s and has 
experience in this area for over 20 years. She participated 
in the property business of Pan Hong Holdings and was 
the deputy chairlady and an executive director of Pan Hong 
Holdings from January 2006 to June 2011 and chairlady of 
the Group from July 2011 to March 2020. Ms. CHAN is the 
wife of Mr. WONG, and is the mother of Mr. WONG Lui, one 
of the Executive Directors.

QIU Si Yuan ( ), aged 65, is the Group’s director of 
planning and design. Mr. QIU joined Pan Hong Holdings as
the director of planning and design in 2008.

Mr. QIU has worked in the construction industry for over 25 
years, including China CEC Engineering Corporation (

) (formerly known as Changsha 
Design Institute of the Ministry of Light Industry (

) from 1982 to 1995. In 1995, Mr. QIU was 
assigned to work in Hunan Dacheng Design Co., Ltd. (

) as the deputy head of the institute 
and chief architect until 2008. He joined Pan Hong Holdings 
thereafter. Mr. QIU was registered as a certified class 2 
architect in 1997.
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SENIOR MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

LAU Ka Ho, Billy ( ), aged 40, has been the Group’s 
financial controller since 1 August 2018.

Mr. LAU joined Pan Hong Holdings as the group financial 
controller and company secretary on 31 July 2017 and 
was responsible for the finance and accounting functions, 
statutory compliance and corporate governance. 

Prior to joining Pan Hong Holdings, he worked in Deloitte 
Touche Tohmatsu, Hong Kong from September 2008 to 
September 2012, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA LLP 
(Beijing Branch, China) from October 2012 to November 
2014 and Deloitte Touche Financial Advisory Service Limited 
(Shenzhen, China) from December 2014 to June 2017. Mr. 
Lau is a member of CPA Australia. He obtained a bachelor’s 
degree in commence majoring in accounting, finance and 
financial planning from the Deakin University, Australia.
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To the shareholders of 
Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited
(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of 
Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited (the “Company”) 
and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) set out on pages 
132 to 237, which comprise the consolidated statements of 
financial position as at 31 March 2025, and the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity and the consolidated 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes 
to the consolidated financial statements, including material 
accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give 
a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position 
of the Group as at 31 March 2025, and of its consolidated 
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for 
the year then ended in accordance with HKFRS Accounting 
Standards as issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and have been properly 
prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of 
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong 
Standards on Auditing (“HKSAs”) issued by the HKICPA. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Consolidated Financial Statements” section of our 
report. We are independent of the Group in accordance 
with the HKICPA’s “Code of Ethics for Professional 
Accountants” (the “Code”), and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

132 237
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MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY RELATED TO GOING 
CONCERN

We draw attention to note 3.1 in the consolidated financial 
statements, which indicates that as at 31 March 2025, the 
Group had accounts payable amounting to approximately 
RMB 26.4 million, accruals and other payables amounting 
to approximately RMB 169.6 million, provision for tax 
amounting to approximately RMB368.7 million, and current 
portion of bank loans amounting to approximately RMB 
158.6 million, which were repayable within one year from 
the end of the reporting period, while the Group had cash 
and bank balances amounting to approximately RMB132.3 
million only. These conditions, along with other matters set 
forth in note 3.1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in 
respect of this matter.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional 
judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements of the current period. 
These matters were addressed in the context of our audit 
of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and 
in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide 
a separate opinion on these matters. In addition to the 
matter described in “Material Uncertainty Related to 
Going Concern” section, we have determined the matters 
described below to be the key audit matters to be 
communicated in our report.

ASSESSMENT OF NET REALISABLE VALUE OF 
PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE AND PROPERTIES 
HELD UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Refer to notes 3.10, 3.11, 4, 18 and 19 to the consolidated 
financial statements.
The Group has significant properties held for sale and 
properties held under development in the People’s Republic 
of China (the “PRC”) which together represent the largest 
category of assets on the consolidated statement of 
financial position of approximately RMB1,523.7 million as at 
31 March 2025.

Propert ies held for sale and propert ies held under 
development are stated at the lower of their costs and 
their net realisable values based on independent external 
valuations.

 

3.1

26.4 169.6
368.7

158.6
132.3

3.1 

 
 

3.10 3.11 4 18 19  

 
1,523.7
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ASSESSMENT OF NET REALISABLE VALUE OF 
PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE AND PROPERTIES 
HELD UNDER DEVELOPMENT (CONTINUED)

The determination of the estimated net realisable value of 
these properties held for sale and properties held under 
development is critically dependent upon the Group’s 
estimation of future selling prices by reference to recent 
sales transactions in nearby locations, rate of new property 
sales, marketing costs (including price discounts required 
to stimulate sales) and construction costs to complete of 
properties, the legal and regulatory framework and general 
market conditions.

Audit response

Our audit procedures included:

– Evaluating the competence, capabilities and objectivity 
of external valuer;

– Involving an auditor’s valuation expert to assess the 
appropriateness of the methodologies used and the 
reasonableness of the key assumptions adopted for 
the valuations;

– Checking, on a sampling basis, the accuracy and 
relevance of the input data used;

– Assessing the appropriateness of the Group’s 
estimated sel l ing prices, on a sampling basis, 
by comparing them to, where available, recently 
transacted prices and prices of comparable properties 
located in the same vicinity as the development 
projects; and

– Assessing the construction costs and interest 
expenses estimated by the management based on 
underlying documentation and reasonableness.

 
 

– 

– 

– 

– 
 

– 
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VALUATION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Refer to notes 3.6, 4 and 14 to the consolidated financial 
statements.
The Group holds a portfolio of investment properties 
comprising commercial offices and shop units, located 
in the PRC. Investment properties were significant to the 
Group as they represented approximately 38.5% of the total 
assets of the Group as at 31 March 2025.

These investment properties are stated at their fair values 
based on independent external valuations.

The valuation process involves significant judgement in 
determining the appropriate valuation methodology to 
be used, and in estimating the underlying assumptions 
to be applied. The valuations are highly sensitive to key 
assumptions applied including premium or discount on 
quality of properties, discount rate, and yield rates i.e. a 
small change in the assumptions can have a significant 
impact to the valuation.

Audit response

Our audit procedures included:

– Evaluating the competence, capabilities and objectivity 
of external valuer;

– Involving an auditor’s valuation expert to assess the 
appropriateness of the methodologies used and the 
reasonableness of the key assumptions adopted for 
the valuations; and

– Checking, on a sampling basis, the accuracy and 
relevance of the input data used.

3.6 4 14  

 
38.5%  

– 

– 

– 
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OTHER INFORMATION IN THE ANNUAL REPORT

The directors are responsible for the other information. 
The other information comprises the information included 
in the Company’s annual report, but does not include the 
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does 
not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements, our responsibi l i ty is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work we have performed, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this 
regard.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards as 
issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of 
the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal 
control as the directors determine is necessary to enable 
the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the 
directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either 
intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or 
have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are also responsible for overseeing the 
Group’s financial reporting process. The Audit Committee 
assists the directors in discharging their responsibility in this 
regard.
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90  

• 

• 
 

• 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in 
accordance with Section 90 of the Bermuda Companies 
Act 1981, and for no other purpose. We do not assume 
responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person 
for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAs, we 
exercise professional judgement and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement 
of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant 
to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Group’s internal control.

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the directors.
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• 

 

 

• 

• 

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(CONTINUED)

• conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use 
of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 
draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related 
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s 
report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the Group to cease to continue as a going 
concern.

• evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content 
of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial 
statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial 
information of the entities or business units within 
the group as a basis for forming an opinion on the 
group financial statements. We are responsible for 
the direction, supervision and review of the work 
performed for the purposes of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our 
audit.
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P06162

AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT 
OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(CONTINUED)

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement 
that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them 
all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be 
thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable 
actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we 
determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the 
current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a 
matter should not be communicated in our report because 
the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably 
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 
communication.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Lui Chi Kin
Practising Certificate Number P06162

Hong Kong, 27 June 2025
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Revenue 6 525,967 891,657
Cost of sales (321,605) (595,628)  

Gross profit 204,362 296,029
Other income and other gains and losses 6 (28,361) (25,244)
Selling and distribution expenses (23,883) (45,971)
Administrative expenses (59,180) (68,594)  

Operating profit 92,938 156,220
Finance costs 7 (17,013) (11,461)  

Profit before income tax 8 75,925 144,759
Income tax expense 9 (63,390) (113,354)  

Profit for the year 12,535 31,405

Other comprehensive income (net of 
tax)

Item that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss

Changes in fair value of equity instruments 
at fair value through other comprehensive 
income – (3,000)

Item that may be reclassified 
subsequently to profit or loss

 

Exchange differences on translation of 
financial statements of foreign operations

 
1,192 1,585  

Total comprehensive income for the 
year 13,727 29,990
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:  

Owners of the Company 18,897 52,453
Non-controlling interests (6,362) (21,048)  

12,535 31,405
  

Total comprehensive income 
attributable to:

Owners of the Company 20,089 51,038
Non-controlling interests (6,362) (21,048)  

13,727 29,990  

Earnings per share for profit 
attributable to the owners of the 
Company during the year  
(in RMB cents)

– Basic and diluted –  11 0.77 2.13
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 41,280 56,334
Investment properties 14 1,438,850 1,536,990
Right-of-use assets 15 9,777 15,138
Financial assets at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 17 7,650 5,650
Deposit paid 20 698 4,171
Pledged deposit 21 5,500 5,500
Deferred tax assets 24 41,152 38,275  

1,544,907 1,662,058  

Current assets
Properties held under development 18 1,049,395 1,021,217
Properties held for sale 19 474,335 765,333
Prepayments and other receivables 20 479,616 572,182
Contract cost assets 6 3,078 5,049
Pledged deposits 21 49,042 48,773
Cash and bank balances 21 132,306 184,415  

2,187,772 2,596,969  

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 22 26,428 15,994
Accruals and other payables 22 169,628 239,711
Contract liabilities 6 512,743 929,002
Lease liabilities 28 3,704 9,598
Provision for tax 368,661 323,306
Bank loans 23 158,550 68,450  

1,239,714 1,586,061  

Net current assets 948,058 1,010,908  

Total assets less current liabilities 2,492,965 2,672,966  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 23 406,400 463,500
Lease liabilities 28 25,196 79,707
Deferred tax liabilities 24 108,104 119,421  

539,700 662,628  

Net assets 1,953,265 2,010,338
  

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the 

Company
Share capital 25 20,735 20,735
Reserves 26 1,733,226 1,713,137  

1,753,961 1,733,872
Non-controlling interests 199,304 276,466  

Total equity 1,953,265 2,010,338
  

These consolidated financial statements on page 132 to 
237 were approved and authorised for issue by the board of 
directors on 27 June 2025 and are signed on its behalf by:

Wong Lam Ping Wong Lui

Director Director

132 237
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

 

Share capital

Share 

premium*

Statutory 

reserve*

Fair value 

through other 

comprehensive 

income reserve*

Property 

revaluation 

reserve*

Exchange 

reserve*

Retained 

profits* Total

Non-

controlling 

interests Total equity

* * * * * * 

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 26(i)) (Note 26(ii)) (Note 26(iii)) (Note 26(iv))

26(i)  26(ii)  26(iii)  26(iv)
            

At 1 April 2023 20,735 565,212 142,909 (20,357) 58,500 (9,254) 925,089 1,682,834 297,514 1,980,348          

Profit/(loss) for the year – – – – – – 52,453 52,453 (21,048) 31,405

Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair 

value through other comprehensive income – – – (3,000) – – – (3,000) – (3,000)

Exchange differences on translation of financial 

statements of foreign operations – – – – – 1,585 – 1,585 – 1,585          

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – (3,000) – 1,585 52,453 51,038 (21,048) 29,990

Transfer to statutory reserves – – 1,255 – – – (1,255) – – –          

At 31 March 2024 20,735 565,212 144,164 (23,357) 58,500 (7,669) 976,287 1,733,872 276,466 2,010,338
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company

 

Share 

capital

Share 

premium*

Statutory 

reserve*

Fair value 

through other 

comprehensive 

income reserve*

Property 

revaluation 

reserve*

Exchange 

reserve*

Retained 

profits* Total

Non-

controlling 

interests Total equity

* * * * *

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 26(i)) (Note 26(ii)) (Note 26(iii)) (Note 26(iv))

26(i)  26(ii)  26(iii)  26(iv)
            

At 1 April 2024 20,735 565,212 144,164 (23,357) 58,500 (7,669) 976,287 1,733,872 276,466 2,010,338

Profit for the year – – – – – – 18,897 18,897 (6,362) 12,535

Changes in fair value of equity instruments at fair 

value through other comprehensive income – – – – – – – – – –

Exchange differences on translation of financial 

statements of foreign operations – – – – – 1,192 – 1,192 – 1,192          

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – – – 1,192 18,897 20,089 (6,362) 13,727

Dividend to non-controlling interests of a subsidiary – – – – – – – – (70,800) (70,800)

Transfer to statutory reserves – – 2,336 – – – (2,336) – – –          

At 31 March 2025 20,735 565,212 146,500 (23,357) 58,500 (6,477) 992,848 1,753,961 199,304 1,953,265
          

* The aggregate amount of these balances of RMB1,733,226,000 
in surplus is included as reserves in the consol idated 
s ta tement o f  f inanc ia l  pos i t ion as a t  31 March 2025 
(2024:RMB1,713,137,000).

* 1,733,226,000
1,713,137,000
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 75,925 144,759
Adjustments for:
Interest income 6 (815) (3,524)
Interest expense 7 17,013 11,461
Amortisation of intangibles 8 – 233
Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment 8 17,866 12,325
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 8 3,743 3,953
Written down of properties held for sales 

and properties held under development 8 17,998 18,815
Written off of intangibles 6 – 1,850
Impairment of prepayment 6 7,122 –

Written off of property, plant and equipment 6 1,330 –

(Reversal of loss allowance)/loss allowance 
of deposit paid and other receivables 8 (15,435) 10,250

Net fair value loss on investment properties 6 42,230 29,259
Loss on lease modification 6 3,124 –

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 6 (7,212) –  

Operating profit before working capital 
changes 162,889 229,381

Decrease in properties held under 
development and properties held for sale 263,113 175,649

Decrease in prepayments and other 
receivables 100,640 175,022

Decrease in contract cost assets 1,971 20,050
Decrease in restricted bank balances 61,119 238,778
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable 10,434 (43,835)
Decrease in accruals, other payables and 

contract liabilities (486,532) (766,894)  

Cash generated from operations 113,634 28,151
Interest received 815 3,524
Income tax paid (32,229) (55,858)  

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
operating activities 82,220 (24,183)  
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,148) (15,222)
Purchases of financial assets at fair value 

through other comprehensive income (2,000) –

Proceed from disposal of a subsidiary 30 7,578 –

Placements of pledged deposits (3,298) (568)
Withdrawals of pledged deposits 3,029 6,725  

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing 
activities 1,161 (9,065)  

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid to non-controlling interest (70,800) –

Proceeds from new bank loans 34(b) 95,000 120,000
Repayments of bank loans 34(b) (62,000) (43,450)
Repayments of principal portion of lease 

liabilities 34(b) (1,804) (21,610)
Interest paid 34(b) (35,894) (34,656)  

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing 
activities (75,498) 20,284  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents

 
7,883 (12,964)

Effect of foreign exchange rates, net 1,127 1,585

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
the year 88,224 99,603  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of 
the year 34(a) 97,234 88,224

  

Analysis of the balances of cash and 
cash equivalents:

Cash and bank balances 132,306 184,415
Less: restricted bank balances (35,072) (96,191)  

97,234 88,224
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

S ino Ha rbou r  Ho ld i ngs  Group L im i t ed  ( t he 
“Company”) was incorporated in Bermuda on 5 
January 2011 as an exempted company with limited 
liability under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda. 
The registered office of the Company is located at 
Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 
11, Bermuda and the principal place of business of 
the Company is located at Room 1215, Tower B, 
Hunghom Commercial Centre, 37-39 Ma Tau Wai 
Road, Hunghom, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

The principal activity of the Company is investment 
holding. The principal activities of the Company’s 
subsidiaries are set out in note 16 to the consolidated 
financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements on pages 132 
to 237 have been prepared in accordance with Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong 
Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations 
(hereinafter collectively referred to as the “HKFRS 
Accounting Standards”) issued by the Hong Kong 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). 
In addition, the consolidated financial statements 
include applicable disclosures required by the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) 
including the disclosure provisions of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group 
and statement of financial position of the Company 
for the year ended 31 March 2025 were approved for 
issue by the board of directors (the “Board”) on 27 
June 2025.

1. 

Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, 
Bermuda

37–39 B 1215

16

132 237
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

In the current year, the Group has applied the 
fo l lowing amendments to HKFRS Account ing 
Standards issued by the HKICPA which are relevant 
to and effective for the Group’s consolidated financial 
statements for the annual period beginning on 1 April 
2024.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as 
Current or Non-current

Amendments to HKAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with 
Covenants

Amendments to HKFRS 
16

Lease Liability in a Sale and 
Leaseback

Amendments to HKAS 7 
and HKFRS 7

Supplier Finance 
Arrangements

HK Int 5 (Revised) Presentation of 
Financial Statements 
– Classification by a 
Borrower of a Term 
Loan that Contains a 
Repayment on Demand 
Clause

Adoption of these amendments to HKFRS Accounting 
Standards had no material impact on the Group’s 
consolidation financial statements. The Group has 
not early applied new or amendments to HKFRS 
Accounting Standards that is not yet effective for the 
current accounting period.

2. 

1  

1  

16

7
7  

5 –
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The following new and amendments to HKFRS 
Accounting Standards have been issued, but are not 
yet effective and have not been early adopted by the 
Group. The Group’s current intention is to apply these 
changes on the date they become effective.

Amendments to HKAS 
21 and HKFRS 1

Lack of Exchangeability1

Amendments to HKFRS 
9 and HKFRS 7

Amendments to the 
Classification and 
Measurement of Financial 
Instruments2

Amendments to HKFRS 
9 and HKFRS 7

Contract Referencing 
Nature-dependent 
Electricity2

Amendments to HKFRS 
1, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 
9, HKFRS 10 and 
HKAS 7

Annual Improvements 
to HKFRS Accounting 
Standards – Volume 112

HKFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure 
in Financial Statements3

HKFRS 19 Subsidiaries without 
Public Accountability: 
Disclosures3

Amendments to HKFRS 
10 and HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of 
Assets between an 
Investor and its Associate 
or Joint Venture4

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2025.

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2026.

3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2027.

4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date to 
be determined.

2. 

21
1

1

9
7  2

9
7  

2

1
7
9
10

7

11 2

18 3

19  
3

10
28

4

1 

2 

3 

4 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

HKFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements, which was issued by the HKICPA in July 
2024 supersedes HKAS 1 and will result in major 
consequential amendments to HKFRS Accounting 
Standards including HKAS 8 Basis of Preparation 
of Financial Statements (renamed from Accounting 
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and 
Errors). Even though HKFRS 18 will not have any 
effect on the recognition and measurement of items 
in the consolidated financial statements, it is expected 
to have a significant effect on the presentation and 
disclosure of certain items. These changes include 
categorisation and sub-totals in the statement of profit 
or loss, aggregation/disaggregation and labelling of 
information, and disclosure of management-defined 
performance measures.

The adoption of HKFRS 19 is optional. HKFRS 19 
specifies the disclosure requirements that an entity 
is permitted to apply to substitute the disclosure 
requirements in other HKFRS Accounting Standards. 
The Company’s shares are listed and traded on The 
Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. Therefore, it 
has public accountability according to HKFRS 19 and 
does not qualify for electing to apply the standard to 
prepare its financial statements.

Other than above, the Group does not consider these 
new and amendment to HKFRS Accounting Standards 
will have material impact on the consolidated financial 
statements.

2. 

18
1

8

18

19

19

19
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION

The accounting policy information adopted in the 
preparation of the consolidated financial statements 
are summarised below. These policies have been 
consistently applied to all the years presented unless 
otherwise stated. The adoption of new HKFRS 
Accounting Standards and the impacts on the 
Group’s consolidated financial statements, if any, are 
disclosed in note 2.

3.1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared under the historical cost basis, except 
for investment properties, financial assets at 
fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVOCI”) which are stated at fair values. The 
measurement bases are fully described in the 
accounting policies below.

The financial statements are presented in 
Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded 
to the nearest thousand (“RMB’000”), except 
when otherwise indicated.

It should be noted that the accounting estimates 
and assumptions are used in preparing these 
consolidated financial statements. Although 
these estimates are based on management’s 
best knowledge and judgement of current 
events and actions, actual results may ultimately 
differ from those estimates. The areas involving 
a higher degree of judgement or complexity, 
or areas where assumptions and estimates 
are significant to the consolidated financial 
statements are disclosed in note 4.

3.  

2
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

As at 31 March 2025, the Group had accounts 
payable amounting to approximately RMB26.4 
million, accruals and other payables amounting 
to approximately RMB169.6 million, provision 
of tax amounting to approximately RMB368.7 
mil l ion and current port ion of bank loans 
amounting to approximately RMB158.6 million, 
which were repayable within one year from 
the end of the reporting period. At the same 
date, the Group had cash and bank balances 
amounting to approximately RMB132.3 million. 
In addition, the Mainland China property market 
remained weak during the year ended 31 March 
2025 and the situation persists subsequently up 
to the date of the financial statements, which 
may affect the outlook of the Group’s property 
sales business and thus, its operating cash 
flows.

In view of these circumstances, the directors 
of the Company have carefully considered the 
Group’s cash flow forecast covering a period 
of fifteen months from the end of the reporting 
period (the “Forecast Period”), after taking into 
account the past operating performance of the 
Group and the following:

– The Group wi l l  implement a pr ic ing 
strategy to accelerate property sales to 
generate operating cash inflows;

– The Group has been actively negotiating 
with existing lenders for the renewal or 
extension of borrowings until the Group 
is able to secure sufficient funding for the 
repayment; and

– The Group will source additional financing 
to support the development of its property 
projects.

3.  
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

The directors of the Company are of the opinion 
that, taking into account the above-mentioned 
plans and measures, the Group wil l have 
sufficient working capital to finance its operations 
and meet its financial obligations as and when 
they fall due in the Forecast Period. Accordingly, 
the directors of the Company believe it is 
appropriate to prepare the consolidated financial 
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 
March 2025 on a going concern basis.

However, there are inherent uncertainties 
a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  t h e  o u t c o m e s  o f  t h e 
aforementioned plans and measures, including:

– The successful implementation of the 
Group’s pricing strategy to accelerate 
property sales and improve operating cash 
flows;

– The successful negotiation with existing 
lenders for the renewal or extension 
of borrowings until the Group secures 
sufficient fundings for repayment; and

– The Group’s ability to obtain additional 
financing as and when needed.

These indicate the existence of a material 
uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on 
the Group’s ability to continue as going concern, 
and therefore it may be unable to realise its 
assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 
course of business.

Should the Group be unable to continue in 
business as a going concern, adjustments would 
have to be made in the consolidated financial 
statements to write down the values of the 
assets to their net realisable amounts, to provide 
for any further liabilities which might arise, and 
to reclassify non-current assets and non-current 
liabilities as current assets and current liabilities 
respectively. The effects of these adjustments 
have not been reflected in the consolidated 
financial statements.

3.  
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise 
the financial statements of the Company and 
its subsidiaries (the “Group”). Inter-company 
transactions and balances between group 
companies together with unrealised profits are 
eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated 
financial statements. Unrealised losses are 
also eliminated unless the transaction provides 
evidence of impairment on the asset transferred, 
in which case the loss is recognised in profit or 
loss.

The carrying amount of the Group’s interests 
and the non-controlling interests are adjusted 
to reflect the changes in their relative interests 
in the subsidiaries. Any difference between 
the amount by which the non-control l ing 
interests are adjusted and the fair value of the 
consideration paid or received is recognised 
directly in equity and attributed to the owners of 
the Company.

Changes in the Group’s interests in a subsidiary 
that do not result in a loss of control of 
the subsidiary are accounted for as equity 
transactions. The carrying amount of the 
Group’s interests and the non-control l ing 
interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in 
their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any 
difference between the amount by which the 
non-controlling interests are adjusted and the 
fair value of the consideration paid or received 
is recognised directly in equity and attributed to 
the owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, 
the gain or loss on disposal is calculated as 
the difference between (i) the aggregate of the 
fair value of the consideration received and the 
fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the 
previous carrying amount of the assets (including 
goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any 
non-controlling interests. Amounts previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income in 
relation to that subsidiary are accounted for 
on the same basis as would be required if the 
relevant assets or liabilities were disposed of.

3.  

3.2 

(i)
(ii)
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.3 Foreign currency translation

The consolidated financial statements are 
presented in RMB, which is also the functional 
currency of the Group.

In the ind iv idua l f inancia l  s tatements of 
the consolidated entities, foreign currency 
transactions are translated into the functional 
currency of the individual entity using the 
exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the 
transactions. At the reporting date, monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated at the foreign exchange 
rates ruling at that date. Foreign exchange gains 
and losses resulting from the settlement of 
such transactions and from the reporting date 
retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities 
are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that 
are denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date 
when the fair value was determined and are 
reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. 
Non-monetary items that are measured at 
historical cost in a foreign currency are not 
retranslated.

In the consol idated f inancial statements, 
all individual financial statements of foreign 
operations, originally presented in a currency 
different from the Group’s presentation currency, 
have been converted into RMB. Assets and 
liabilities have been translated into RMB at the 
closing rates at the reporting date. Income and 
expenses have been converted into RMB at 
the exchange rates ruling at the transaction 
dates, or at the average rates over the reporting 
period provided that the exchange rates do not 
fluctuate significantly. Any differences arising 
from this procedure have been recognised in 
other comprehensive income and accumulated 
separately in the exchange reserve in equity.

When a foreign operation is disposed of, such 
exchange differences are reclassified from equity 
to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on 
disposal.

3.  

3.3 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is 
recognised when control of goods or services is 
transferred to the customers at an amount that 
reflects the consideration to which the Group 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those 
goods or services, excluding those amounts 
collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue 
excludes value added tax or other sales taxes 
and is after deduction of any trade discounts.

For revenue from sale of properties and pre-
completion contracts for the sale of development 
properties in the ordinary course of business, 
customers obtain control of the properties when 
the properties are delivered to and have been 
accepted. Revenue is thus recognised when the 
customers accept the properties. There is no 
other goods or services agreed to be provided 
in the contract and in practice. There is generally 
only one performance obligation. Payments are 
usually received in advance and recognised 
as contract liabilities. Costs such as sales 
commission directly attributable for obtaining a 
pre-sale property contract, if recoverable, are 
capitalised and recorded in contract cost assets.

Chemistry, manufacturing and control (“CMC”) 
related services income is recognised when the 
services are provided.

Revenue from the rendering of dental services 
is recognised overtime when the services have 
been rendered given that such dental services 
are generally completed within a short period of 
time.

Interest income is recognised on a t ime-
proportion basis using the effective interest 
method.

Rental income receivable under operating 
leases is recognised in profit or loss in equal 
instalments over the periods covered by the 
lease terms.

3.  

3.4 

CMC
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.5 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses. The cost of an asset comprises its 
purchase price and any directly attributable 
costs of bringing the asset to the working 
condition and location for its intended use. 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s 
carrying amount or recognised as a separate 
asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable 
that future economic benefits associated with 
the item will flow to the Group and the cost of 
the item can be measured reliably. All other 
costs, such as repairs and maintenance are 
charged to the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income during the period in 
which they are incurred.

Depreciation is provided to write off the cost 
of property, plant and equipment over their 
estimated useful lives, using the straight line 
method, at the following rates per annum:

Computers and other equipment 20.0%
Motor vehicles 20.0%
Buildings 2.5%
Leasehold improvement 25.0% or over the 

lease terms, 
whichever is shorter

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and the 
depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted 
if appropriate, at each reporting date.

An asset is written down immediately to its 
recoverable amount if its carrying amount is 
higher than the asset’s estimated recoverable 
amount.

Fully depreciated property, plant and equipment 
are retained in the consol idated f inancial 
statements until they are no longer in use.

The gain or loss arising on retirement or disposal 
is determined as the difference between the 
sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
asset and is recognised in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

3.  
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.6 Investment properties

Investment properties are land and/or buildings 
which are owned or held under a leasehold 
interest to earn rental income and/or for capital 
appreciation. These include land held for a 
currently undetermined future use and property 
that is being constructed or developed for future 
use as investment property.

On initial recognition, investment properties 
are measured at cost, including any directly 
attributable expenditure. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, investment properties are stated 
at fair value, unless it is still in the course of 
construction or development at the reporting 
date and its fair value cannot be rel iably 
determined at that time.

Fair value is determined by external professional 
valuers with sufficient experience with respect 
to both the location and the nature of the 
investment properties. The carrying amounts 
recognised in the consolidated statement of 
financial position reflect the prevailing market 
conditions at the reporting date.

Gain or loss arising from either a change in 
fair value or the sale of investment properties 
is included in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income for the year in which it 
arises.

For a transfer from properties held for sale to 
investment properties that is carried at fair value, 
any difference between fair value of the property 
at that date and its previous carrying amount 
is recognised in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.

An investment property is derecognised upon 
disposal or when the investment property 
is permanently withdrawn from use and no 
future economic benefits are expected from 
its disposals. Any gain or loss arising on 
derecognition of the property (calculated as the 
difference between the net disposal proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset) is included 
in profit or loss in the period in which the 
property is derecognised.

3.  

3.6 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.7 Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group 
reviews the carrying amounts of property, plant 
and equipment, right-of-use assets, investments 
in subsidiar ies, contract cost assets and 
prepayment to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss or an impairment loss previously 
recognised no longer exists or may have 
decreased.

If the recoverable amount (i.e. the greater of 
the fair value less costs of disposal and value 
in use) of an asset is estimated to be less than 
its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the 
asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An 
impairment loss is recognised as an expense 
immediately.

Value in use is based on the estimated future 
cash f lows expected to be der ived from 
the asset or cash-generating unit (“CGU”), 
discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset or CGU.

A CGU is the smallest identifiable group of 
assets that generates cash inflows that are 
largely independent of the cash inflows from 
other assets or groups of assets. A CGU is 
tested for impairment annually, by comparing 
its carrying amount with its recoverable amount, 
and whenever there is an indication that the unit 
may be impaired.

When the recoverable amount of the CGU is 
less than the carrying amount of the unit, the 
impairment loss is allocated to the assets of 
the unit pro-rata on the basis of the carrying 
amount to each asset in the unit. However, the 
loss allocated to each asset will not reduce the 
individual asset’s carrying amount to below its 
fair value less cost of disposal (if measurable) or 
its value in use (if determinable), whichever is the 
higher.

3.  

3.7 
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.8 Leases

The Group as a lessee

All leases (irrespective of they are operating 
leases or finance leases) are required to be 
capitalised in the consolidated statement of 
financial position as right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities, but accounting policy choices 
exist for an entity to choose not to capitalise 
leases which are short-term leases and leases 
for which at the commencement date gave 
a lease term less than 12 months. The lease 
payments associated with those leases have 
been expensed on straight-line basis over the 
lease term.

Right-of-use asset

The right-of-use asset should be recognised 
at cost and would comprise: (i) the amount of 
the initial measurement of the lease liability (see 
below for the accounting policy to account for 
lease liability); (ii) any lease payments made at or 
before the commencement date, less any lease 
incentives received; (iii) any initial direct costs 
incurred by the lessee; and (iv) an estimate of 
costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling 
and removing the underlying asset to the 
condition required by the terms and conditions 
of the lease, unless those costs are incurred 
to produce inventories. Except for right-of-use 
asset that meets the definition of an investment 
property, the Group measures the right-of-use 
assets applying a cost model. Under the cost 
model, the Group measures the right-of-use 
asset at cost, less any accumulated depreciation 
and any impairment losses, and adjusted for any 
remeasurement of lease liability. For right-of-use 
asset that meets the definition of an investment 
property, they are carried at fair value and for 
right-of-use asset that meets the definition of 
land and buildings held for own use, they are 
carried at depreciated cost.

The Group accounts for land and buildings 
that are held for rental or capital appreciation 
purpose under HKAS 40 at fair value.

3.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.8 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Lease liability

The lease liability is recognised at the present 
value of the lease payments that are not paid 
at the date of commencement of the lease. 
The lease payments are discounted using the 
interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can 
be readily determined. If that rate cannot be 
readily determined, the Group uses the Group’s 
incremental borrowing rate.

The following payments for the right to use the 
underlying asset during the lease term that are 
not paid at the commencement date of the lease 
are considered to be lease payments: (i) fixed 
payments less any lease incentives receivable; 
(ii) variable lease payments that depend on an 
index or a rate, initially measured using the index 
or rate as at commencement date; (iii) amounts 
expected to be payable by the lessee under 
residual value guarantees; (iv) the exercise price 
of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably 
certain to exercise that option; and (v) payments 
of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease 
term reflects the lessee exercising an option to 
terminate the lease.

Subsequent to the commencement date, the 
Group measures the lease liability by:

(i) increasing the carrying amount to reflect 
interest on the lease liability;

(ii) reducing the carrying amount to reflect the 
lease payments made; and

(iii) remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect 
any reassessment or lease modification, or 
to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease 
payments.

3.  
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For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.8 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Lease liability (Continued)

When the Group revises its estimate of the term 
of any lease, it adjusts the carrying amount of 
the lease liability to reflect the payments to make 
over the revised term, which are discounted 
using a revised discount rate. An equivalent 
adjustment is made to the carrying value of the 
right-of-use asset, with the revised carrying 
amount being amortised over the remaining 
lease term.

Lease modifications

When the Group renegotiates the contractual 
terms of a lease with the lessor, where the 
renegotiated increases the scope of the lease, 
the lease l iabil ity is remeasured using the 
discount rate applicable on the modification 
date, with the right-of-use asset being adjusted 
by the same amount.

If the renegotiation results in a decrease in the 
scope of the lease, both the carrying amount 
of the lease liability and right-of-use asset are 
reduced by the same proportion to reflect the 
partial or full termination of the lease with any 
difference recognised in profit or loss. The 
lease liability is then further adjusted to ensure 
its carrying amount reflects the amount of the 
renegotiated payments over the renegotiated 
term, wi th the modi f ied lease payments 
discounted at the rate appl icable on the 
modification date and the right-of-use asset is 
adjusted by the same amount.

3.  

3.8 



156 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.8 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Accounting as a lessor

Classification and measurement of leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever 
the terms of the lease transfer substantially 
all the risks and rewards of ownership of the 
leased assets to the lessee. All other leases are 
classified as operating leases.

The Group leases certain of its owned properties 
under operating lease arrangements with leases 
negotiated as short-term to third-party and 
related companies.

Renta l  income f rom operat ing leases is 
recognised in profit or loss on a straight-
line basis over the term of the relevant lease. 
Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and 
arranging an operating lease are added to 
the carrying amount of the leased asset and 
recognised as an expense on the straight-line 
basis over the lease term.

Sublease

Right-of-use assets for leased properties held 
for sub-leases under operating lease meet the 
definition of investment properties.

At the date of in i t ia l recognit ion, leased 
properties held for sub-leases were assessed 
whether the sub-leases c lass i f ied as an 
operating lease or finance lease individually 
based on the remaining contractual terms 
and conditions of the head lease and the sub-
lease at that date. Right-of-use assets of all 
sub-leases that are classified as operating 
lease are classified as investment properties 
and are measured under the fair value model 
in accordance with the Group’s accounting 
policies for investment properties.

3.  

3.8 
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For the year ended 31 March 2025 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.8 Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

Accounting as a lessor (Continued)

Lease modification

Any changes in the scope of the consideration 
for a lease that was not part of the original terms 
and conditions of the lease are accounted for 
as lease modifications. The Group accounts for 
a modification to an operating lease as a new 
lease from the effective date of the modification, 
recognising the remaining lease payments 
as income on a either a straight-line basis or 
another systematic basis over the remaining 
lease term.

3.9 Financial Instruments

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (unless it is a trade 
receivable without a significant financing 
component) is in i t ia l ly measured at 
fair value plus, for an item not at fair 
value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
t ransact ion costs that  a re d i rec t l y 
attributable to its acquisition or issue. 
A trade receivable without a significant 
financing component is initially measured 
at the transaction price.

Debt instruments

Debt instrument, including deposits paid 
and other receivables, pledged deposits 
and cash and bank balances that are held 
for collection of contractual cash flows 
where those cash flows represent solely 
payments of principal and interest are 
measured at amortised cost. Financial 
assets at amortised cost are subsequently 
measured using the effective interest rate 
method. Interest income, foreign exchange 
gains and losses and impairment are 
recognised in profit or loss. Any gain on 
derecognition is recognised in profit or 
loss.

3.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(i) Financial assets (Continued)

Equity instruments

On in i t i a l  recogn i t i on o f  an equ i t y 
investment that is not held for trading, the 
Group could irrevocably elect to present 
subsequent changes in the investment’s 
fair value in other comprehensive income. 
This election is made on an investment-
by-investment basis. Equity investments 
at FVOCI are measured at fair value. 
D iv idend income are recognised in 
profit or loss unless the dividend income 
clearly represents a recovery of part 
of the cost of the investments. Other 
net gains and losses are recognised in 
other comprehensive income and are 
not reclassified to profit or loss. All other 
equity instruments are classified as FVTPL, 
whereby changes in fair value, dividends 
and interest income are recognised in 
profit or loss.

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets

The Group recognises loss allowances 
for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on 
financial assets measured at amortised 
cost. The ECLs are measured on either 
of the fol lowing bases: (1) 12-month 
ECLs: these are the ECLs that result 
from possible default events within the 12 
months after the reporting date; and (2) 
lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result 
from all possible default events over the 
expected life of a financial instrument. 
T h e  m a x i m u m p e r i o d  c o n s i d e r e d 
when estimating ECLs is the maximum 
contractual period over which the Group is 
exposed to credit risk.
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3.  
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets 
(Continued)

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate 
o f  c red i t  losses.  Cred i t  losses are 
measured as the difference between all 
contractual cash flows that are due to the 
Group in accordance with the contract 
and all the cash flows that the Group 
expects to receive. The shortfall is then 
discounted at an approximation to the 
assets’ original effective interest rate.

For debt financial assets, the ECLs are 
based on the 12-month ECLs. However, 
when there has been a s ign i f i cant 
increase in credit risk since origination, 
the allowance will be based on the lifetime 
ECLs.

When determining whether the credit 
risk of a financial asset has increased 
signif icant ly s ince init ia l recognit ion 
and when estimating ECLs, the Group 
considers reasonable and supportable 
information that is relevant and available 
w i thout  undue cost  o r  e f fo r t .  Th is 
includes both quantitative and qualitative 
information analysis, based on the Group’s 
historical experience and informed credit 
assessment and including forward-looking 
information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on 
a financial asset has increased significantly 
if it is more than 30 days past due, unless 
the Group has reasonable and supportable 
information that demonstrates otherwise.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets 
(Continued)

The Group considers a financial asset 
to be default when: (1) the borrower is 
unlikely to pay its credit obligations to 
the Group in full, without recourse by the 
Group to actions such as realising security 
(if any is held); or (2) the financial asset is 
more than 90 days past due, unless the 
Group has reasonable and supportable 
in fo rmat ion to demonst ra te tha t  a 
more lagging default criterion is more 
appropriate.

The Group considers a financial asset 
to be credit-impaired when one or more 
events that have a detrimental impact on 
the estimated future cash flows of the 
financial asset have occurred. Evidence 
that a financial asset is credit-impaired 
includes the following observable data:

– significant financial difficulty of the 
borrower or issuer;

– a breach of contract such as a 
default or past due event;

– the res t ruc tu r ing o f  a loan or 
advance by the Group on terms 
that the Group would not consider 
otherwise;

– it is becoming probable that the 
borrower will enter bankruptcy or 
other financial reorganisation; or

– the disappearance of an active 
market for a security because of 
financial difficulties.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(ii) Impairment loss on financial assets 
(Continued)

The Group writes off a financial asset 
when there is information indicating that 
the counterparty is in severe financial 
difficulty and there is no realistic prospect 
of recovery, e.g. when the counterparty 
has been placed under liquidation or has 
entered into bankruptcy proceedings. 
Financial assets written off may still be 
subject to enforcement activities under the 
Group’s recovery procedures, taking into 
account legal advice where appropriate. 
Any recoveries made are recognised in 
profit or loss.

(iii) Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, 
depending on the purpose for which the 
liabilities were incurred.

Financial l iabil it ies at amortised cost 
including accounts payable, accruals 
and other payables and bank loans. The 
related interest expense is recognised in 
profit or loss.

Gains or losses are recognised in profit or 
loss when the liabilities are derecognised 
as wel l as through the amort isat ion 
process.

(iv) Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method 
of calculating the amortised cost of a 
financial asset or financial liability and 
of allocating interest income or interest 
expense over the relevant period. The 
effective interest rate is the rate that 
exact ly d iscounts est imated future 
cash receipts or payments through the 
expected life of the financial asset or 
liability, or where appropriate, a shorter 
period.
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(ii)
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(vii) 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.9 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(v) Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the Company 
are recorded at the proceeds received, net 
of direct issue costs.

(vi) Financial guarantee contracts

A f inanc ia l  guarantee contract is a 
contract that requires the issuer to 
make specified payments to reimburse 
the holder for a loss it incurs because a 
specified debtor fails to make payment 
when due in accordance with the original 
or modified terms of a debt instrument. 
A financial guarantee contract issued by 
the Group and not designated at FVTPL 
is recognised init ial ly at its fair value 
less transaction costs that are directly 
attributable to the issue of the financial 
guarantee contract. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, the Group measures the 
financial guarantee contact at the higher 
of: (i) the amount of the loss allowance, 
be ing the ECL prov is ion measured 
in accordance with principles of the 
accounting policy set out in note 3.9; 
and (ii) the amount initially recognised 
less, when appropr iate, cumulat ive 
amortisation recognised in accordance 
with the principles of HKFRS 15.

(vii) Derecognition

The Group derecognises a financial asset 
when the contractual rights to the future 
cash flows in relation to the financial asset 
expire or when the financial asset has 
been transferred and the transfer meets 
the criteria for derecognition in accordance 
with HKFRS 9.

Financial liabilities are derecognised when 
the obligation specified in the relevant 
contract is discharged, cancel led or 
expires.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.10 Properties held under development

Properties held under development which are 
held for future sale are included in current assets 
and comprise land held under operating lease 
(note 3.8) and aggregate cost of development, 
materials and supplies, wages, and other 
expenses (“development costs”). Properties 
held under development are stated at the lower 
of cost and net realisable value except for the 
leasehold land element which is measured at 
cost model in accordance with the accounting 
policies of right-of-use assets. Other expenses 
included (a) those costs that are incurred in 
bringing the properties held under development 
to their present location and condition; and (b) 
a systematic allocation of fixed overheads that 
are incurred on development of properties. 
Fixed overheads are indirect costs which remain 
relatively constant regardless of the size or 
volume of the development.

On completion, the properties are transferred to 
properties held for sale. Cost is calculated using 
the weighted average method.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling 
price in the ordinary course of business less 
the estimated costs of completion and costs 
necessary to make the sale.

Properties held under development are classified 
as current assets unless the construction period 
of the relevant property development project is 
expected to complete beyond normal operating 
cycle.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.11 Properties held for sale

In case of completed properties developed by 
the Group, cost is determined by apportionment 
o f  the tota l  deve lopment costs for that 
development project, attributable to the unsold 
properties. The cost of completed properties 
held for sale comprises all costs of purchase, 
cost of conversion and other costs incurred in 
bringing the inventories to their present location 
and condition.

Properties held for sale are stated at the lower 
of cost and net realisable value except for the 
leasehold land element which is measured at 
cost model in accordance with the accounting 
policies of right-of-use assets. Net realisable 
value is the estimated sell ing price in the 
ordinary course of business less estimated costs 
necessary to make the sales.

3.12 Accounting for income taxes

Income tax comprises current tax and deferred 
tax. Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities 
are recognised in the profit or loss or in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax is based on the profit or loss from 
ordinary activities adjusted for items that are 
non-assessable or disallowable for income tax 
purposes and is calculated using tax rates that 
have been enacted or substantively enacted 
at the end of reporting period. The amount of 
current tax payable or receivable is the best 
estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid 
or received that reflects any uncertainty related 
to income tax.
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3.12 
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.12 Accounting for income taxes (Continued)

Deferred tax l iab i l i t ies of the Group are 
recognised for all taxable temporary differences. 
Deferred tax assets of the Group are recognised 
to the extent that it is probable that taxable 
profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred 
tax is measured at the tax rates appropriate 
to the expected manner in which the carrying 
amount of the asset or l iabil ity is realised 
or settled and that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted at the end of reporting 
period, and reflects any uncertainty related to 
income taxes.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when 
there is a legally enforceable right to set off 
current tax assets against current tax liabilities 
and when they relate to income tax levied by the 
same taxation authority and the Group intends 
to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a 
net basis.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is 
reviewed at each reporting date and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that 
sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow 
all or part of the assets to be recovered.

An exception to the general requirement on 
determining the appropriate tax rate used in 
measuring deferred tax amount is when an 
investment property is carried at fair value 
under HKAS 40 “Investment Property”. Unless 
the presumption is rebutted, the deferred tax 
amounts on these investment properties are 
measured using the tax rates that would apply 
on sale of these investment properties at their 
carrying amounts at the reporting date. The 
presumption is rebutted when the investment 
property is depreciable and is held within a 
business model whose objective is to consume 
substantially all the economic benefits embodied 
in the property over time, rather than through 
sale.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.12 Accounting for income taxes (Continued)

Income taxes are recognised in profit or loss 
except when they relate to items recognised 
in other comprehensive income in which 
case the taxes are also recognised in other 
comprehensive income or when they relate to 
items recognised directly in equity in which case 
the taxes are also recognised directly in equity.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are 
presented in net if, and only if,

(a) the Group has the legally enforceable right 
to set off the recognised amounts;

(b) current tax assets and current tax liabilities 
are presented in net; and

(c) intends either to settle on a net basis, or 
to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

The Group presents deferred tax assets and 
deferred tax liabilities in net if, and only if,

(a) the entity has a legally enforceable right to 
set off current tax assets against current 
tax liabilities; and

(b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred 
tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied 
by the same taxation authority on either:

(i) the same taxable entity; or

(ii) d i f ferent taxable ent i t ies which 
intend either to settle current tax 
liabilities and assets on a net basis, 
or to realise the assets and settle 
the liabilities simultaneously, in each 
future period in which significant 
amounts of deferred tax liabilities or 
assets are expected to be settled or 
recovered.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank 
and in hand, demand deposits with banks and 
short-term highly liquid investments with original 
maturities of three months or less that are 
readily convertible into known amounts of cash 
and which are subject to an insignificant risk of 
changes in value, less pledged deposits.

3.14 Retirement benefit costs and short-term 
employee benefits

Retirement benefit costs

Pursuant to the relevant regulations in the 
People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), the 
Group has participated in a local municipal 
government retirement benefit scheme (the 
“Scheme”), whereby the Group is required 
to contribute a certain percentage of basic 
salar ies of i ts employees to the Scheme 
to fund their retirement benefits. The local 
municipal government undertakes to assume 
the retirement benefits obligations of all existing 
and future retired employees in the PRC. The 
only obligation of the Group with respect to 
the Scheme is to pay the ongoing required 
contributions under the Scheme mentioned 
above. The Group’s contr ibut ions to the 
Scheme are expensed as incurred.

Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are employee 
benefits (other than termination benefits) that 
are expected to be settled wholly before twelve 
months after the end of the annual reporting 
period in which the employees render the 
related service. Short-term employee benefits 
are recognised in the year when the employees 
render the related service.

Non-accumulating compensated absences 
such as sick leave and maternity leave are not 
recognised until the time of leave.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.15 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the Group has 
a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, and it is probable that an 
outflow of economic benefits will be required 
to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate 
of the amount of the obligation can be made. 
Where the time value of money is material, 
provisions are stated at the present value of the 
expenditure expected to settle the obligation.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits wil l be required, or the 
amount cannot be estimated rel iably, the 
obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, 
unless the probability of outflow of economic 
benef i ts is remote. Possible obl igat ions, 
whose existence will only be confirmed by the 
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more 
future uncertain events not wholly within the 
control of the Group, are also disclosed as 
contingent liabilities unless the probability of 
outflow of economic benefits is remote.

3.16 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs attributable directly to the 
acquisit ion, construction or production of 
qualifying assets which require a substantial 
period of time to be ready for their intended 
use or sale, are capitalised as part of the cost 
of those assets. Income earned on temporary 
investments of specific borrowings pending their 
expenditure on those assets is deducted from 
borrowing costs capitalised. All other borrowing 
costs are recognised in profit or loss in the 
period in which they are incurred.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.17 Related parties

(a) A person or a close member of that 
person’s family is related to the Group if 
that person:

(i) has control or joint control over the 
Group;

(ii) has significant influence over the 
Group; or

(iii) is a member of key management 
personnel of the Group or the 
Company’s parent.

Key management personnel are those 
persons having authority and responsibility 
for planning, directing, and controlling the 
activities of the Group or the Company, 
d i rect ly or ind i rect ly, inc lud ing any 
directors (whether executive or otherwise) 
of the Group or the Company.
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3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.17 Related parties (Continued)

(b) An entity is related to the Group if any of 
the following conditions apply:

(i) The en t i t y  and the Group a re 
members of the same group (which 
means that each parent, subsidiary 
and fellow subsidiary is related to the 
others).

(ii) One entity is an associate or joint 
venture of the other entity (or an 
associate or jo int venture of a 
member of a group of which the 
other entity is a member).

(iii) Both entities are joint ventures of the 
same third party.

(iv) One entity is a joint venture of a 
third entity and the other entity is an 
associate of the third entity.

(v) The entity is a post-employment 
benefit plan for the benefit of the 
employees of the Group or an entity 
related to the Group.

(vi) The entity is controlled or jointly 
controlled by a person identified in (a).

(vii) A person ident i f ied in (a)( i ) has 
significant influence over the entity 
or is a member of key management 
personnel of the entity (or of a parent 
of the entity).

(viii) the entity, or any member of a group 
of which it is a part, provides key 
management personnel services to 
the Group or to the Group’s parent.
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 3.18 

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY 
INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

3.17 Related parties (Continued)

Close members of the family of a person are 
those family members who may be expected 
to influence, or be influenced by, that person in 
their dealings with the entity and include:

(i) that person’s children and spouse or 
domestic partner;

(ii) chi ldren of that person’s spouse or 
domestic partner; and

(iii) dependents o f  that  person or that 
person’s spouse or domestic partner.

3.18 Segment reporting

The Group identifies operating segments and 
prepares segment information based on the 
regular internal financial information reported 
to the executive directors for their decisions 
about resources allocation to the Group’s 
business components and for their review of the 
performance of those components.

Individually material operating segments are 
not aggregated for financial reporting purposes 
unless the segments have similar economic 
characteristics and are similar in respect of the 
nature of products and services, the nature 
of production processes, the type or class of 
customers, the methods used to distribute 
the products or provide the services, and the 
nature of the regulatory environment. Operating 
segments which are not individually material 
may be aggregated if they share a majority of 
these criteria.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated 
and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions 
concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal to the 
related actual results. The estimates and assumptions 
that have a significant risk of causing a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year are discussed 
below:

Fair value and deferred taxation on of investment 
properties

The fa ir value of the investment propert ies is 
determined by a firm of independently qualified 
profess ional surveyors and the fa i r va lues of 
investment properties as at the reporting dates are 
set out in note 14. Such valuation are highly sensitive 
to key assumptions applied including premium or 
discount on quality of properties, discount rate, and 
yield rates i.e. a small change in the assumptions can 
have a significant impact to the valuation.

For the purpose of measuring deferred tax arising 
from investment properties that are measured 
using the fair value model, the Group has rebutted 
the presumption that the carrying amount of the 
investment properties located in the PRC measured at 
fair value will be recovered entirely through sale. These 
investment properties are held within a business 
model whose objective is to consume substantially all 
of its economic benefit over time.
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1,049,395,000
1,021,217,000 474,335,000

765,333,000

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Loss allowance of deposits paid and other 
receivables

The Group’s management assesses the collectability 
of deposits paid and other receivables and other 
receivables by determining future cash flows. This 
estimate is based on assumptions about risk of default 
and expected loss rates. A considerable amount of 
judgement is required in making these assumptions 
and selecting the inputs to the loss al lowance 
calculation, based on the Group’s past history, 
existing market conditions as well as forward-looking 
estimates. Management will reassess the provision at 
the reporting date. Where the expectation is different 
from the original estimate, such differences will affect 
the carrying value of receivables and thus the loss 
allowance in the period in which such estimate is 
changed.

Net realisable value of properties held for sale 
and properties held under development

Management determines the net realisable value of 
properties held for sale and properties held under 
development by using prevailing market data such 
as most recent sale transactions and valuation of the 
projects in its existing partially completed state of 
construction taking into account cost of work done, 
and cost to completion from gross development value 
assuming satisfactory completion.

These est imates require judgement as to the 
anticipated sale prices by reference to recent sales 
transactions in nearby locations, rate of new property 
sales, marketing costs (including price discounts 
required to stimulate sales) and the expected costs 
of completion of properties, the legal and regulatory 
framework and general market conditions. The 
carrying amounts of the Group’s properties held under 
development and properties held for sale as at 31 
March 2025 were approximately RMB1,049,395,000 
(2024: RMB1,021,217,000) and RMB474,335,000 
(2024: RMB765,333,000) respectively.
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4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Revenue recognition on sale of properties held 
for sale

Revenue from sales of properties is recognised at a 
point in time when the buyer obtains control of the 
completed property; otherwise, revenue is recognised 
over time when the Group’s performance do not 
create an asset with an alternative use to the Group 
and the Group has an enforceable right to payment 
for performance completed to date.

Due to the contractual restrictions with the customer, 
the Group shall not change or substitute the property 
unit or redirect the property unit for another use and 
thus the property unit does not have an alternative 
use to the Group. However, it requires management 
to exercise signif icant judgement to determine 
whether there is an enforceable right to payment for 
performance completed to date, which depends on 
the terms of sales and purchase agreement and the 
interpretation of the applicable laws that apply to 
the contract. The Group has obtained legal counsel 
opinion regarding the enforceability of the right 
to payment for sales and purchase agreements. 
Management uses judgements, based on legal 
counsel opinion, to classify sales and purchase 
agreements into those with right to payment for 
performance completed to date and those without the 
right.

The Group believes that its recognition basis of sales 
of properties held for sale as set out in note 3.4 is 
appropriate and is the current practice in the PRC.
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4.  4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND 
JUDGEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Estimates of current tax and deferred tax

The Group i s  sub jec t  to taxa t ion in  va r ious 
jurisdictions. Significant judgement is required in 
determining the amount of the provision of taxation 
and the timing of payment of the related taxation. 
Where the final tax outcome is different from the 
amounts that were initially recorded, such differences 
will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions 
in periods in which such determination are made.

The Group is subject to Land Appreciation Tax 
(“LAT”) in the PRC. However, the implementation 
and settlement of this tax varies among various tax 
jurisdictions in cities of the PRC, and the Group has 
not finalised its LAT calculation and payments with 
any local tax authorities in the PRC. Accordingly, 
significant judgement is required in determining the 
amount of the land appreciation and its related LAT. 
The Group recognised LAT based on management’s 
best estimates according to the understanding of the 
tax rules.
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5. 

CMC

* 

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

An operating segment is a component of the Group 
that is engaged in business activities from which the 
Group may earn revenue and incur expenses, and is 
identified on the basis of the internal management 
reporting information that is provided to and regularly 
reviewed by the Group’s executive Directors in order 
to allocate resources and assess performance of the 
segment. For the years presented, executive Directors 
considered the segment from a business perspective, 
including sale and leasing of self-constructed 
properties (“Property Development”) and other 
businesses (mainly including investment and operation 
in CMC process and medica l serv ice sector) 
(“Others”). The Group’s executive directors assess 
the performance of the operating segments based on 
the measure of segment result.

 
Property 

Development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Year ended 31 March 2025
 

Segment revenue 514,674 11,293 525,967
   

Revenue from external 
customer 514,674 11,293 525,967

   

Segment profit/(loss) 112,445 (27,985) 84,460
   

Less:
Unallocated expense* * (8,535) 

Profit before income tax 75,925

Income tax expense (63,390) 

Profit for the year 12,535
 

* The unallocated expenses mainly consist of staff cost, directors’ 
emolument and exchange difference.
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Property 

Development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 31 March 2025  

Segment assets 3,669,360 62,358 3,731,718
Other corporate assets 961 

Total assets 3,732,679
 

Segment liabilities (1,760,439) (18,912) (1,779,351)
Other corporate liabilities (63) 

Total liabilities (1,779,414)
 

Other segment information:
Year ended 31 March 2025  

Depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment (9,332) (8,534) (17,866)

Depreciation of right-of-use assets – (3,743) (3,743)
Reversal of loss allowance/(loss 

allowance) of deposits paid and 
other receivables

 
15,694 (259) 15,435

Interest income 813 2 815
Interest expenses (15,314) (1,699) (17,013)
Net fair value change of investment 

properties
 

(42,230) – (42,230)
Capital expenditure on property, 

plant and equipment (2,052) (2,096) (4,148)
Written down of properties held for 

sales and properties held under 
development

 

(17,998) – (17,998)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 7,212 – 7,212
Loss on lease modification (2,655) (469) (3,124)
Impairment loss of prepayment (7,122) – (7,122)

   

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
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5. 5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

 
Property 

Development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Year ended 31 March 2024
 

Segment revenue 878,902 12,755 891,657
   

Revenue from external 
customer 878,902 12,755 891,657

   

Segment profit/(loss) 200,263 (46,952) 153,311
   

Less:
Unallocated expense* * (8,552) 

Profit before income tax 144,759

Income tax expense (113,354) 

Profit for the year 31,405
 

At 31 March 2024
 

Segment assets 4,155,527 102,540 4,258,067
Other corporate assets 960 

Total assets 4,259,027
 

Segment liabilities (2,213,954) (34,675) (2,248,629)
Other corporate liabilities (60) 

Total liabilities (2,248,689)
 

* The unallocated expenses mainly consist of staff cost, directors’ 
emolument and exchange difference.

* 
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5. 

 

* 

6

10%

 
Property 

Development Others Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Other segment information:
Year ended 31 March 2024

 

Amortisation of Intangible assets – (233) (233)
Depreciation of property, plant and 

equipment (4,409) (7,916) (12,325)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets – (3,953) (3,953)
Loss on written off of intangibles – (1,850) (1,850)
Loss allowance of deposits paid 

and other receivables  (9,270) (980) (10,250)
Interest income 3,224 300 3,524
Interest expenses (8,366) (3,095) (11,461)
Net fair value change of investment 

properties  (29,259) – (29,259)
Capital expenditure on property, 

plant and equipment  (8,503) (6,719) (15,222)
Written down of properties held for 

sales (18,815) – (18,815)
Addition of Investment properties 75,099 – 75,099
Addition of right-of-use assets – 10,979 10,979

   

* The unallocated expenses mainly consist of staff cost, 
directors’ emolument and exchange difference.

The geographical location of the specified non-
current assets is based on the physical location of the 
asset, in the case of property, plant and equipment, 
the location of the operation. In the opinion of the 
directors of the Company, the majority of the Group’s 
operation and centre of management are sourced 
from its subsidiaries in the PRC, which considered 
that the operation base of the Group is domiciled in 
the PRC, as one geographical location and therefore, 
no analysis of geographical information is presented.

The total revenue from external customers is mainly 
sourced from the PRC. The total revenue is disclosed 
in note 6.

There is no single customer that contributed to 10% 
or more of the Group’s revenue for the years ended 
31 March 2025 and 2024.

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
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6.  6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER 
GAINS AND LOSSES

The Group’s revenue, other income and other gains 
and losses recognised during the year are as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue from contracts with customers 
under HKFRS 15

15
 

Sales of properties held for sale 466,735 831,784
CMC related service income CMC 5 1,663
Dental service income 11,289 11,092  

478,029 844,539
Revenue from other source
Rental income 47,938 47,118  

525,967 891,657
  

Timing of revenue recognition under  
HKFRS 15

15
 

Goods or services transferred at a point in time 466,740 833,447
Service transferred over time 11,289 11,092  

478,029 844,539
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2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Other income
Government grants* * 11 881
Interest income
 – from bank deposits  – 815 3,524
Sundry income 1,972 1,460  

2,798 5,865  

Other gains and losses
Written off of intangibles – (1,850)
Written off of property, plant and equipment  

(note 13)
 

 13 (1,330) –

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (note 30)  
 30 7,212 –

Loss on lease modification (3,124) –

Impairment of prepayment (7,122) –

Reversal of loss allowance of deposits paid and 
other receivables  15,435 –

Net fair value loss on investment properties  
(note 14)  14 (42,230) (29,259)  

(31,159) (31,109)  

(28,361) (25,244)
  

* The Group received unconditional discretionary grants 
from the relevant PRC government authorities and no 
other contingencies relating to these grants.

6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER 
GAINS AND LOSSES (CONTINUED)

* 
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6.  

1,971,000  
20,050,000

6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER 
GAINS AND LOSSES (CONTINUED)

The fol lowing table provides information about 
contract cost assets from contracts with customers.

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Contract cost assets 3,078 5,049
  

Contract cost assets mainly related to the incremental 
cost for the sales of properties.

Contract costs capitalised related to the incremental 
sales commissions paid to property agents whose 
selling activities resulted in customers entering into 
sale and purchase agreements for the Group’s 
properties which were still under construction at the 
reporting date. Contract costs will be recognised 
as part of “selling and distribution expenses” in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income in 
the period in which revenue from the related property 
sales is recognised. During the year, contract cost 
assets as at 31 March 2024 of RMB 1,971,000 (31 
March 2023: RMB20,050,000) was recognised in 
selling and distribution expenses. There was no 
impairment in relation to the costs capitalised during 
the year ended 31 March 2025 and 2024.

The fol lowing table provides information about 
contract liabilities from contracts with customers.

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Contract liabilities 512,743 929,002
  

Contract liabilities mainly related to the deposits 
received from customers for sales of properties.



漢港控股集團有限公司    2024/25 年報 183

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

6.  

437,971,000
872,105,000

5 1 2 , 7 4 3 , 0 0 0
929,002,000

12
24

7. 

6.54%
6.31%

6. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND OTHER 
GAINS AND LOSSES (CONTINUED)

Contract liabilities of approximately RMB 437,971,000 
as o f  31 March 2024 (31 March 2023: RMB 
872,105,000) were recognised as revenue during the 
year from acceptance of properties by customers and 
the contract liabilities as at 31 March 2025 and 2024 
were arising from the advance considerations received 
from customers.

As at 31 March 2025, contract l iabil it ies or the 
aggregated amount of the deposits received from 
the remaining performance obligations under the 
Group’s exist ing contracts was approximately 
RMB512,743,000 (2024:  RMB929,002,000) . 
This amount represents revenue expected to be 
recognised in the future from acceptance of properties 
by customers. The Group will recognise the expected 
revenue in future, which is expected to occur in the 
next 12 months (2024: 12 months).

7. FINANCE COSTS

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Interest charges on financial liabilities 
stated at amortised cost:  

Bank loans 30,363 31,164
Lease liabilities 5,531 3,492  

35,894 34,656
Less:  amount capitalised in properties held  

 under development
  
 (18,881) (23,195)  

17,013 11,461
  

The weighted average capitalisation rate of borrowings 
was 6.54% (2024: 6.31%) per annum for the year.
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8. 8. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Profit before income tax is arrived at after 
charging/(crediting):  

Auditor’s remuneration 917 1,042
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense 

including following expenses:  
– Cost of properties held for sale sold  –  288,772 546,907
–  Written down of properties held for sale and  

 properties held under development
 –    

 17,998 18,815
Amortisation of intangibles – 233
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

(note 13(b))  13(b) 17,866 12,325
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (note 15) 15 3,743 3,953
(Reversal of loss allowance)/loss allowance of 

deposits paid and other receivables  (15,435) 10,250
Short-term lease expenses 444 422
Outgoings in respect of investment properties 

that generated rental income during the year  3,900 5,651
Employee costs, including Directors’ 

emoluments (note 12)  12
– Wages and salaries  –  41,559 45,033
–  Retirement benefit scheme contributions- 

 defined contribution plans
 –   –  

 2,563 2,667
Less:  amount capitalised in properties held  

 under development
  
 (1,566) (2,117)

42,556 45,583
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9. 

25% 25%

5%
5%

30%
60%

20%

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current tax – the PRC  – 
Current year  

– Enterprise income tax (“EIT”)   –   
 42,109 60,561

– LAT   –  35,475 82,746  

77,584 143,307

Deferred income tax (note 24) 24 (14,194) (29,953)  

Total income tax expense 63,390 113,354
  

EIT has been provided on the estimated assessable 
profits of subsidiaries operating in the PRC at 25% 
(2024: 25%).

Under the law of the PRC on EIT, corporate 
withholding income tax is levied on the foreign 
investor for the dividends distributed out of the profits 
generated by the foreign investment enterprises. The 
Group’s applicable withholding income tax rate is at 
5% (2024: 5%).

LAT is levied at progressive rates ranging from 30% 
to 60% on the appreciation of land value, being the 
proceeds from sales of properties less deductible 
expenditures including cost and land use rights, 
borrowing costs, business tax and all property 
development expenditures. The tax is incurred 
upon transfer of property ownership. There are 
certain exemptions available for the sales of ordinary 
residential properties if the appreciation values do not 
exceed 20% of the total deductible items (as defined 
in the relevant PRC tax laws). Sales of commercial 
properties are not eligible for such an exemption.
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9. 

2 8.25%
2

16.5% 2
16.5% 2

16.5%

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTINUED)

Hong Kong profits tax is calculated at 8.25% on 
the first Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) HK$2 million 
of the estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% 
on the estimated assessable profits above HK$2 
million (2024: 16.5% on the first HK$2 million of the 
estimated assessable profits and at 16.5% on the 
estimated assessable profits above HK$2 million). 
No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the 
Group had no estimated assessable profits arising in 
or derived from Hong Kong for both years.

Reconciliation between income tax expense and 
accounting profit at applicable tax rates is as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Profit before income tax 75,925 144,759
  

Tax on profit before income tax, calculated at 
the rates applicable to profit in the jurisdiction 
concerned

 
 18,981 36,190

Tax effect of non-taxable income (4,062) (1,101)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 19,922 14,721
Provision of LAT for the year 35,475 82,746
Tax effect on EIT of LAT payable

 (8,869) (20,686)
Tax effect of unrecognised tax loss 1,943 1,484  

Income tax expense 63,390 113,354
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10. 

11.  
 

18,897,000 52,453,000
2,464,000,000

2,464,000,000

10. DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved not to recommend the 
payment of a final dividend for FY2025 (FY2024: Nil).

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR PROFIT 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE 
COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amount 
is based on the profit for the year attributable to 
the owners of the Company of approximately 
RMB18,897,000 (2024: RMB52,453,000) and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares of 
2,464,000,000 (2024: 2,464,000,000) during the year.

The diluted earnings per share is the same as the 
basic earnings per share, as the Group has no dilutive 
potential ordinary shares in issue during the current 
and prior years.
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12. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION, FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS AND SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT EMOLUMENT

(a) Directors’ emoluments

Directors’ emoluments disclosed pursuant to the 
Listing Rules and the disclosure requirements 
of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance are as 
follows:

Fees

Salaries, 
allowances 

and other 
benefits

Discretionary 
bonuses

Retirement 
benefit 

scheme 
contributions Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Year ended 31 March 2025
 

Executive directors
Mr. Wong Lam Ping 875 – 268 – 1,143
Mr. Shi Feng 252 – – – 252
Mr. Wong Lui 567 – 161 33 761
Ms. Gao Lan 241 – – – 241

Non-executive director
Mr. Chan Kin Sang 261 – – – 261

Independent non-executive directors
Mr. Xie Gang 111 – – – 111
Mr. He Ding Ding 111 – – – 111
Mr. Wong Ping Kuen 167 – – – 167     

2,585 – 429 33 3,047
     

Year ended 31 March 2024
 

Executive directors
Mr. Wong Lam Ping 875 – 256 – 1,131
Mr. Shi Feng 265 – – – 265
Mr. Wong Lui 567 – 153 33 753
Ms. Gao Lan 241 – – – 241

Non-executive director
Mr. Chan Kin Sang 258 – – – 258

Independent non-executive directors
Mr. Xie Gang 110 – – – 110
Mr. He Ding Ding 110 – – – 110
Mr. Wong Ping Kuen 164 – – – 164     

2,590 – 409 33 3,032
     

12.  
 

(a) 
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12. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION, FIVE 
HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS AND SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT EMOLUMENT (CONTINUED)

(a) Directors’ emoluments (Continued)

There is no arrangement under which a director 
waived or agreed to waive any emoluments 
during the year (2024: nil).

(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals with the highest emoluments 
in the Group include three (2024: three) 
directors, whose emoluments are included in 
the disclosures above. The emoluments of the 
five highest paid individuals for the years ended 
31 March 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Salaries, allowances and other benefits 3,875 3,760
Discretionary bonuses 429 740
Retirement benefit scheme contributions 67 66  

4,371 4,566
  

The emoluments paid or payable to members 
of five highest paid individuals were within the 
following bands:

2025 2024

    

Nil to HK$1,000,000 1,000,000 2 2
HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 1,000,001 2,000,000 3 3

  

No emolument was paid by the Group to any of 
the directors or the highest paid individuals as 
an inducement to join or upon joining the Group, 
or as compensation for loss of office during the 
year (2024: nil).

(c) Senior management emolument

The emoluments paid or payable to members of 
non-director senior management were within the 
following bands:

2025 2024

    

Nil to HK$1,000,000 1,000,000 1 1
HK$1,000,001 to HK$2,000,000 1,000,001 2,000,000 2 2

  

12. 
 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 
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13. 13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Computers 
and other 

equipment
Motor 

vehicles Buildings
Leasehold 

improvement Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

At 1 April 2023
Cost 14,349 4,626 8,919 54,216 82,110
Accumulated depreciation (8,486) (3,800) (3,769) (27,195) (43,250)     

Net carrying amount 5,863 826 5,150 27,021 38,860
     

Year ended 31 March 2024  

Opening net carrying amount 5,863 826 5,150 27,021 38,860
Additions 2,376 – – 12,846 15,222
Transfer from right-of-use asset 
 (note 15)

 
15 14,577 – – – 14,577

Depreciation (4,523) (94) (1,035) (6,673) (12,325)     

Closing net carrying amount 18,293 732 4,115 33,194 56,334
     

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024  
 

Cost 31,255 4,626 8,919 67,062 111,862
Accumulated depreciation and 
 impairment (12,962) (3,894) (4,804) (33,868) (55,528)     

Net carrying amount 18,293 732 4,115 33,194 56,334
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13.  

3,080,000 4,115,000
23

(a) 

(b) 

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
(CONTINUED)

Computers 
and other 

equipment
Motor 

vehicles Buildings
Leasehold 

improvement Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Year ended 31 March 2024
 

Opening net carrying amount 18,293 732 4,115 33,194 56,334
Additions 1,551 – – 2,597 4,148
Disposal of a subsidiary (note 30)

 30 (6) – – – (6)
Written off – – – (1,330) (1,330)
Depreciation (6,738) (159) (1,035) (9,934) (17,866)     

Closing net carrying amount 13,100 573 3,080 24,527 41,280
     

At 31 March 2025
 

Cost 32,853 4,626 8,919 69,659 116,057
Accumulated depreciation and 
 impairment (19,753) (4,053) (5,839) (45,132) (74,777)     

Net carrying amount 13,100 573 3,080 24,527 41,280
     

As at 31 March 2025, the Group’s buildings of 
RMB3,080,000 (2024: RMB4,115,000) were pledged 
for bank loans (note 23) of the Group.

Notes:

(a) Buildings held by the Group are located in the PRC.

(b) Depreciation charges have been included in:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
– selling and distribution expenses – 791 29
– administrative expenses – 17,075 12,296  

17,866 12,325
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14. 

5
5 10

1 , 1 0 7 , 6 2 3 , 0 0 0
1,120,950,000
23

28

590,000 19

14. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

At beginning of the year 1,536,990 1,491,150
Transfer from properties held for sale 590 –

Additions – 75,099
Lease modification of head lease (56,500) –

Net fair value change charged to the 
 consolidated statement of comprehensive 
 income

 
(42,230) (29,259)  

At end of the year 1,438,850 1,536,990
  

The investment properties included property interest 
in land located in the PRC with lease terms expiring 
from 2043 to 2054 (2024: from 2043 to 2054) and the 
leased properties rented out with insignificant ancillary 
services in the PRC with lease terms of the subleases 
expiring in 5 years (2024: 5 to 10 years) . As at 
31 March 2025 and 2024, the building ownership 
certificates of certain investment properties of the 
Group have not yet been obtained. In the opinion of 
the independent PRC legal advisors of the Group, 
the Group is entitled to obtain the building ownership 
certificates without legal impediment and is entitled 
to lawfully and validly use the investment properties 
during the year.

At 31 March 2025, investment propert ies of 
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  R M B 1 , 1 0 7 , 6 2 3 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 2 4 : 
RMB1,120,950,000) were pledged against bank loans 
of the Group (note 23).

Investment properties are leased to non-related 
parties under operating lease (note 28).

During the year ended 31 March 2025, properties held 
for sale with carrying amount of RMB590,000 (note 
19) were transferred to investment properties as these 
properties were under operating lease arrangements 
with third parties during the year to earn rental, rather 
than for sale in the ordinary course of business of the 
Group. The fair value gain of these properties upon 
transfer to investment properties was minimal.
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14. 

75,099,000

56,500,000
2,655,000

42,230,000 29,259,000

14. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

During the year ended 31 March 2024, leased 
properties with carrying value of approximately 
RMB75,099,000 were recognised as investment 
properties as properties were held for sub-lease under 
operating lease and met the definition of investment 
properties. The fair value change of investment 
properties upon transfer to investment properties was 
minimal.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, loss on lease 
modification included an amount of approximately 
RMB2,655,000 (2024: Nil) in connection with an 
early termination of lease contract agreed by the 
Group and lessor on leased properties classified as 
investment properties of the Group with carrying value 
of approximately RMB56,500,000.

The total net fair value loss of investment properties 
o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  R M B 4 2 , 2 3 0 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 2 4 : 
RMB29,259,000) was charged to profit or loss for the 
year.

The fair value of the investment properties at 31 
March 2025 and 2024 was revalued by Jones Lang 
LaSalle Corporate Appraisal and Advisory Limited, a 
firm of independent qualified professional surveyors 
who have the recent experience in the location and 
category of property being valued, which was based 
on the direct comparison approach, assuming sale 
of the property interests in their existing state with 
the benefit of immediate vacant possession and by 
making reference to comparable sales transactions 
as available in the relevant market while appropriate 
adjustments and analysis are considered to the 
differences in location, size and other characters 
between the comparable properties and the subject 
properties; and the income approach by taking 
into account the net rental income derived from 
its existing leases and/or achievable in the existing 
market with due allowance for the reversionary 
income potential of the leases, which have been 
then capitalised to determine the market value at an 
appropriate capitalisation rate; and the discounted 
cash flow analysis that requires periodic net cash 
flows to be forecasted over the life of the investment 
and discounted at a risk-adjusted opportunity cost 
of capital to arrive at a project value, taking into 
consideration the year by year net cash flows, and 
having regard to the assumptions made relating to 
rental growth projections, vacancies and rent free.
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14. 

3

14. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

The fair value of investment properties is a level 3 
recurring fair value measurement. A reconciliation of 
the opening and closing fair value balance is provided 
below.

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Opening balance (level 3 recurring fair value) 3  
1,536,990 1,491,150

Transfer from properties held for sale 590 –

Additions – 75,099
Lease modification of head lease (56,500) –

Change in revaluation of investment properties 
 included in other income

 
(42,230) (29,259)  

Closing balance (level 3 recurring fair value) 3  
1,438,850 1,536,990  

Change in unrealised loss for the year included 
 in profit or loss for assets held at 31 March 
 (note 6)

 
6 (42,230) (29,259)
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14. 14. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

The following table shows the significant unobservable 
inputs used in the valuation model.

Properties

Fair 
value 

hierarchy
Valuation 
technique

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs

Range of 
unobservable 

inputs

Relationship of 
unobservable Inputs 
to fair value

      

Commercial offices in the 
 PRC

3 Direct comparison 
 approach

(Discount)/premium 
 on quality of the 
 property

(41.9)%–0.7% 
(2024: (20.1)%– 

(11)%)

The higher the discount, the 
 lower the fair value; the 
 higher the premium, the 
 higher the fair value

3
 

(41.9)%–0.7% 

(20.1)%–(11)%
 

Shop units in the PRC 3 Direct comparison 
 approach

(Discount)/premium 
 on quality of the 
 property

(13.2)%–(6.6)% 
(2024: (39.4)%–

1.3%)

The higher the discount, the 
 lower the fair value; the 
 higher the premium, the 
 higher the fair value

3
 

(13.2)%–(6.6)% 

(39.4)%–1.3%
 

Commercial offices in the 
 PRC

3 Discount cash flow 
 approach

Discount rate 7% (2024: 8%) The higher the discount rate, 
 the lower the fair value

3 7%
8%

Shop units in the PRC 3 Income approach Term yield 2.5%–6.3% 
(2024: 2.5%–6.3%)

The higher the term yield, the 
 lower the fair value

3 2.5%–6.3%

2.5%–6.3%

Reversionary yield 3%–6.8%  
(2024: 3%–6.8%)

The higher the reversionary 
 yield, the lower the fair value

3%–6.8%

3%–6.8%

There were no changes to the valuation techniques 
during the years.

The fair value measurement is based on the above 
properties’ highest and best use, which does not differ 
from their actual use.
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15. 15. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Premises Machinery Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 April 2023 9,728 12,961 22,689
Additions 8,809 2,170 10,979
Depreciation (3,399) (554) (3,953)
Transfer to property, plant and 
 equipment (note 13)  13 – (14,577) (14,577)   

At 31 March 2024
 15,138 – 15,138

   

At 31 March 2024
 

Cost 25,305 – 25,305
Accumulated depreciation and 
 impairment (10,167) – (10,167)   

Net carrying amount 15,138 – 15,138
   

At 1 April 2024 15,138 – 15,138
Depreciation (3,743) – (3,743)
Lease modification (1,618) – (1,618)   

As 31 March 2025
 9,777 – 9,777

   

At 31 March 2025
 

Cost 15,843 – 15,843
Accumulated depreciation (6,066) – (6,066)   

Net carrying amount 9,777 – 9,777
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16. 

(a) 

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries, each 
of which is a limited liability company, as at 31 
March 2025, were as follows:

Company name

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment 
and operation

Issued and fully 
paid ordinary 
share capital/

registered capital Directly Indirectly
Principal 
activities

      

Sino Harbour Property Holdings 
 Limited

British Virgin Islands (“BVI”) United States dollar 
(“US$”)1

100% – Investment holding

 
1 100 –

Sino Harbour Bio Technology 
 Holdings Group Limited

BVI US$1 100% – Investment holding

1 100 –

Sinotech International Holdings 
 Limited

BVI US$1 100% – Investment holding

1 100 –

Sino Harbour Technology Limited BVI US$1 100% – Investment holding
1 100 –

Sino Harbour Limited Hong Kong HK$10,000 – 100% Investment holding
10,000 – 100%

Enrich H.K. Investments Limited Hong Kong HK$100 – 100% Investment holding
100 – 100%

Jiangxi Asia City Real Estate 
 Development Co., Ltd.

PRC US$25,000,000 – 100% Property development

25,000,000 – 100%

Fuzhou Pan Hong Kai Xuan Property 
 Development Co., Ltd.

PRC RMB100,000,000 – 100% Property development

100,000,000 – 100%

Nanchang Dingxun Co. Ltd. 
 (“Nanchang Dingxun”)

PRC RMB100,000,000 – 55% Property development

 
100,000,000 – 55%
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16. 

(a) 

 

Company name

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment 
and operation

Issued and fully 
paid ordinary 
share capital/

registered capital Directly Indirectly
Principal 
activities

      

Nanchang Gangyun Enterprises 
 management Co., Ltd

PRC RMB 1,000 – 100% Commercial 
 management

1,000 – 100%

Leping City Fenghuang Jincheng 
 Industry Co., Ltd. 
 (“Fenghuang Jincheng”)

PRC RMB24,500,000 – 51% Property development

 
24,500,000 – 51%

Leping Runfeng Real Estate 
 Development Co., Limited

PRC RMB260,000,000 – 98% Property development

260,000,000 – 98%

Sino Harbour Development Limited Hong Kong HK$1 – 100% Investment holding
1 – 100%

Sino Africa Investment and 
 Development Group Limited

Hong Kong HK$100 – 100% Investment holding

100 – 100%

Hangzhou Ganglian Real Estate 
 Co., Limited

PRC RMB420,000,000 – 100% Property development

420,000,000 – 100%

Jiangxi Ganghong Investment 
 Co., Limited (note)

PRC RMB100,000,000 – 50% Property development

(i) 100,000,000 – 50%

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries, each 
of which is a limited liability company, as at 31 
March 2025, were as follows: (Continued)
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16. 

(a) 

 

Company name

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment 
and operation

Issued and fully 
paid ordinary 
share capital/

registered capital Directly Indirectly
Principal 
activities

      

Capital Manager Investment Limited BVI US$50,000 – 100% Investment holding
50,000 – 100%

Jiangxi Sino Harbour Technology 
 Limited

PRC RMB30,000,000 – 100% Investment holding

30,000,000 – 100%

Sinotech Digital Company Limited Hong Kong HK$1 – 100% Investment holding
1 – 100%

Zhejiang IPS Pharmaceutical 
 Technology Company Limited

PRC RMB60,000,000 – 80% Provision of CMC 
 related services

60,000,000 – 80% CMC

Jiangxi Ganghua Medical 
 Management Co., Limited

PRC RMB10,000,000 – 51% Investment holding

10,000,000 – 51%

Pingxiang Ganghua Dentistry 
 Hospital Co., Ltd

PRC RMB11,000,000 – 51% Provision of dental 
 services

11,000,000 – 51%

Forest Construction Technology 
 Limited

HK HK$1 – 100% Investment holding

1 – 100%

Hangzhou Gangze Enterprises 
 Management Co., Ltd.

PRC RMB1,000,000 – 100% Commercial 
 management

1,000,000 – 100%

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries, each 
of which is a limited liability company, as at 31 
March 2025, were as follows: (Continued)
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16. 

(a) 

 

Company name

Place of 
incorporation/
establishment 
and operation

Issued and fully 
paid ordinary 
share capital/

registered capital Directly Indirectly
Principal 
activities

      

Hangzhou Sino Harbour Commercial 
 Management Co., Ltd.

PRC RMB10,000,000 – 100% Commercial 
 management

10,000,000 – 100%

Note:

On 30 March 2018, the Group and Jiangxi HongKeLong 
Industrial Limited (“Jiangxi HongKeLong”), which held 
the remaining 50% equity interests in Jiangxi Ganghong, 
entered into a designated operating agreement (the 
“Agreement”), pursuant to which subject to the fulfilment 
of certain conditions, Jiangxi HongKeLong designate all 
the rights and responsibility of the management, operation 
and financing of an undeveloped project in Yichun City, 
Jiangxi Province (the “Undeveloped Project”) to the 
Group and all the future costs and revenues in relation 
to the Undeveloped Project would belong to the Group 
with a compensation of RMB244,000,000 payable by the 
Group to Jiangxi HongKeLong.

All conditions under the Agreement had been fulfilled 
in prior years. The Agreement became effective and 
all assets and liabilities of the Undeveloped Project are 
beneficially owned by the Group and Jiangxi Ganghong 
ceased to be a joint venture of the Group and became a 
subsidiary of the Company after completion date during 
the year ended 31 March 2019.

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries, each 
of which is a limited liability company, as at 31 
March 2025, were as follows: (Continued)

50%

244,000,000
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16. 

(b) 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
has a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group.

Nanchang Dingxun

Summarised statement of financial position

As at 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current
Assets 580,797 595,517
Liabilities (110,938) (117,254)  

Total net current assets 469,859 478,263  

Non-current
Assets 29 29  

Total net non-current assets 29 29  

Net assets 469,888 478,292
  

Accumulated non-controlling interests 209,584 213,366
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16. 

(b) 

 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
has a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group. (Continued)

Nanchang Dingxun (Continued)

Summarised statement of comprehensive 
income

For the year ended 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue 1,040 4,307
Loss before income tax (8,404) (20,634)  

Total comprehensive income (8,404) (20,744)  

Loss allocated to non-controlling 
 interests  (3,782) (9,335)
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16. 

(b) 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
have a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group. (Continued)

Nanchang Dingxun (Continued)

Summarised statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 1,005 (4,011)
Interest received 24 40  

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating 
 activities

 
1,029 (3,971)

Cash flows from investing activity
(Withdrawals)/placements of pledged bank 
 deposits (2,830) 6,202  

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing 
 activity

 
(2,830) 6,202  

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash 
 equivalents  (1,801) 2,231
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
 the year 10,654 8,423  

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of 
 the year 8,853 10,654
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16. 

(b) 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
have a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group. (Continued)

Leping City Fenghuang Jincheng

Summarised statement of financial position

As at 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current
Assets 77,440 214,758
Liabilities (52,439) (52,439)  

Total net current assets 25,001 162,319  

Net assets 25,001 162,319  

Accumulated non-controlling interests 12,250 79,536
Dividend to non-controlling interests 70,800 –
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16. 

(b) 

 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
have a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group. (Continued)

Leping City Fenghuang Jincheng 
(Continued)

Summarised statement of comprehensive 
income

For the year ended 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Revenue – –

Profit/(loss) before income tax 7,172 (7,486)  

Total comprehensive income 7,172 (7,486)  

Profit/(loss) allocated to non-controlling 
 interests  3,514 (3,668)
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16. 

(b) 

 

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Set out below are the summarised financial 
information for Nanchang Dingxun and Leping 
City Fenghuang Jincheng, the subsidiaries that 
have a non-controlling interest which is material 
to the Group. (Continued)

Leping City Fenghuang Jincheng 
(Continued)

Summarised statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 March

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 70,800 –  

Net cash generated from operating activities 70,800 –

Cash flows from financing activity
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (70,800) –  

Net cash used in financing activity (70,800) –  

Net increase in cash and cash 
 equivalents  – –

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
 the year 2 2  

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of 
 the year 2 2
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17.  
 

4,000,000 4,000,000
5.23%

5.23%
1,300,000 1,500,000

0.88% 2,200,000

0.88%

32(f)

17. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE 
THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Equity instruments measured at FVOCI
 

Unlisted equity investments 7,650 5,650
  

As at 31 March 2025, financial assets at FVOCI mainly 
consisted of balance of approximately RMB4,000,000 
(2024: RMB4,000,000) representing carrying amount 
of 5.23% (2024: 5.23%) of equity interests in ordinary 
share of Jiangxi Longyu Medicine Co., Limited held by 
the Group, balance of approximately RMB1,300,000 
(2024: RMB1,500,000) representing carrying amount 
of 0.88% of equity interests in ordinary share of 
Zhirui Creativity (Beijing) Technology Co., Ltd. held 
by the Group, and balance of approximately RMB 
2,200,000 (2024: nil) representing carrying amount of 
10% of equity interests in ordinary share of Nanchang 
Yizhituan Culture Media Co., Ltd held by the Group.

The unlisted investments of the Group was irrevocably 
designated at FVOCI as the Group considers these 
investments to be strategic in nature for realising their 
performance potential in the long run.

Fair value of the equity instruments has been 
measured as described in note 32(f).
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18. 

11,276,000

19. 

56,529,000 68,093,000

6,722,000
18,815,000

590,000

14

18. PROPERTIES HELD UNDER DEVELOPMENT

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Leasehold interests in land 809,727 809,727
Development costs 181,600 161,027
Finance costs capitalised 69,344 50,463  

1,060,671 1,021,217
Less:  written down of properties held under  

 development (11,276) –  

1,049,395 1,021,217
  

Leasehold interests in land are located in the PRC and 
have lease terms expiring from 2042 to 2090 (2024: 
2042 to 2090).

Right-of-use assets related to interests in leasehold 
land where the interest in the land is held for 
development of inventories and included in the same 
line as properties held under development as that 
within which the corresponding assets.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, an provision 
for written down of certain properties held under 
development to net realisable value amounted to 
RMB11,276,000 (2024: Nil), by referencing to current 
real estate market.

19. PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

Properties held for sale included property interests 
in land located in the PRC with lease terms expiring 
from 2043 to 2077 (2024: 2043 to 2077). As at 31 
March 2025, the carrying value of the operating lease 
up-front payments on the leasehold interests in land 
amounted to approximately RMB56,529,000 (2024: 
RMB68,093,000).

During the year ended 31 March 2025, a provision 
for written down of RMB6,722,000 (2024: RMB 
18,815,000) on certain properties held for sales is 
recognised, on the basis that the expected unit sales 
price, by referencing to the market unit price of other 
similar properties, is lower than the unit cost.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, properties held 
for sale with carrying amount of RMB590,000 were 
transferred to investment properties as these properties 
were under operating lease arrangements with third 
parties during the year to earn rental (note 14).
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20.  

(a) 

351,000,000
351,000,000

7,122,000

(b) 
11,624,000

11,631,000

17,791,000 76,096,000

(c) 3.9

32(b)

20. DEPOSITS PAID AND PREPAYMENTS AND 
OTHER RECEIVABLES

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Non-current
Deposit paid (c) 698 4,171

Current
Prepayments (a) 409,000 440,473
Other receivables (b) and (c)

(b) (c) 70,616 131,709  

479,616 572,182  

480,314 576,353
  

Notes:

(a) As at 31 March 2025, prepayment included deposit 
pa id o f  approx imate ly RMB351,000,000 (2024: 
RMB351,000,000) for land parcel in Leping City, Jiangxi 
Province, the PRC of which the land use rights certificate 
has not been obtained by the Group.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, an impairment loss 
of approximately RMB7,122,000 (2024: Nil) is charged 
on the deposit paid for land parcel in Leping City to its 
recoverable amount based on its fair value less cost of 
disposal under current real estate market.

(b) As at 31 March 2025, other receivable included amount 
due from non-controll ing interest of approximately 
RMB11,624,000 (2024: RMB11,631,000). The balance is 
interest-free, unsecured and receivable on demand.

As at 31 March 2025, other receivable included amount 
due from Leping Runze Estate Development Co., Ltd, an 
entity ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company upon 
the completion of a deemed disposal in prior years, of 
approximately RMB17,791,000 (2024: RMB76,096,000). 
The balance is interest-free, unsecured and receivable on 
demand.

(c) The Group recognises loss allowance for deposits paid 
and other receivables for the years ended 31 March 2025 
and 2024 respectively based on the accounting policies 
stated in note 3.9. Further details of the Group’s credit 
policy and credit risk arising from other receivables are set 
out in note 32(b).
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21.  

(a) 29

(b) 5,500,000
5,500,000

23
0.2% 0.2%

(c) 179,678,000
237,863,000

21. PLEDGED DEPOSITS AND CASH AND BANK 
BALANCES

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Cash and bank deposits 186,848 238,688
Less:
 Deposits pledged against banking 
  facilities granted to the mortgage

 
  (a) (49,042) (48,773)

 Deposits pledged for bank loans  (b) (5,500) (5,500)  

Cash and cash equivalents for the 
 purpose of the consolidated statement 
 of financial position

 
132,306 184,415

Less:
Deposits restricted for construction 
 works

 
(35,072) (96,191)  

Cash and cash equivalents for the 
 purpose of the consolidated statement 
 of cash flows

 
97,234 88,224

  

Notes:

(a) The deposits were pledged to certain banks as security 
in the PRC as detailed in note 29. These banks provided 
mortgage loans to purchasers for acquisition of properties 
from the Group. The pledge will last for the period 
from the date of draw-down of mortgage loans to the 
date when the certificates for housing ownership are 
granted to the property purchasers. Such charges will be 
released upon the certificates are granted to the property 
purchasers.

(b) As at 31 March 2025, the bank deposit of RMB5,500,000 
(2024: RMB 5,500,000) was pledged against bank loans 
due to be settled over twelve months after the reporting 
period (note 23). The effective interest rate of this deposit 
was 0.2% (2024: 0.2%).

(c) At 31 March 2025, approximately RMB179,678,000 
(2024: RMB 237,863,000) were cash deposited with 
banks or other financial institutions in the PRC. These 
balances were denominated in RMB. RMB is not freely 
convertible into foreign currencies. Under the PRC Foreign 
Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of 
Settlement, Sales and Payment of Foreign Exchange 
regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB 
for foreign currencies through banks in the PRC that are 
authorised to conduct foreign exchange businesses.
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22.  

(a) 

(b) (b) 

84,841,000 171,801,000

490,000 490,000

49%

22. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, ACCRUALS AND 
OTHER PAYABLES

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Accounts payable (a) 26,428 15,994
  

Accruals and other payables (b) 169,628 239,711
  

Notes:

(a) The aging analysis of accounts payable, based on invoice 
date, is as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Less than 3 months 2,799 4,697
3 – 6 months 13,290 2,247
6 months – 1 year 5,316 489
More than 1 year 5,023 8,561  

26,428 15,994
  

(b) Accrued construction cost and other project-related 
expenses were included in accruals and other payables 
amounted to approximately RMB84,841,000 as at 31 
March 2025 (2024: RMB171,801,000). The amount was 
accrued based on the terms of the relevant agreements 
and project progress and was not due for payment as at 
the end of the reporting period.

As at 31 March 2025, other payables included an amount 
of approximately RMB490,000 (2024: RMB490,000), 
which represented advance from Jiangxi Dongjing 
Property Development Limited (

) which held 49% equity interest in the Company’s 
subsidiary, Leping City Fenghuang Jincheng, in prior 
years. These payable balances were unsecured, interest-
free and repayable on demand in cash. 
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23. 23. BANK LOANS

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Bank loans – secured and guaranteed  – 564,950 531,950
  

The analysis of the carrying amount of the bank loans 
is as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current
Portion of bank loans due for repayment 
 within one year or on demand

 
158,550 68,450

Non-current
Portion of bank loans due for repayment after 
 one year

 
406,400 463,500  

Total borrowings 564,950 531,950
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23. 

4.45% 7.05%
4.5% 7.1%

(i) 3,080,000
4,115,000

13

(ii) 1,107,623,000
1,120,950,000

14

(iii) 5,500,000
5,500,000

21

(iv) 

(v) 

23. BANK LOANS (CONTINUED)

The Group’s bank loans are denominated in RMB and 
repayable as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Within one year or on demand 158,550 68,450

In the second year 51,400 127,100
In the third to fifth year 265,000 301,400
More than five years 90,000 35,000  

406,400 463,500  

Total borrowings 564,950 531,950
  

As at 31 March 2025, the effective interest rates of the 
Group’s secured bank loans were ranging from 4.45 
% to 7.05% (2024: 4.5 % to 7.1%) per annum.

As at 31 March 2025, bank loans of the Group were:

(i) secured by the Group’s property, plant and 
equipment of approximately RMB3,080,000 
(2024: RMB4,115,000) (note 13);

(ii) secured by the Group’s investment properties 
of approximately RMB1,107,623,000 (2024: 
RMB1,120,950,000) (note 14);

(iii) secured by the Group’s bank depos i ts 
o f  approx imate ly RMB5,500,000 (2024: 
RMB5,500,000) (note 21);

(iv) secured by entire present and future issued 
share capital of certain subsidiaries of the 
Company; and

(v) guaranteed by Mr. Wong, the control l ing 
shareholder and director of the Company.
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24. 

25% 25%

24. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

At 31 March 2025, deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 
are provided at the tax rate 25% (2024: 25%). The 
movement in deferred tax assets/(liabilities) arising 
from temporary differences are as follows:

Deferred tax 
assets in 

respect 
of provision 

for LAT

Deferred tax 
liabilities in 

respect of fair 
value change 
of investment 

properties

Deferred tax 
liabilities in 
respect of 

contract cost 
assets Total

 
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

At 1 April 2023 20,375 (125,474) (6,000) (111,099)
Deferred tax credited to the profit or loss (note 9) 9 17,900 7,315 4,738 29,953    

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024
 38,275 (118,159) (1,262) (81,146)

Deferred tax credited to the profit or loss (note 9)
 9 3,646 10,055 493 14,194    

At 31 March 2025 41,921 (108,104) (769) (66,952)
    

For presentation purposes, certain deferred tax assets 
and liabilities have been offset in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. The following is an 
analysis of the deferred tax balances of the Group for 
financial reporting purposes:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Net deferred tax assets recognised in the 
 consolidated statement of financial position  41,152 38,275
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised in the 
 consolidated statement of financial position  108,104 119,421

  

Deferred tax assets are recognised for tax loss carried 
forward to the extent that realisation of the related tax 
benefit through the future taxable profits is probable. 
The Group has no material unrecognised tax losses 
to carry forward against future taxable income at 31 
March 2025 and 2024.
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24.  

5%

1,143,663,000 995,525,000
57,183,000

49,776,000

25. 

24. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 
(CONTINUED)

Withholding rate of 5% is imposed on dividends 
distributed to foreign investors. As at 31 March 2025, 
deferred tax liabilities amounted to approximately 
RMB57,183,000 (2024: RMB49,776,000) in respect 
of aggregate amount of temporary di f ference 
o f  approx imate ly  RMB1,143,663,000 (2024: 
RMB995,525,000) associated with undistributed 
earnings of subsidiaries have not been recognised 
because the Group is in a position to control the 
dividend policies of these subsidiaries and it is 
probable that such differences will not be reversed in 
the foreseeable future. 

25. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 
shares RMB’000

    

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 
 At 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 and 
  2025

0.01
 
 
 4,500,000,000 37,401

  

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 and 2025  

  
  2,464,000,000 20,735

  

During the year ended 31 March 2025 and 2024, 
neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries 
purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s 
listed securities.
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26. 

(i) 

(ii) 

10%

50%

(iii) 

9

(iv) 

26. RESERVES

Details of the movements on the Group’s reserves are 
set out in the consolidated statement of changes in 
equity. The nature and purpose of the reserves are as 
follows:

(i) Share premium

The share premium account of the Group 
represents the premium arising from the issue of 
shares of the Company at premium.

(ii) Statutory reserves

According to the relevant PRC laws, the 
subsidiaries are required to transfer at least 10% 
of its net profit after tax, as determined under 
the PRC accounting regulation, to a statutory 
reserve until the reserve balance reaches 50% 
of the subsidiaries’ registered capital. The 
transfer of this reserve must be made before 
the distribution of dividend to the subsidiaries’ 
equity owners. The statutory reserve is non-
distributable other than upon the liquidation of 
the subsidiaries.

(iii) FVOCI reserve

Balance represents fair value reserve comprises 
the cumulative net change in the fair value 
of equity investments designated at FVOCI 
under HKFRS 9 that are held at the end of the 
reporting period.

(iv) Property revaluation reserve

The property revaluation reserve of the Group 
represents the gains arising on revaluation of 
properties.
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26. 

27. 

26. RESERVES (CONTINUED)

The Company

Share 
premium

Retained 
profits Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 April 2023 565,212 2,673 567,885

Profit and total comprehensive 
 income for the year  – 1,333 1,333   

At 31 March 2024 and 1 April 2024
 
 565,212 4,006 569,218

Loss and total comprehensive 
 income for the year  – (3,282) (3,282)   

At 31 March 2025
 565,212 724 565,936

   

27. COMMITMENTS

Except as disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated 
financial statements, the Group had the following 
outstanding contractual obligation:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Contracted but not provided for 
 in respect of
 – properties held under development  – 217,329 242,723
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28. 

(a) 

– 

– 

– 

28. LEASES

(a) The Group leases premises under lease 
agreements. The lease agreements are between 
one to fifteen years.

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual 
basis and contain a wide range of different 
terms and conditions. The lease agreements do 
not impose any covenants. Leased assets are 
not used as security for borrowing purposes.

The lease payments are discounted using the 
interest rate implicit in the leases. If that rate 
cannot be readily determined, which is generally 
the case for leases in the Group, the lessee’s 
incremental borrowing rate is used, being the 
rate that the individual lessee would have to 
pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an 
asset of similar value to the right-of-use assets 
in a similar economic environment with similar 
terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, 
the Group:

– where possible, uses recent third-party 
financing received by the individual lessee 
as a starting point, adjusted to reflect 
changes in financing conditions since third 
party financing was received;

– uses a build-up approach that starts with 
a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit 
risk of lessee; and

– makes adjustments specific to the lease 
terms.

None of the leases contain variable lease 
payments.
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28. 

(a) 

28. LEASES (CONTINUED)

(a) (Continued)
The amount included in the consol idated 
statement of financial position in respect of the 
carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the 
movements during the year is as follows:

Premises Machinery Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

     

At 1 April 2023 10,222 14,615 24,837
Additions to right-of-use asset 8,809 2,170 10,979
Additions to investment properties 75,099 – 75,099
Interest expenses 3,388 104 3,492
Lease payments (8,213) (16,889) (25,102)   

At 31 March 2024
 89,305 – 89,305

Interest expenses 5,531 – 5,531
Lease payments (7,335) – (7,335)
Lease modification (58,601) – (58,601)   

At 31 March 2025
 28,900 – 28,900

   

Future lease payments are due as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Minimum lease payment due
 

 – Within one year  –  4,471 11,020
 –  More than one year but less than five  

 years
 –  

17,340 42,536
 – More than five years  –  29,692 124,684  

51,503 178,240
Less: future interest expenses (22,603) (88,935)  

Present value of lease liabilities 28,900 89,305
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28. 

(b) 

28. LEASES (CONTINUED)

(b) The present value of future lease payments are 
analysed as:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Current liabilities 3,704 9,598
Non-current liabilities 25,196 79,707  

28,900 89,305
  

As at 31 March 2025 and 2024, no aggregate 
undiscounted commitments for short-term 
leases of the Group.

The Group had future aggregate minimum lease 
receipts under non-cancellable operating leases 
in respect of its properties as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Within one year 39,967 45,204
In the second year 28,089 34,976
In the third year 18,864 25,576
In the fourth year 14,946 20,953
In the fifth year 13,354 19,480
Over five years 65,301 71,097  

180,521 217,286
  

The Group leases out its investment properties 
which run for initial periods of one to sixteen 
years (2024: one to sixteen years), without 
option to renew the lease terms at the respective 
expiry dates. None of the leases includes 
contingent rentals.
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29. 

930,095,000
 997,233,000

(i)

(ii)

30. 

8,560,000

29. FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

The Group has arranged mortgage loan facilities for 
certain purchasers of property units and provided 
guarantees to secure obligations of repayments. 
As at 31 March 2025, the outstanding guarantees 
amounted to approximately RMB930,095,000 (2024: 
RMB997,233,000). Such guarantees terminate upon 
earlier of (i) issuance of the real estate ownership 
certificate which will generally be available within one 
or two years after the purchasers take possession 
of the relevant properties; or (ii) the satisfaction of 
mortgaged loans by the purchasers of properties. 
No recognition for the Group’s obligation under 
the guarantees has been made as the directors 
considered that i t  was not probable that the 
repayments of the loans would be default.

30. DISPOSAL OF A SUBSIDIARY

On 13 January 2025, the Group disposed its entire 
equity interests in Hangzhou Gangyu Business 
Management Co., Ltd (“Hangzhou Gangyu”), a 
wholly subsidiary of the Company to a third party, at a 
consideration of RMB 8,560,000.

The assets and liabilities of Hangzhou Gangyu at the 
date of disposal were as follows:

RMB’000

   

Property, plant and equipment 6
Deposit, prepayment and other receivable 3,826
Cash and bank balances 982
Accruals and other payables (3,466) 

Net assets disposed of 1,348
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (note 6) 6 7,212 

Total consideration received by the Group 8,560
 

Net cash inflow arising on disposal:
RMB’000

   

Cash consideration 8,560
Cash and cash equivalents disposed of (982) 

7,578
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31. 

(a) 
60,000

60,000

(b)  

 

12

31. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed 
elsewhere in these consolidated financial statements, 
the Group had the following material related party 
transactions:

Group

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Car park expense charged by
 (a)

 – Spouse of Mr. Wong  –  56 55

Expense charged by
 – A related company  –  (b) 333 329

Notes:

(a) During the year ended 31 March 2025, Ms. Chan, the 
spouse of Mr. Wong, has entered into an agreement of 
car park rental for HK$60,000 (2024: HK$60,000) per 
year.

(b) Mr. Wong and Ms. Chan have beneficial interests in these 
related companies.

Compensation of key management personnel of 
the Group

Remuneration for key management personnel of the 
Group, including amounts paid to the Company’s 
directors and certain highest paid employees, are 
disclosed in note 12.
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32.  

(a) 

23

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES

The Group’s activities expose the Group to a variety 
of financial risks which comprise market risk (including 
foreign currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk 
and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management 
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets 
and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the 
Group’s financial performance. The Group currently 
does not have any written risk management policies 
and guidelines. However, the board of directors 
meets periodically and cooperates closely with key 
management to analyse and formulate strategies to 
manage and monitor financial risks.

The Group Is not engaged in trading of financial assets 
for speculative purposes. The most significant financial 
risks to which the Group is exposed to be described 
below.

(a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair 
value or cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest 
rate. The Group’s income and operating cash 
flows are substantially independent of changes 
in market interest rates. The Group’s interest 
rate risk mainly arises from deposits at banks 
and bank loans which bore interests at fixed 
and floating interest rates. Bank loans arranged 
at variable rates and fixed rates expose the 
Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair 
value interest rate risk respectively. The interest 
rate and repayment terms of the borrowings 
outstanding at the end of the reporting period 
are disclosed in note 23.
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32.  

(a) 

100

673,000
1,423,000

100

(b) 

29

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly 
concentrated on the fluctuation of the Loan 
Prime rate arising from the Group’s variable 
interest rate instruments.

Interest rate sensitivity

I f the interest rates had been increased/
decreased by 100 basis points at the beginning 
of the year and all other variables were held 
constant, the Group’s profit after tax for the 
year and retained profits would decrease/
increase by approximately RMB673,000 (2024: 
RMB1,423,000) respectively.

The 100 basis point increase or decrease 
represents management’s assessment of a 
reasonably possible change in interest rate 
over the period until the next annual reporting 
date. Changes in saving interest rates have no 
impact on the Group’s other components of 
equity. The assumed changes in interest rates 
are considered to be reasonably possible based 
on observation of current market conditions 
and represents management’s assessment of a 
reasonably possible change in interest rate over 
the next twelve-month period.

The sens i t i v i t y  ana lys is inc luded in the 
consolidated financial statements for the years 
ended 31 March 2025 and 2024 have been 
prepared on the same basis.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty 
to a financial instrument would fail to discharge 
its obligation under the terms of the financial 
instrument and cause a financial loss to the 
Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk 
mainly arises from granting credit to customers 
in the ordinary course of its operations. The 
Group is also exposed to credit risk arising from 
the provision of financial guarantees and the 
amounts of which are disclosed in note 29.
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32.  

(b) 

39% 63%

12

12

11,816,000
27,251,000

83,130,000
163,131,000

15,435,000
10,250,000

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

At the end of the reporting period, the Group 
had certain concentration of credit risk as 39% 
(2024: 63%) of the Group’s deposit paid and  
other receivables which were due from the non-
controlling interest and the former subsidiary.

In respect of other receivables, individual credit 
evaluations are performed on all customers 
requiring credit over a certain amount. These 
evaluations focus on the customer’s past history 
of making payments when due and current 
ability to pay, and take into account information 
specific to the customer as well as pertaining 
to the economic environment in which the 
customer operates. Normally, the Group does 
not obtain collateral from customers.

None of the Group’s financial assets are secured 
by collateral or other credit enhancements.

The Group measures loss al lowances for 
deposits paid and other receivables, bank 
balances and pledged deposits at an amount 
equal to 12-month ECLs. The credit risk on 
deposits paid and other receivables is limited 
because the counterparties have no historical 
default record and the directors expect that the 
general economic conditions will not significantly 
change for the 12 months after the reporting 
date. Applying the ECL model results in loss 
allowances of approximately RMB11,816,000 
as at 31 March 2025 (2024: RMB27,251,000). 
As at 31 March 2025, the gross carrying 
amount of deposit paid and other receivables 
is approximately RMB83,130,000 (2024: 
RMB163,131,000) and the loss allowances 
decreased by approximately RMB15,435,000 
( 2 0 2 4 :  i n c r e a s e d  b y  a p p r o x i m a t e l y 
RMB10,250,000) for other receivables during 
the year ended 31 March 2025.
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32.  

(b) 

32(d)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk (Continued)

Movement in the loss allowance account in 
respect of other receivables during the year is as 
follows:

RMB’000

   

At 1 April 2023 17,001

Impairment losses recognised during the year 10,250 

A 31 March 2024 27,251

Reversal of impairment losses during the year (15,435) 

A 31 March 2025 11,816
 

An increase in the repayments of other 
receivables has resulted in a decrease in the 
overall loss allowance.

The credit risk on bank balances and pledged 
deposits is limited because the counterparties 
are banks with higher internal credit ratings with 
reference to PRC credit rating agencies and no 
material impairment loss allowance is recognised 
for bank balances and pledged deposits.

Financial guarantee

The principal risk to which the Group and 
the Company is exposed to is credit risk in 
connection with guarantee contracts which 
have been issued. The credit risk represents the 
loss that would be recognised upon a default 
by the parties to which the guarantees were 
given on behalf of. To mitigate these risks, 
management continually monitors the risks and 
has established processes including performing 
credit evaluations of the parties it is providing 
the guarantee on behalf of. The maximum 
exposure to credit risk in respect of these 
financial guarantees at the balance sheet date is 
disclosed in note 32(d).
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32.  

(c) 

(d) 

3.1

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Foreign currency risk

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out 
in RMB which is the functional currency of most 
of the group entities. Exposures to currency 
exchange rates arise from certain of the Group’s 
cash and bank balances, other receivables, and 
other payables which are denominated in HK$, 
and US$. The Group does not use derivative 
f inancial instruments to hedge its foreign 
currency risk. The Group reviews its foreign 
currency exposures regularly and will consider 
hedging significant foreign currency exposure 
should the need arises.

As at 31 March 2025 and 2024, the Group did 
not have significant exposure to risk resulting 
from changes in foreign currency exchange 
rates.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidi ty r isk re lates to the r isk that the 
Group will not be able to meet its obligations 
associated with its financial liabilities that are 
settled by delivering cash or another financial 
asset. The Group is exposed to liquidity risk 
in respect of settlement of financial liabilities, 
including accounts and other payables, lease 
liabil it ies and bank loans, and its financial 
obligations, and also in respect of its cash flow 
management.

The cash management of all operating entitled 
is centralised, including the raising of funds to 
cover expected cash demands. The Group’s 
pol icy is to regularly monitor current and 
expected liquidity requirements to ensure that 
it maintains sufficient reserves of cash and 
adequate committed lines of funding from 
major financial institutions to meet its liquidity 
requirements in the short and longer terms.

Note 3.1 explains the management’s plans for 
managing liquidity needs of the Group to enable 
the Group to continue to meet its obligations as 
they fall due.

The table below analyses the Group’s financial 
liabilities based on the remaining contractual 
maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table 
are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.
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32.  

(d) 

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Liquidity risk (Continued)

On demand 
or within 
one year

More than 
one year but 

less than 
five years

More than 
five years

Total 
undiscounted 

amount

Total 
carrying 
amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

At 31 March 2025
 

Accounts payable 26,428 – – 26,428 26,428
Accruals and other payables 169,628 – – 169,628 169,628
Lease liabilities 4,471 17,340 29,692 51,503 28,900
Bank loans 186,550 362,922 102,322 651,794 564,950     

387,077 380,262 132,014 899,353 789,906
     

Financial guarantee issued:
Maximum amount guaranteed 930,095 – – 930,095 –

     

At 31 March 2024
 

Accounts payable 15,994 – – 15,994 15,994
Accruals and other payables 239,711 – – 239,711 239,711
Lease liabilities 11,020 42,536 124,684 178,240 89,305
Bank loans 98,953 498,191 21,103 618,247 531,950     

365,678 540,727 145,787 1,052,192 876,960
     

Financial guarantee issued:
Maximum amount guaranteed 997,233 – – 997,233 –

     

The management has built an appropriate 
liquidity risk management framework for the 
management of the Group’s short, medium and 
long-term funding and liquidity management 
requirements. The Group manages liquidity 
risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking 
facilities and reserve banking facilities, and by 
continuously monitoring forecast and actual 
cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of 
financial assets and liabilities.
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32.  

(e) 

(f)  

• 1   

• 2   1

• 3   

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(e) Fair value

The fair value of the Group’s current financial 
assets and liabilities are not materially different 
f rom the i r carry ing amounts because of 
immediate or short term maturity of these 
financial instruments. The fair value of non-
current financial assets and liabilities is not 
disclosed because the carrying values are not 
materially different from the fair values at the 
reporting date.

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position

The following table presents financial assets 
measured at fair value in the consolidated 
statement of financial position in accordance 
with the fair value hierarchy. The hierarchy 
groups f inancial assets and l iabil it ies into 
three levels based on the relative reliability of 
significant inputs used in measuring the fair 
value of these financial assets and liabilities. The 
fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in 
active markets for identical 
assets and liabilities;

• Level 2: inputs other than quoted 
prices included within Level 
1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices); and

• Level 3: i n p u t s  f o r  t h e  a s s e t  o r 
l iabi l i ty that are not based 
on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs).

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which 
the financial asset or liability is categorised in its 
entirety is based on the lowest level of input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement.
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32.  

(f)  
 

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position 
(Continued)

The financial assets measured at fair value in the 
consolidated statement of financial position are 
grouped into the fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
1 2 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Year ended 31 March 2025
 

Assets
Financial assets at FVOCI

 
– Unlisted equity investments – – – 7,650 7,650

    

Year ended 31 March 2024
 

Assets
Financial assets at FVOCI

 
– Unlisted equity investments – – – 5,650 5,650

    

There were no transfers between levels during 
the year.



漢港控股集團有限公司    2024/25 年報 231

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

32. 

(f)  
 

3

5% 5%
383,000

283,000

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(f) Fair value measurements recognised in the 
consolidated statement of financial position 
(Continued)

Reconciliation for financial instruments carried 
at fair value based on significant unobservable 
inputs (Level 3) are as follows:

Unlisted equity investments

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

At the beginning of the year 5,650 8.650
Addition (note 17) 17 2,000 –

Total gains or losses:
– in other comprehensive income – – (3,000)  

At the end of the year 7,650 5,650
  

The fair value of unlisted equity instruments 
is determined using market approach of 
comparable companies adjusted for lack of 
marketability discount.

Significant unobservable input

2025 2024

    

Discount for lack of marketability 25% 25%
  

The fair value measurement is negatively 
co r r e l a t ed  t o  t he  d i scoun t  f o r  l a ck  o f 
marketabi l i ty. As at 31 March 2025, i t is 
estimated that with all other variables held 
constant, a decrease/increase in the discount 
for lack of marketability by 5% (2024: 5%) would 
have increased/decreased the Group’s other 
comprehensive income by RMB383,000 (2024: 
RMB283,000).

The methods and valuation techniques used 
for the purpose of measuring fair value are 
unchanged compared to the previous reporting 
periods.
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32.  

(g)  

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES 
AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(g) Summary of financial assets and liabilities 
by category

The categories of financial assets and liabilities 
included in the consolidated statement of 
financial position and the headings in which they 
are included are as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Financial assets measured at fair value
 Financial assets at FVOCI  

  7,650 5,650

Financial assets measured at amortised 
 cost  
 Deposits paid and other receivables  71,314 135,880
 Pledged deposits  54,542 54,273
 Cash and bank balances  132,306 184,415  

258,162 374,568  

265,812 380,218
  

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
 

 Accounts payable  26,428 15,994
 Accruals and other payables  

  169,628 239,711
 Bank loans  564,950 531,950  

761,006 787,655  

Other financial liabilities:
Lease liabilities  28,900 89,305  

789,906 876,960
  

At the end of reporting period, the carrying 
values of financial assets and financial liabilities 
at amortised costs are approximate to their fair 
value.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

33. 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

(i) To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, so that it continues to provide 
returns and benefits for stakeholders;

(ii) To support the Group’s stability and growth; 
and

(iii) To  p rov i de  cap i t a l  f o r  t he  pu rpose  o f 
strengthening the Group’s risk management 
capability.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages 
its capital structure to ensure optimal capital structure 
and shareholder returns, taking into consideration 
the future capital requirements of the Group and 
capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability, 
projected operating cash flows, projected capital 
expenditures and projected strategic investment 
opportunities. The Group currently does not adopt 
any formal dividend policy.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

33. 

1,953,265,000
2,010,338,000

33. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Management regards total equity as capital. The 
amount of capital as at 31 March 2025 amounted 
to  approx ima te l y  RMB1,953,265,000(2024: 
RMB2,010,338,000),  which the management 
considers as optimal having considered the projected 
capital expenditures and the projected strategic 
investment opportunities. The net debts-to-equity 
ratios at 31 March 2025 and 2024 were as follows:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Accounts payable 26,428 15,994
Accruals and other payables 169,628 239,711
Lease liabilities 28,900 89,305
Bank loans 564,950 531,950  

789,906 876,960

Less: Cash and bank balances (132,306) (184,415)
Pledged deposits   (54,542) (54,273)  

Net debts 603,058 638,272  

Equity 1,953,265 2,010,338  

Net debts to equity ratio 31% 32%
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

34.  

(a) 

(b)  

34. NOTES SUPPORTING CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of 
 consolidated statements of cash flows 
 (note 21)

 
 21 97,234 88,224

  

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from 
financing activities:

Lease 
liabilities

Bank 
loans

(note 28) (note 23)
28 23

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

At 1 April 2023 24,837 455,400

Changes from cash flows:
Changes from cash flows:
Proceeds from new bank loans – 120,000
Repayments of bank loans – (43,450)
Repayments of principal portion of lease 
 liabilities (21,610) –

Interest paid (3,492) (31,164)  

Total changes from financing cash flows (25,102) 45,386

Other changes:
Interest expenses 3,492 7,969
Additions to right of use assets 10,979 –

Additions to investment properties 75,099 –

Capitalisation of borrowing costs – 23,195  

Total other changes 89,570 31,164  

At 31 March 2024 89,305 531,950
  



236 Sino Harbour Holdings Group Limited    ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

34.  

(b)  

34. NOTES SUPPORTING CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)

(b) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from 
financing activities: (Continued)

Lease 
liabilities

Bank 
loans

(note 28) (note 23)
28 23

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

At 1 April 2024 89,305 531,950

Changes from cash flows:
Proceeds from new bank loans – 95,000
Repayments of bank loans – (62,000)
Repayments of principal portion of  

lease liabilities (1,804) –

Interest paid (5,531) (30,363)  

Total changes from financing  
cash flows (7,335) 2,637

Other changes:
Interest expenses 5,531 11,482
Lease modification (58,601) –

Capitalisation of borrowing costs – 18,881  

Total other changes (53,070) 30,363  

At 31 March 2025 28,900 564,950
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2025 

35.  35. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF 
THE COMPANY

2025 2024

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Interests in subsidiaries 16 285,452 285,452  

Current assets
Deposit, prepayment and other 
 receivables  858 918
Amounts due from subsidiaries 329,288 332,513
Cash and bank balances 39 41  

330,185 333,472  

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 63 64
Amounts due to subsidiaries 28,903 28,907  

28,966 28,971  

Net current assets 301,219 304,501  

Total assets less current liabilities 586,671 589,953
  

Net assets 586,671 589,953
  

EQUITY
Share capital 25 20,735 20,735
Reserves 26 565,936 569,218  

Total equity 586,671 589,953
  

On behalf of the Board

Wong Lam Ping Wong Lui

Director Director
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

Year ended 31 March

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

Revenue 426,884 1,738,833 247,460 891,657 525,967

Profit before income tax 117,352 607,130 33,300 144,759 75,925
Income tax expenses (66,468) (290,759) (22,321) (113,354) (63,390)     

Profit for the year 50,884 316,371 10,979 31,405 12,535
     

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 57,544 259,119 18,593 52,453 18,897
Non-controlling interests (6,660) 57,252 (7,614) (21,048) (6,362)     

50,884 316,371 10,979 31,405 12,535
     

CONSOLIDATED ASSETS, EQUITY AND 
LIABILITIES

As at 31 March

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

       

ASSETS
Non-current assets 1,253,687 1,524,474 1,589,307 1,662,058 1,544,907
Current assets 3,916,377 3,093,505 3,235,954 2,596,969 2,187,772     

Total assets 5,170,064 4,617,979 4,825,261 4,259,027 3,732,679
     

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Total equity 1,656,415 2,014,076 1,980,348 2,010,338 1,953,265

Non-current liabilities 461,021 457,785 539,477 662,628 539,700
Current liabilities 3,052,628 2,146,118 2,305,436 1,586,061 1,239,714     

Total liabilities 3,513,649 2,603,903 2,844,913 2,248,689 1,779,414     

Total equity and liabilities 5,170,064 4,617,979 4,825,261 4,259,027 3,732,679
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

1. 

2. 

3. 

1,232,000,000

2,464,000,000
2,446,338,798

4. 

KEY FINANCIAL RATIO 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

       

Gross profit margin (%) (%) 39.7 28.9 39.4 33.2 38.9
Net profit margin (%) (%) 11.9 18.2 4.4 3.5 2.4
Gearing ratio (%)  (Note 1) (%)  

 1 35.4 22.5 22.7 26.2 28.6
Current ratio (times)  (Note 2)

 2 1.28 1.44 1.40 1.64 1.76
Earnings per share 
 (RMB cents)  (Note 3)  3 2.3 10.5 0.75 2.13 0.77
Net asset value per share 
 attributable to owners of 
 the Company (RMB)  (Note 4)

 
 4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

     

Notes:

1. Gearing ratio is measured by borrowings (total amount of bank 
and other loans) less related deposit collateral over total equity.

2. Current ratio represents total current assets divided by total 
current liabilities as at the end of the year.

3. The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit 
attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average 
number of Shares in issue during the year.

According to the ordinary resolut ion approved by the 
Shareholders at the AGM held on 26 July 2016, a total of 
1,232,000,000 new Shares were allotted and issued pursuant 
to the bonus issue on 12 August 2016. The weighted average 
number of Shares for the purposes of calculating basic 
earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2017 had been 
retrospectively adjusted to 2,464,000,000 Shares (for the year 
ended 31 March 2016: 2,446,338,798 Shares) after completion 
of the bonus issue on 12 August 2016.

4. Net asset value per share attributable to owners of the Company 
represents equity attributable to the Company’s owners divided 
by number of Shares in issue as at the end of the year.
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PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Location Type

Site Area in 
respect of

Entire Project
Planned/Actual 

GFA Tenure 

Effective 
Group 

Interest

Expected 
Completion 
Date

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

COMPLETED PROPERTIES

Nanchang Honggu Kaixuan Phase 1-2 No. 1568 Honggu Avenue, 
 Honggu Tan Central District, 
 Nanchang City, Jiangxi 
 Province, the PRC

R, C 80,521 R: 1,815
C: 261

R:  Expiring on 
 16 September 2073

C:  Expiring on 
 16 September 2043

100% Completed

 1568
R   

 
C   

 

Nanchang Sino Harbour Kaixuan City 
 Zone 1-3 – Town house 
 annexed with commercial

No. 888 Huang Jia Hu West 
 Road, Nanchang Economic 
 and Technology Development 
 Zone, Nanchang City, Jiangxi 
 Province, the PRC

R, C 719,548 R: 1,423
C: 8,286

R: Expiring on 18 May 2072
C: Expiring on 18 May 2052

55% Completed

1-3  
  888

R   
 

C   
 

Fuzhou Hua Cui Ting Yuan Phase 3 No. 766 Jinchao Avenue,
 Fuzhou City, Jiangxi Province,
 the PRC 

C 190,753 C: 1,098 C: Expiring on 31 January 2050 100% Completed

 766
C   

 

Sino Harbour • Wu Lin Hui Southwest junction of
 Moganshan Road and
 Shenhua Road, Gongshu
 District, Hangzhou City,
 Zhejiang Province, the PRC

C 20,482 C: 1,080 C: Expiring on 6 April 2054 100% Completed

 • 
 

C   
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PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Location Type

Site Area in 
respect of

Entire Project
Planned/Actual 

GFA Tenure 

Effective 
Group 

Interest

Expected 
Completion 
Date

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

COMPLETED PROPERTIES (Continued)

Sino Harbour • Guan Lan Phase 1, 2 No. 299 Yiyang Avenue,
 Yuanzhou District,
 Yichun City, Jiangxi Province, 
 the PRC

R, C 227,912 R: 62,888
C: 2,235

R: Expiring on 29 March 2077
C: Expiring on 29 March 2047

100% Completed

 • 
 299

R   
 

C   
 

PROPERTIES HELD UNDER DEVELOPMENT

Sino Harbour • Run Yuan A-05 and A-07 Tongjia Mountain, 
 Leping City, Jiangxi Province, 
 the PRC

R, C 71,145 R, C: 201,297 R: Expiring on 8 November 2090
C: Expiring on 8 November 2060

100% CY2026Q4

 • A-05
 A-07

R   
 

C   
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PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Location Type

Site Area in 
respect of

Entire Project
Planned/Actual 

GFA Tenure 

Effective 
Group 

Interest

Expected 
Completion 
Date

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

FUTURE PROJECTS

Nanchang Sino Harbour Kaixuan City 
 Zone 4–13

No. 888 Huang Jia Hu West
 Road, Nanchang Economic
 and Technology Development
 Zone, Nanchang City,
 Jiangxi Province, the PRC

R, C 221,589 R, C: 902,897 R: Expiring on 18 May 2072
C: Expiring on 18 May 2042

55% Under planning

4–13
 
 888

R   
 

C   
 

Sino Harbour • Guan Lan Phase 3–4 No. 299 Yiyang Avenue,
 Yuanzhou District,
 Yichun City, Jiangxi Province,
 the PRC

R, C 179,944 R, C: 388,663 R: Expiring on 29 March 2077
C: Expiring on 29 March 2047

100% Under planning

 • 
 299

R   
 

C   
 

Sino Harbour • Run Yuan A-02, Tongjia Mountain, Leping 
 City, Jiangxi Province, the PRC

R, C 66,889 R, C: 230,369 R: Expiring on 8 November 2090
C: Expiring on 8 November 2060

100% Under planning

 • 
 A-02

R   
 

C   
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PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Location Type

Site Area in 
respect of

Entire Project
Planned/Actual 

GFA Tenure 

Effective 
Group 

Interest

Expected 
Completion 
Date

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

PROPERTIES HELD FOR INVESTMENT

Various retail units on Levels 1–4 and 
 various office units on Levels 6–24 
 of Sino Harbour Kaixuan Center and 
 various retail units of Level 1–2 of Block 
 2 and Level 1 of Block 6 and a 3-storey 
 kindergarten of Nanchang Honggu 
 Kaixuan

No. 1568 Honggu Avenue,
 Honggu Tan Central District,
 Nanchang City,
 Jiangxi Province, the PRC

C N/A C: 36,675 C:  Expiring on 
 16 September 2043

100% Completed

1–4
 6–24
 2 1 2
 6 1
 

 1568
C   

 

Various retail units on Levels 1 and 2
 of Blocks 1 to 4, 6 and 7 of
 Yichun Royal Lake City

No. 299 Yiyang Avenue,
 Yuanzhou District,
 Yichun City, Jiangxi Province,
 the PRC

C N/A C: 4,180 C: Expiring on 29 March 2047 100% Completed

1 4 6 7
  299

C   
 

Various retail and office units of Hanzhiyun 
 Commercial Center

Southwest junction of
 Moganshan Road and 
 Shenhua Road,
  Gongshu District,
 Hangzhou City, 
 Zhejiang Province, the PRC

C 20,482 C: 50,082 C: Expiring on 6 April 2054 100% Completed

  
C
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PROPERTY PORTFOLIO

Location Type

Site Area in 
respect of

Entire Project
Planned/Actual 

GFA Tenure 

Effective 
Group 

Interest

Expected 
Completion 
Date

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

PROPERTIES OCCUPIED BY THE GROUP

Levels, 25/F and 26/F, Sino Harbour
 Kaixuan Center,
 Nanchang Honggu Kaixuan

No. 1568 Honggu Avenue,
 Honggu Tan Central District,
 Nanchang City,
 Jiangxi Province, the PRC 

C N/A C: 1,232 C:  Expiring on 
 16 September 2043

100% Completed

25 26
 1568

C   
 

Room 1502 of Entrance B of
 the South Building of Minshi Garden

No. 28 Zhongshan West Road, 
 Xihu District, Nanchang City, 
 Jiangxi Province, the PRC

R N/A R: 166 R: Expiring in June 2069 100% Completed

B 1502
 28

R

R: Residential
C: Commercial and other
CY: Calendar year

The “Planned GFA” and “Expected Completion Date” are based on the 
best estimate by the management. These figures may change as the 
projects progress.

R: 
C: 
CY: 
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